

Twenty Third Annual Report 2023-24



NATIONAL SCHEDULED TRIBES FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

(A Govt of India Undertaking – Ministry of Tribal Affairs)

Regd. Office: NBCC Tower, Plot No. 15, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi – 110066.

Telephone: 26712519, 26177177 Fax: 26712574

Website: <https://nstfdc.tribal.gov.in>

CONTENTS

S.NO.	PARTICULARS	PAGE
1.	GENERAL INFORMATION	1
2.	BOARD OF DIRECTORS	3
3.	NOTICE FOR CONVENING OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING	7
4.	CORPORATE PROFILE OF NSTFDC	11
5.	DIRECTORS' REPORT	42
6.	BALANCE SHEET, INCOME & EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES	121
7.	STATUTORY AUDITORS' REPORT AND EXPLANATION/ COMMENTS OF THE CORPORATION THEREOF	130
8.	AUDIT OF ANNUAL ACCOUNTS OF NSTFDC BY THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA (CAG)	131
9.	LIST OF CHANNELISING AGENCIES (SCAs) OF NSTFDC	135



GENERAL INFORMATION

REGISTERED OFFICE	National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation, NBCC Tower, Plot No. 15, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi-110 066. CIN: U74899DL2001NPL110356 Telephone: 011-26712519, 26177177 Fax: 011-26712574 Website: https://nstfdc.tribal.gov.in/
STATUTORY AUDITORS	M/s Mercurius & Associates LLP, A-94/8, Wazirpur Industrial Area, Main Ring Road, New Delhi – 110052.
PRINCIPAL BANKERS	(i) Bank of Baroda, New Delhi. (ii) Central Bank of India, Parliament Street, New Delhi. (iii) State Bank of India, New Delhi.
ZONAL OFFICES	(i) National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation, 4th Floor, Damodaram Sanjivaiah Samkshema Bhawan, Masab Tank, Hyderabad – 500028. Telangana Telefax No.: 040-23396088 (ii) National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation, RCC Building, 1st Floor (Near Bridge), Hengrabari Road, Dispur, Guwahati – 781006. Assam Telefax No.: 0361-2232724 (iii) National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation, 2nd Floor, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan Parisar 2, 35, Shyamala Hills, Bhopal – 462002. Madhya Pradesh Telefax No.: 0755-2660456 (iv) National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation, Plot No. 396, First Floor, Garrage Chhak, Rajarani Nagar, Old Town, Bhubaneswar – 751002. Odisha Telefax No.: 0674-2342132



BOARD OF DIRECTORS

(Actual strength as on Date of AGM)

01

Shri T. Roumuan Paite,
(DIN: 09729823)
Chairman-cum-Managing Director,
National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation

02

Shri Brij Nandan Prasad,
(DIN: 08277494)
Joint Secretary,
Ministry of Tribal Affairs

03

Ms. Yatinder Prasad,
(DIN: 08564506)
Joint Secretary & Financial Advisor to
Ministry of Tribal Affairs

04

Shri Vaseeharan S. S.,
(DIN: 09662775)
General Manager,
NABARD

05

Ms. Deepika Kispotta,
(DIN: 08065827)
Dy. General Manager,
IDBI Bank



NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Twenty Third Annual General Meeting of the Shareholders of National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation will be held on Friday, 8th November, 2024 at 04:00 PM at Conference Hall(Room No.734-735), 'A' Wing, 7th Floor, Shastri Bhawan, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi-110001 to transact the following business:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

To receive, consider and adopt:

- i) The Audited Balance Sheet & Income and Expenditure Statement, Cash Flow Statement and Statement of change in Equity for the year ended on 31st March, 2024 together with Accounting Policies and Notes, the Directors' Report, Report of Statutory Auditors on the Annual Accounts for the year 2023-24 and Comments of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, on the Annual Accounts for the year 2023-24 and to pass with or without modification(s) the following as an ordinary resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT the Audited Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2024 and Income and Expenditure Account, Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Change in Equity for the year ending 31.03.2024 together with accounting policies and notes, the report of the Board of Directors for the year 2023-24, Report of Statutory on the Annual Accounts for the year 2023-24 and Comments of Comptroller and Auditor General of India on the Annual Accounts, as placed before the meeting, be and are hereby received, approved and adopted.”

- ii) Authorisation to the Board to fix remuneration of the Statutory Auditors' for the year 2024-25 and to pass, with or without modification(s), the following as an ordinary resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT Board of Directors be and are hereby authorised to fix the remuneration and other expenses of Statutory Auditors' to be appointed for the financial year 2024-25.”

None of the Directors is interested in the above matter.

By order of the Board of Directors

Sd/

(T. Roumuan Paite)

Chairman-cum-Managing Director

(DIN-09729823)

Place: New Delhi

Dated: 04.11.2024

Note: A Member who is entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint another member of the company as proxy to attend the meeting and vote instead of himself/ herself.



NOTICE

To All Members/ Shareholders:

- | | |
|--|---|
| <p>(i) The Secretary to the Government of India
Ministry of Tribal Affairs,
Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi – 110 001.
(Member representing the President of
India)</p> <p>(iii) All Directors of NSTFDC</p> | <p>(ii) Shri Sangeet Kumar,
Under Secretary,
Ministry of Tribal Affairs,
Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi – 110 001.
(Member in the official capacity)</p> <p>(iv) M/s Mercurius & Associates LLP,
A-94/8, Wazirpur Industrial Area,
Main Ring Road,
New Delhi – 110052.</p> |
|--|---|



PROXY FORM

Pursuant to Section 105 (6) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule 19(3) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]

National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation (NSTFDC)
(CIN – U74899DL2001NPL110356)

Registered Office – NBCC Tower Plot No 15, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi - 110066

Name of Member(s):

Registered address:

E-mail id:

Folio No. :

I/ We, being the member (s) of shares of the above named Company, hereby appoint

1. Name :
Address :
E-mail Id :
Signature : or failing him
2. Name :
Address :
E-mail Id :
Signature :

as my proxy to attend and vote for me and on my behalf at the 23rd Annual General Meeting of the Company, to be held on at at and any adjournment thereof in respect of such resolutions as are indicated in below:

Resolution No.

1.
2.
3.
4.

Signed this day of 2024

Signature of Shareholder

**Affix
Revenue
Stamp**

CORPORATE PROFILE OF NSTFDC

1. **Organization:** National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation (**NSTFDC**) is an apex organization set up exclusively for economic development of Scheduled Tribes. This Corporation was incorporated as a Govt. Company under the Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA) and granted license under Section 25 of the Companies Act, 1956 (now Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013). It is managed by the Board of Directors with representation from Central Govt., State Channelizing Agencies, National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (NABARD), Industrial Development Bank of India (IDBI) Tribal Co-operative Marketing Development Federation of India Ltd. (TRIFED) and eminent persons representing Scheduled Tribes. The Corporation plays a leading role in economic upliftment of Scheduled Tribes by providing financial assistance at concessional rates of interest through channelizing agencies.
2. **Mission, Objectives and Functions:**
 - a. **Mission:** Socio-Economic Development of Scheduled Tribes on sustainable basis.
 - b. **Objective:** NSTFDC is an Apex organization under MoTA for providing financial assistance for the socio-economic development of Scheduled Tribes. The broad objectives of NSTFDC are:
 - To identify economic activities of importance for Scheduled Tribes so as to generate self-employment and raise their level of income.
 - To upgrade skills and process used by the Scheduled Tribes by providing both institutional and on the job training.
 - To make the existing State/ UT Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporations (SCAs) and other developmental agencies engaged in the economic development of Scheduled Tribes more effective.
 - To assist SCAs in project formulation, implementation of NSTFDC assisted schemes and in imparting training to their personnel.
 - To monitor implementation of NSTFDC assisted schemes in order to assess their impact.
- c. **Functions :**
 - To generate awareness amongst the STs about NSTFDC concessional schemes.
 - To provide assistance for skill development and capacity building of beneficiaries as well as officials of SCAs.
 - To provide concessional finance for viable income generation scheme through SCAs and other agencies for socio-economic development of eligible Scheduled Tribes.
 - To assist in market linkage of tribal produce.
3. **Share Capital:** The Authorized share capital of the Corporation is ₹765 crore and paid up share capital is ₹765 crore as on date.



4. **Eligibility Criteria:** The following are the eligibility criteria for availing financial assistance from NSTFDC:

a. Individuals / Self Help Groups:

- All applicant(s)/ member(s) should belong to the Scheduled Tribes Community.
- Annual family income of the applicant(s) should not exceed ₹3.00 lakh p.a. both for rural and urban areas.

b. Co-operative Society(ies): Minimum 80% or more members should belong to Scheduled Tribes Community and annual family income of the applicant(s) should not exceed ₹ 3.00 lakh p.a. both for rural and urban areas. In case of change in membership, the said Co-operative Society shall ensure that percentage of ST members does not fall below 80% during the currency of the NSTFDC loan.

c. Scheduled Tribes having income upto ₹6.00 lakh p.a. at a rate of interest, 2% below the commercial bank's lending rates.

5. **Schemes:** The Corporation provides financial assistance for income generation activities and marketing support assistance for economic upliftment of Scheduled Tribes. The details of schemes of NSTFDC are as under:

a. Schemes under Income Generation Activities:

- **Term Loan Scheme:** NSTFDC provides Term Loan for viable projects costing upto ₹50.00 lakh per unit. Under the scheme, financial assis-

tance is extended upto 90% of the cost of the project and the balance is met by way of subsidy / promoter contribution / margin money.

- **Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana (AMSY):** This is an exclusive scheme for economic development of Scheduled Tribes Women. Under the scheme, NSTFDC, provides loan upto 90% for projects costing upto ₹2.00 lakh. Financial assistance under the scheme is extended at highly concessional rate of interest of 4% per annum.
- **Micro Credit Finance for Self Help Groups :** This is an exclusive scheme for Self Help Groups for meeting small loan requirement of ST member. Under the scheme, the Corporation provides loans upto ₹50,000/- per member and maximum ₹5 Lakh per Self Help Group (SHG).
- **Adivasi Shiksha Rrinn Yojana (ASRY):** This is an Education loan scheme to enable the ST students to meet expenditure for pursuing technical and professional education including Ph.D. in India. Under this scheme, the Corporation provides financial assistance upto ₹ 10.00 lakh per eligible family at concessional rate of interest of 6% per annum.
- **Tribal Forest Dwellers Empowerment Scheme:** The objective of the scheme is to generate awareness, provide training to beneficiaries, give NSTFDC's



concessional financial assistance, assist in market linkage etc. to the Scheduled Tribes forest dwellers vested land rights under Forest Rights Act, 2006. Under the scheme, NSTFDC provides loan upto 90% for schemes costing upto ₹2 lakh at concessional rate of interest of 4% p.a. payable by the beneficiaries.

Margin Money Support Scheme for ST Entrepreneurs: Under this scheme, the eligible ST Entrepreneurs are allowed to avail financial assistance of NSTFDC to the extent of 15% of the total project cost under Stand-Up India Scheme.

b. Marketing Support Assistance: The Corporation provides financial assistance to meet Working Capital requirement of agencies engaged in procure-

ment and marketing of Minor Forest Produce (MFP) and other tribal products.

c. Financial assistance extended by NSTFDC by way of Grant:

- **For Skill and entrepreneurial development programme:** In order to create opportunities for Self-employment/ employment financial assistance in the form of grant is provided for skill and entrepreneurial development of eligible Scheduled Tribes.
- **For Computerization of database of SCAs:** NSTFDC also provides one-time assistance in the form of grant upto ₹2 lakh per SCA for computerization of their database.

S. No.	Type of Assistance	Unit cost upto	NSTFDC's share upto	Interest payable per annum	
				By SCAs	By eneficiaries
1.	Term Loan Scheme	₹ 50.00 lakh	90% of unit cost	3%	6%
				(Upto ₹ 5.00 lakh per unit as NSTFDC share)	
				5%	8%
				(Upto ₹ 10.00 lakh per unit as NSTFDC share)	
				7%	10%
				(Above ₹ 10.00 lakh per unit as NSTFDC share) (The above rates of interest are not on slab basis.)	
2.	Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana (AMSY)	₹ 2.00 lakh	90% of unit cost	2%	4%
3.	Micro Credit Finance for Self Help Groups (MCF)	₹ 50,000/- per member and ₹ 5 lakh per SHG	100%	3%	6% (payable by SHGs)
4.	Adivasi Shiksha Rrinn Yojana (ASRY)	₹ 10 lakh	90% of loan amount	3%	6%
5.	Tribal Forest Dwellers Empowerment Scheme	₹ 2 lakh	90% of loan amount	2%	4%

DIRECTORS' REPORT

DEAR SHAREHOLDERS,

Your Directors are pleased to present the 23rd Directors' Report along with Audited Accounts of the Corporation for the year ended on 31st March, 2024.

1. NEW INITIATIVES:

a. **MoU with National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC):**

To emphasise the need for undertaking skill development trainings, NSTFDC has entered into a MoU with the National Small Industries Corporation Ltd. (NSIC) in the presence of Hon'ble Minister of MSME, Govt. of India. With this, NSTFDC would be able to undertake the skill trainings of its target group by using training infrastructure of NSIC.

b. **Signing of Loan Agreements:**

In order to assist its target group under the concessional loan schemes of the Corporation, NSTFDC has inducted the Rajasthan Marudhara Gramin Bank (RMGB), Karnataka Gramin Bank and UCO Bank as channelizing agencies for implementation of its scheme. Agreements in this regard have been signed by NSTFDC with both the Banks.

c. **Felicitation of Trainees:**

As a part of celebration of Azadi Ka Amrit Mahotsav, a Felicitation Programme-cum-Interactive

Session was organized for the trainees who had completed their training and also with those undergoing various skill development courses at the Livelihood Business Incubation Centre (LBI) at Rourkela (Odisha). LBI (Rourkela) is a Skill Development Centre running under a tripartite MoU between SAIL-RSP, NSIC and NSTFDC. During this event, CMD, NSTFDC distributed the certificates to the students who have completed successfully their courses.

d. **Orientation Workshop for the ST Women Self-Help Group:**

During the year, your Corporation with the support of Ministry of Tribal Affairs conducted an Orientation Workshop for the ST Women Self-Help Group members on 08.03.2024 at New Delhi. This workshop was attended by more than 280 ST Women SHG members. In this workshop, representatives from National Institute for Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development (NIESBUD) and Meta (Facebook) also participated. The participants were informed about the scope of entrepreneurship among ST community and value addition, branding of products and Market Linkages for effective entrepreneurship by the representatives from NIESBUD and Meta.



DIRECTORS' REPORT

As a part of Udyan Utsav-2, on the occasion of International Women's Day, members of Tribal Women SHGs were invited to Amrit Udyan on 08.03.2024. Women SHGs members from several states viz. Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Odisha, Rajasthan and Uttarakhand participated in the visit which was facilitated by Ministry of Tribal Affairs and National Scheduled Tribe Finance and Development Corporation. The participants had an opportunity to interact with Hon'ble President of India Smt. Draupadi Murmu.

e. **Memorandum of Understandings (MoUs) with CSR Partners:** During the year, the Corporation spent ₹51.44 lakh for implementation of CSR Projects in Health and Education sectors.

2. FINANCIAL RESULTS:

During the year 2023-24, your Corporation earned Revenue from Operations of ₹4,173.00 lakh as against ₹4,127.07 lakh in the previous year. The Excess of Income over Expenditure for the period is ₹2,567.45 lakh. The summarised statement of Excess of Income over Expenditure is given below:

(₹ in Lakhs)

PARTICULARS	2023-24	2022-23
INCOME		
Revenue from operations	4173.00	4,127.07
Other Income	672.97	316.50
Total Revenue	4845.97	4,443.57
EXPENSES		
Employee benefit expenses	1140.15	1,035.07
Finance costs	0.75	0.91
Depreciation and amortization expenses	41.69	48.66
Allowance for Doubtful loans and Interest (Net of reversal)	233.65	203.80
Other expenses	811.85	666.53
Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses	50.43	59.64
Total Expenses	2278.52	2,014.61
Excess of Income Over Expenditure for the period	2567.45	2,428.96
Earning Per Equity Share		
Basic (₹ per share)	33.94	32.39
Diluted (₹ per share)	33.94	32.39

3. TRANSFER TO RESERVE:

During the period under review, out of total Comprehensive Income of ₹2555.91 lakh,

₹2533.22 lakh has been transferred to General Reserve and ₹22.69 lakh to Special Reserve being interest accrued on FDR earmarked for Special Reserve.



4. OPERATIONAL HIGHLIGHTS:

a. **Sanctions:** The Corporation sanctioned projects worth of ₹383.18 crore during the year. Sanctions were made to the states of Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Goa, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Odisha, Rajasthan, Sikkim, Tamil Nadu, Telangana, Tripura, Uttarakhand, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal.

b. **Disbursement:** The Corporation disbursed an amount of ₹351.65 crore during the year. The total disbursement would economically benefit 95,142 Scheduled Tribes beneficiaries including 65,355 women beneficiaries (68.78% of total beneficiaries). During the year, disbursement made to the states of Assam, Andhra Pradesh, Arunachal Pradesh, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Goa, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, Jharkhand, Karnataka, Kerala, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Manipur, Meghalaya, Mizoram, Nagaland, Odisha, Rajasthan, Sikkim, Tamil Nadu, Telangana, Tripura, Uttarakhand, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal. Scheme wise disbursement is given below:

i) **Term Loan:** Under the Term Loan Scheme, loans are provided for projects costing upto ₹50.00 lakh per unit. Under this scheme, financial assistance is extended upto 90% of the cost of the project and the balance is met by way of subsidy/ promoter contribution/ margin money. The Corporation dis-

bursed ₹239.48 crore to benefit 29,079 Scheduled Tribe applicants under this scheme.

ii) **Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana (AMSY):** This is an exclusive scheme meant for economic development of Scheduled Tribe women. Under this scheme funds to the tune of ₹7.43 crore were disbursed to assist 1,828 women beneficiaries.

iii) **Micro Credit Scheme (Self Help Group):** Under the scheme, the Corporation provides financial assistance to meet the loan requirements of members for Self Help Groups. One of the salient features of the scheme is its implementation through PSU Banks/ Regional Rural Banks. An amount of ₹94.74 crore was disbursed to 31,258 beneficiaries under this scheme.

iv) **Adivasi Shiksha Rrinn Yojana (ASRY):** Under this scheme, the Corporation provides financial assistance up to ₹10 lakh for pursuing professional and technical courses including Ph.D. in India. The students eligible for interest subsidy from Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, during the moratorium period i.e. course period plus one year after completion of course or six months after getting the job, whichever is earlier. During the year, your Corporation disbursed ₹1.68 crore to 64 students under this scheme.

v) **Working Capital Assistance:** During the period under review, the Corporation provided financial assistance through working capital loan to the tune of ₹8.32 crore to 32,913 beneficiaries.

**vi) Disbursement to North Eastern States:**

During the year, your Corporation disbursed ₹100.51 crore to the North-Eastern States which is 28.58% of total disbursement.

- c. Recovery:** During the year, the Corporation vigorously pursued with State Channelizing Agencies (SCAs) for timely settlement of dues. As a result, the Corporation made a recovery of ₹306.33 crore during the year.
- d. Utilization of Funds:** The cumulative utilisation of funds by channelizing agencies as on 31.03.2024 is 94.33% as against 93.34% in the previous year.

5. MoU PERFORMANCE:

Department of Public Enterprises has developed an on-line dashboard regarding MoU to be signed between CPSEs and the Administrative Ministries. On the basis of input data on the prescribed parameters, performance targets are automatically generated. MoU generated through online MoU portal for the year 2023-24 signed during the year.

The targets and achievements against the MoU Targets for the year 2023-24 are given below:

- a. Revenue from Operations:** Interest on the loans disbursed by NSTFDC is termed as Revenue from Operations. The Corporation earned ₹41.73 crore during the year against the given target of ₹50.29 crore. The achievement under this parameter was ₹41.27 crore during F.Y. 2022-23.
- b. Earnings Before Taxes, Depreciation, and Amortization (EBTDA) as percentage of Revenue:** Performance under this parameter

is worked out by dividing EBTDA with Total Revenue. Total Revenue is termed Total Income i.e. Revenue from Operations and Other Income. The achievement under this parameter during the year is 53.84% against the given target of 68.55%. The achievement under this parameter was 55.76% in 2022-23.

- c. Return on Net Worth:** Profit After Tax (PAT) is the Excess of Income over Expenditure and Net worth is the total of share capital and reserve. This is worked out by dividing PAT with Average Net Worth i.e. Net Worth of current financial year and previous financial year. The Corporation achieved 2.19% during the year against the given target of 3.08%. The achievement under this parameter was 2.13% during F.Y. 2022-23.
- d. Asset Turnover Ratio:** Performance under this parameter is worked out by dividing Total Income with Total Assets. Total Income is termed as Revenue from Operations and Other Income and Total Assets would be total of Non-Current Assets, Current Assets, etc. given under the head Total Assets as given in Balance Sheet. The achievement under this parameter during the year is 3.90% against the given target of 4.55%. The achievement under this parameter was 3.82% during F.Y. 2022-23.
- e. Loans disbursed/ Total Funds available:** Your Corporation disbursed ₹351.65 crore. During the year, the Corporation has received ₹15.00 crore as equity support from the Government of India. The fund available for disbursement includes opening cash and bank balance of ₹21.98 crore, repayment of loan by channelizing agencies of ₹344.16 crore. Against the total



- fund availability of ₹381.14 crore, the Corporation disbursed ₹351.65 crore and the achievement under this parameter is worked out 92.26% against the given target of 100%. The achievement under this parameter was also 100% during F.Y. 2022-23.
- f. **Loan disbursed to Micro Finance beneficiaries as a % of Total Disbursement:** The disbursement of loans covering cases where the amount of loans equivalent to ₹1 lakh or below is considered under Micro Finance. During the year, your Corporation disbursed ₹151.13 crore under Micro Finance which is 42.98% of total disbursement. The achievement under this parameter was 49.09% during F.Y. 2022-23.
 - g. **Overdue loans/ Total Loans (Net):** Loans including interest due but not recovered termed as overdue loans. As on 31.03.2024, Overdue Loans and Total Loans (net) stood at ₹239.88 crore and ₹1182.22 crore respectively. The Corporation achieved 20.29% as Overdue Loans/ Total Loans (Net) during the year against the target of 15.68%. The achievement under this parameter was 19.96% during F.Y. 2022-23.
 - h. **NPA/ Total Loans (Net):** Loans including interest thereon remains overdue for more than 5 year on the date of Balance Sheet is termed as Non-Performing Assets (NPA). As on 31.03.2024, NPA and Total Loans (net) stood at ₹55.52 crore and ₹1182.22 crore respectively. The Corporation achieved 4.70% as NPA/ Total Loans (Net) during the year against the target of 3.50%. The achievement under this parameter was 4.60% during F.Y. 2022-23.
 - i. **Geographical coverage:** During the year, the Corporation disbursed funds to 28 States/ UTs which constitutes geographical coverage of 87.50% against the target of 100%. During the previous year disbursed funds to 20 states/ UTs which constituted coverage of 62.50%.
 - j. **Last Mile disbursement to ultimate beneficiaries:** During the year, the Corporation disbursed ₹351.65 crore and the disbursement as last mile disbursement to ultimate beneficiaries is worked out as 67.99% of total disbursement. The previous year achievement under this parameter was 79.85%.
 - k. **Acceptance/ Rejection of Goods & Services through TReDS Portal:** The Corporation itself is registered at TReDS portal. There is no transaction during the year which involves any kind of acceptance or rejection of Goods & Services through TReDS portal. Hence, it complied with the parameter.
 - l. **Procurement from GeM as % of Total Procurement:** During the year, the Corporation procured total value of goods and services worth ₹189.96 lakh. Out of which ₹80.66 lakh procured through GeM Portal which is 42.48% of total procurement.
 - m. **Compliance Parameters:** The following compliance parameters have been given for the year 2023-24:
 - i) **DPE guidelines issued from time to time on CSR expenditure by CPSEs:** DPE vide its OM dated 24.04.2023 notified Health and Nutrition as common theme for CSR activities by CPSEs for the



financial year 2023-24. During the year, your Corporation spent the 60% of its Annual CSR spending towards Health and Nutrition as prescribed by DPE.

ii) Compliance of provisions in Companies Act, 2013 (or SEBI (LODR) Regulations in case of listed entities) on Corporate Governance such as: a) Composition of Board of Directors; b) Board Committees (Audit Committee etc.); c) Holding Board Meetings; d) Related Party Transaction; e) Disclosures and Transparency:

NSTFDC is an unlisted Section 8 Company under the Companies Act, 2013 and has complied with the provisions in Companies Act 2013 on Corporate Governance such as composition of Board of Director, Board Committee (Audit Committee etc.), holding of Board Meeting, Related Party Transaction and Disclosures and Transparency during F.Y. 2023-24.

iii) Target as given by NITI Aayog on Assets Monetization Milestones: NSTFDC is an unlisted Section 8 Company under the Companies Act, 2013, hence no such target is given by NITI Aayog for the year 2023-24.

iv) Procurement of goods or services through MSEs as % of total procurement of goods and services – 25%: During the year, the Corporation procured total value of goods and services worth ₹189.96 lakh. Out of which ₹109.19 lakh procured from MSEs which is 57.48% of total procurement. Hence, the Corporation complied with the parameter of 25% of procurement during the year.

v) Procurement of goods or services through SC/ ST MSEs as % of total procurement of goods and services – 4%: During the year, the Corporation procured total value of goods and services worth ₹189.96 lakh. Out of which ₹18.56 lakh procured from the SC/ ST MSEs which is 9.77% of total procurement. Hence, the Corporation complied with the parameter of 4% of procurement during the year.

vi) Procurement of goods or services through Women MSEs as % of total procurement of goods and services – 3%: During the year, the Corporation procured total value of goods and services worth ₹189.96 lakh. Out of which ₹20.53 lakh procured from Women MSEs which is 10.81% of total procurement. Hence, the Corporation complied with the parameter of 3% of procurement during the year.

vii) Steps and initiative taken for Health & Safety improvement of Human Resources in CPSEs (Target to be prescribed by the Administrative Ministry): No target prescribed for the year 2023-24.

6. NSTFDC's Role in Implementation of Ministry of Tribal Affairs, GOI schemes – TRI-ECE and VOs

During the year, as per Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure O.M. dated 09.03.2022, NSTFDC has been appointed as Central Nodal Agency (CNA) by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India for disbursing of funds in its two schemes viz. Tribal Research Information, Education, Communication and Events (TRI-ECE) and Voluntary Organisation (VOs).



7. REVIEW BY THE MINISTRY:

Hon'ble Minister of Tribal Affairs; Hon'ble Ministers of State for Tribal Affairs reviewed the performance of your Corporation from time to time. In addition, Secretary, Tribal Affairs also reviewed the performance of the Corporation on various occasions. CMD attended a review meeting held under the Chairmanship of Hon'ble Governor of Maharashtra on 22nd February at Raj Bhawan, Mumbai.

8. PARTICIPATION IN EXHIBITIONS/ CONFERENCES/ WORKSHOPS:

During the year, your Corporation participated in the following programmes/ activities:

- a. Meetings of the Parliamentary Standing Committee for Social Justice & Empowerment held at Coimbatore (Tamil Nadu), Mumbai (Maharashtra) and Surat (Gujarat). CMD along with the officials attended the meeting of the Consultative Committee of the Ministry of Tribal Affairs chaired by Hon'ble Minister of Tribal Affairs on the agenda "PM Jan Jatiya Vikas Mission, NSTFDC Schemes and Role of MSME Sector for welfare of Tribal Communities." During this meeting, a presentation was given by NSTFDC on its schemes and implementation across the country.
- b. Launch of PM Vishwakarma Scheme by Hon'ble Prime Minister on 17.09.2023. NSTFDC along with TRIFED was assigned to organise the event at Raipur (Chhattisgarh) during the launch of said Scheme. Smt. Renuka Singh Saruta, Hon'ble Minister for State of Tribal Affairs presided the event. CMD along with the Officials of NSTFDC attended the programme.
- c. Mega Event on PM-JANMAN scheme, officials of NSTFDC deputed and visited Gajapati, Rayagada (Odisha); Chandrapur, Wardha, Yavatmal (Maharashtra); Manendragarh, Narayanpur, Sarguja (Chhattisgarh); Ashoknagar, Datia, Dindori, Sheopur, Sidhi, Vidisha (Madhya Pradesh); Nandyal, Prakasam, Srikakulam (Andhra Pradesh); Palamu (Jharkhand). During these visits, these officials also attended the daylong programme presided by Hon'ble Prime Minister on 15.01.2024 through Video Conferencing. During the said Mega Event on PM-JANMAN scheme, NSTFDC also setup stalls at Alluri Sitharam Raju (Andhra Pradesh); Jashpur (Chhattisgarh); Valsad (Gujarat); Gumla (Jharkhand); Shivpuri (Madhya Pradesh); Nashik (Maharashtra); Deogarh and Mayurbhanj (Odisha); Baran (Rajasthan); Gomati (Tripura) and Bijnor (Uttar Pradesh) and disseminated information about its schemes.
- d. In Sammakka Saralamma Jatthara at Medaram Village, Mulugu District (Telangana) from 21st to 24th February, 2024 and disseminated the information about its schemes.
- e. In a daylong Thematic Brainstorming Workshop on Engagements with UN and other International Organisations for Tribal Development.
- f. In the Loan/ Tribal Artisan Mela organised by TRIFED at Nashik (Maharashtra) presided by the Hon'ble Minister of State for Health & Family Welfare and Tribal Affairs at Nashik Maharashtra. During this partici-



pation, NSTFDC facilitated cheque distribution to the beneficiaries who availed sanction of loan under NSTFDC schemes.

- g. In 3-Day National Dairy Mela and Agriculture Exhibition inaugurated by the Hon'ble Union Minister of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare & Minister of Tribal Affairs at Chaibasa (Jharkhand). The Corporation also participated in Pusa Krishi Vigyan Mela inaugurated by the Hon'ble Union Minister of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare and Minister of Tribal Affairs at Simdega (Jharkhand).
- h. In "प्रगतिशील महाराष्ट्र—उन्नति की ओर एक पहल" in Latur (Maharashtra) by setting up a stall for creating awareness about its schemes.
- i. In the CPSE Conclave on Public Procurement Policy organised by the Ministry of Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises (Govt. of India) at Vigyan Bhawan, New Delhi. During this Conclave, the Corporation was awarded a "Certificate of Appreciation" for highest percentage of procurement of goods & services from Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tribe owned Micro and Small Enterprises.
- j. Cleanliness drive organised by Ministry of Tribal Affairs across the country under Swachhata Hi Seva Campaign. During this drive, NSTFDC successfully conducted events at its Head Office New Delhi and four of its Zonal Offices in Bhopal, Bhubaneswar, Guwahati and Hyderabad. Further, an event was also organised at Dehradun.
- k. One Day Conclave organised by Ministry of MSME under the National SC/ ST Hub Scheme at Itanagar (Arunachal Pradesh). During this event, the officials of NSTFDC put a stall to create awareness about NSTFDC schemes and its implementations. Further, a PowerPoint presentation was also given to the participants.
- l. Aadi Mahotsava organised by TRIFED at Jamshedpur (Jharkhand) from 06.10.2023 to 10.10.2023. During this participation, a stall was setup for disseminating information about its schemes amongst the participants and visitors.
- m. In "Vision Goa 2023" by setting up a stall for creating awareness about its schemes.
- n. Celebrations of Janjatiya Gaurav Diwas 2023 in Khunti (Jharkhand) addressed by Hon'ble Prime Minister. During the programme, Corporation setup a stall to showcase its scheme.
- o. Tribal Entrepreneurship Development Program organised on the occasion of Janjatiya Gaurav Diwas by National Tribal Research Institute New Delhi in collaboration with Indian Chamber of Commerce for SC ST and women Entrepreneurs. During this participation, a presentation on the various activities and schemes of NSTFDC was made.
- p. Manthan Shivir organised by Ministry of Tribal Affairs on 15.12.2023 at New Delhi.
- q. Regional Aadi Mahotsav held during the month at SAIL Exhibition Ground, Rourkela (Odisha). During this event, NSTFDC had put-up a stall for dissemination of information about its various schemes and implementation of projects in the State of Odisha.



- r. Mahila SHGs Sammelan organised under the aegis of the Ministry of Tribal Affairs at Khunti (Jharkhand) on 25.05.2023. Hon'ble President of India addressed the gathering and interacted with the Women SHG members.
- s. National Tribal Entrepreneurship Summit conducted by Indian Chamber of Commerce for SC/ ST & Women Entrepreneurs (ICCSTW) in New Delhi. During the event, official of NSTFDC gave a presentation and briefed about schemes available for the economic upliftment of Scheduled Tribes.
- t. PVTG meet at Ambedkar Bhawan organised by Ministry of Tribal Affairs.
- u. 9th International Yoga Day and organised a Half Day Yoga Session for all employees at Art of Living Centre, New Delhi.
- v. A three day's exhibition "Ujjaval Rajasthan, Atmanirbhar Bharat ki or" held at Udaipur (Rajasthan) and disseminate the information about the schemes of NSTFDC among the visitors.

9. AWARENESS CAMPS:

During the Aadi Mahotsav held at Major Dhyani Chand National Stadium, New Delhi, an Awareness Camp-cum-interactive session with the Tribal Artisans was conducted. During this camp, a detailed presentation about the schemes of the Corporation available for undertaking livelihood activities was given. Further, awareness camps were conducted at Gogunda, Udaipur (Rajasthan), Dondi-Lohara block in Balod district & Ambikapur (Chhattisgarh) and Agartala (Tripura).

In order to inspect the units financed under NSTFDC scheme, the field visits by the Officials of the Corporation were carried in the Dhamtari district (Chhattisgarh), Parvatipuram Manyam district (Earlier part of Vizianagaram district, Andhra Pradesh), Kanchanjunga Tribal LAMPS at Bijenbari Block, Kaijalia, Darjeeling (West Bengal), Ahmednagar (Maharashtra) Adilabad, Sangareddy, (Telangana), Bilaspur, Ambikapur (Chhattisgarh), Ballary (Karnataka) and in Nashik and Pune districts (Maharashtra).

CMD addressed the 60th Anniversary Programme of Siamsinpawlpi (SSPP) Students' Welfare Organisation at Shillong and informed about the schemes of NSTFDC. The programme was attended by more than 800 tribal students.

10. REVIEW OF CSR PROJECTS:

Official of NSTFDC visited for asset verification, inspection and to ascertain the progress of CSR projects funded for "Setting up of a Computer Lab by providing Desktop computers and other peripherals in Skill Development Centre at Palghar, Maharashtra" and for "Providing of a Maruti Eco Van & Kitchen Renovation and Equipments for serving mid-day meals at adjacent area of Pune, Maharashtra". Further, the Corporation has provided a Medical Van (Mahindra Bolero) for bringing and discharging patients to TB Sanatorium run by Ramakrishna Mission (Ranchi). CMD, NSTFDC inaugurated the Medical Van and carried out an inspection of earlier implemented CSR project provided to the TB Sanatorium. During this



visit, CMD addressed the gathering and visited every ward in the hospital and was briefed about the functioning of the sanatorium catering to TB patients from remote areas of Jharkhand, Odisha etc.

11. CONFERENCES WITH THE IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES:

Conferences with the State Channelizing Agencies of Easter Zone, North Zone and North-Eastern Zone were conducted during the year. During these conferences, the emphasis was given to increase the outreach amongst the target group and to address the various issues pertaining to smooth implementation of the schemes in the respective Zones.

In addition, CMD, NSTFDC had one to one meetings with the Chief Secretary, Addl. Chief Secretary (Finance) and Principal Secretary (Welfare of Plain Tribes and Backward Classes), Govt. of Assam regarding settlement of pending overdues of Assam Plain Tribes Development Corp. (APTDC), the SCA of NSTFDC in Assam. The meetings were also held with the Chairman, Assam Gramin Vikash Bank and the Chairman, Nagaland Industrial Development Corporation (NIDC) along with Secretary, Planning and Transportation Department, Govt. of Nagaland, Managing Director, Arunachal Pradesh Industrial Development Finance Corp. and Arunachal Pradesh State Coop. Apex Bank Ltd.

12. HUMAN RESOURCES:

- a. **Manpower:** The manpower of our Corporation as on 31.03.2024 was 53. Category-wise representations are as follows:

S.No.	Representation	Total Number	%age
1.	Scheduled Caste (SC)	14	26.42
2.	Scheduled Tribe (ST)	07	13.21
3.	Other Backward Class (OBC)	09	16.98

The representation of women employees in the Corporation is 37.73%. Cordial relations prevailed between the Management and the employees of our Corporation throughout the year.

- b. **Professional Development & Training:** From time to time, the executives of the Corporation are nominated to attend Professional Development Programme/

Workshop, Seminar/ Conference for enhancement of their Professional knowledge, Expertise and skills. During the year 2023-24, 13 employees were nominated to attend different training programmes on POSH, EPFO and GeM Portal.

- c. **Programme on International Women's Day Celebration:** A special event was



organized for all the women employees of the Corporate Office to celebrate International Women's Day on 07.03.2024 and each of them were felicitated by senior management for their valuable contribution towards the Corporation.

- d. **Health Awareness session on "How to keep your heart healthy along with CPR training" was organised:** Health awareness session for all the employees of NSTFDC was organised at the Corporate Office in collaboration with Apollo Hospital, Delhi. Senior doctor of Apollo Hospital addressed the session.

13. PERFORMANCE SINCE INCEPTION AT A GLANCE:

Plan-wise details of Notional Allocation and Sanctions and Disbursement (Post Incorporation of NSTFDC) are given in **Appendix-A**.

14. PROGRESSIVE IMPLEMENTATION OF OFFICIAL LANGUAGE:

In compliance with Official Language Policy, your corporation carried out the following activities during the year 2023-24:

- a. Meetings of the Official Language Implementation Committee have been held regularly under the chairmanship of the Chairman and Managing Director of the Corporation.
- b. Quarterly progress report and half yearly report regarding the progressive use of official language Hindi by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs respectively; Regional Implementation Offices; Sent to the Department of Official Language, Ministry

of Home Affairs, Government of India and City Official Language Implementation Committee (NARACAS), New Delhi;

- c. In compliance with Section 3(3) of the Official Language Act, 1963, many documents and standard forms of the Corporation were translated into Hindi, including the Annual Report of the Corporation for 2022-23 etc.
- d. Apart from English, Hindi Incentive Allowance Scheme is implemented in the Corporation for stenographers and typists to do more work in Hindi. During the year, under this scheme, Smt. Kiran Pushkarna, Sr. Private Secretary was given incentive allowance for typing in English shorthand as well as in Hindi and under Hindi Commenting and Draft Writing Annual Incentive Scheme, Shri Sandeep Sethi, Assistant Manager was given the first prize, Shri Luxman Singh, Senior Assistant, was given the second prize and Shri Vijay Singh, Deputy Manager was given the third prize.
- e. Hindi Fortnight was successfully organized in the Corporation from 01.09.2023 to 14.09.2023. Many competitions were organized during this period. During this period, the employees of the corporation enthusiastically participated in all the competitions and did most of their official work in Hindi. Cash prizes were awarded to the participants who performed better in the competitions in the "Prize Distribution and Hindi Pakhwada Closing Ceremony" held on 31.10.2023;
- f. Shri Asaram, Assistant Director, Hindi Teaching Scheme, Department of Official Language, Ministry of Home Affairs, New



Delhi, as guest speaker in the Hindi workshop organized during Hindi Fortnight on 27.10.2023 from 3.00 pm to 4.30 pm (one hour thirty minutes) Presented in the NSTFDC office on the topic "Statement/Practice on the subject of noting/drafting in Hindi" and gave his valuable statement as well as practical guidance.

- g. During the year, Shri Bagyaraj Perumal, Chief Manager (Project & MIS) of the Corporation, organized the Hindi Teaching Scheme, Government of India, Department of Official Language, Ministry of Home Affairs, Prabodh Examination of Hindi Language in July-November, 2022, Praveen Examination in January-May, 2023 and Pragya Examination in January-May, 2023. Have successfully passed the examination in July-November, 2023. On passing the Hindi Language Prabodh course examination with more than 70% marks, he has been sanctioned a cash award of ₹1600/- and personal salary equal to one increment for a period of 12 months.
- h. Half-yearly Hindi e-magazine of the corporation office was uploaded on the corporation's website.
- i. On 14.12.2023, "Photo Description Competition" was organized by the Corporation for 50 member offices under the aegis of Narakas Delhi Undertaking-2 at Scope Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi. The competition was organized successfully.
- j. The exhibition was organized in the two-day "RAU Utsav" on 26-27 February, 2023 under the auspices of NARAKAS, Delhi (Undertaking-2).

- k. The competitions/programmes organized by various undertakings under the aegis of NARAKAS, Delhi (Undertaking-2) included Hindi Essay Competition, "Poetry Recitation Competition", "Two-day Official Language Festival", "One-day Official Language Conference" respectively. Employees of the Corporation participated and one employee, Shri Durgesh Kumar, Assistant participated in the "Sukti Competition". He received the third prize.

15. WEB ADDRESS OF PLACING THE ANNUAL RETURN:

In compliance to provisions of Section 134(3) (a) read with provisions of sub-section (3) of Section 92 of the Companies Act, 2013, the web address of placing the Annual Return of NSTFDC is <https://nstfdc.tribal.gov.in>.

16. BOARD MEETINGS:

During the year, Board of Directors met four times at Board Meetings held on 26.06.2023, 29.08.2023, 26.10.2023, 24.12.2023 and 06.03.2024.

17. DIRECTOR RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT:

Pursuant to Section 134(3)(c) read with sub-section 5 of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013, your Directors state that:

- a. In the preparation of the annual accounts, the applicable accounting standards had been followed and there are no material departures from same;
- b. The Accounting policies as selected have been applied consistently. Reasonable and prudent judgments and estimates were



made so to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Corporation at the end of March 31, 2024 and the Income and Expenditure of the Corporation for the year ended on that date;

- c. Proper and sufficient care has been taken for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of this Act for safeguarding the assets of the Corporation and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- d. The annual accounts have been prepared on going concern basis;
- e. Statement to be given under this clause is not applicable as NSTFDC is not a listed Company;
- f. Proper systems to ensure compliances with the applicable legal provisions have been devised and such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

18. Pursuant to provisions of Section 134(3)(ca), the details in respect of frauds reported by auditors under sub-section (12) of Section 143 other than those which are reportable to the Central Government is nil.

19. STATEMENT ON DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS:

Provision of Section 134 (3)(d) read with sub-section (6) of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013 (requiring a statement on declaration given by independent Directors), is not applicable to Section 8 Companies) by virtue of Notification dated 05.06.2015 issued by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

20. DISCLOSURES:

a. Disclosure on Company's policy on Directors' appointment and remuneration:

It is to report that the requirements of disclosing Company's policy on Directors' appointment and remuneration including the criteria for determining qualifications, positive attributes, independence of a Director and other matters provided under sub-section (3) of Section 178 are not applicable on Government Companies vide Notification No. GSR 463(E) dated 05.06.2015.

b. Explanations or comments by the Board on every qualification etc.: The Auditors' Report does not contain any qualifications which warrant any explanation, comments by your Board of Directors.

By virtue of provisions of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 9(1) of Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2013, your Corporation is not required to obtain Secretarial Audit Report for the period under review.

c. Particulars of loans, guarantee or investments: Particulars of loans, guarantees or investments under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 are nil.

d. Particulars of contracts or arrangements with related parties: Particulars of contracts or arrangements with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of Section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 are nil.

e. Dividend: Your Corporation is a Company registered under Section 25 of the



Companies Act, 1956 now covered under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 and in terms of Section 8(1)(b) & Section 8(1)(c) ploughs back its excess of income over expenditure and does not declare dividend.

- f. **Material Changes and Commitments:** No material changes and commitments affecting the financial position of your Corporation have occurred after the end of the financial year 2023-24 and till the date of this report.
- g. **Conservation of Energy, Technology Absorption and Foreign Exchange Earnings and Outgo:** Information and details regarding conservation of energy, technology absorption and foreign exchange earnings nil. The outgo in foreign exchange is nil during the year.
- h. **Risk Management Policy:** In your Corporation, there is inherent risk like non-repayment of loans given and/ or not reaching the benefits to the intended beneficiaries and/ or non-utilization of financial assistance by beneficiaries for the purpose for which same are sanctioned.

In order to mitigate these risks, the Financial Assistance extended to the State Channelizing Agencies is backed by the State Government Guarantee. Further to ensure the benefits reach the intended beneficiaries, the officials of your Corporation regularly undertake the visits for inspection of implemented units. In addition, evaluation studies are also conducted through reputed organisations to assess the implementation mechanism.

- i. **Corporate Social Responsibility:** CSR

Policy of NSTFDC is available on the website of NSTFDC at <https://nstfdc.tribal.gov.in> NSTFDC shall undertake CSR Projects in Sectors as identified under Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Annual Report on CSR Activities to be included in the Board Report is given at Appendix-B.

- j. **Annual Evaluation on the Performance of the Board etc.:** The requirement as prescribed under Section 134(3)(p) regarding annual evaluation on the performance of the Board, its Committees & of Individual Directors is not applicable as NSTFDC is neither a listed Company nor a Public Company.

21. BOARD COMMITTEES:

- a. **CSR Committee:** In pursuance to the provisions of Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with rule 5 of Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014, the Board of Directors in its 59th meeting constituted CSR Committee comprising Joint Secretary of Ministry of Tribal Affairs, as head of the Committee, Chairman Cum Managing Director of NSTFDC and Executive Director of Tribal Co-operative Marketing Development Federation of India Ltd. (TRIFED) as members. Two meetings of CSR Committee were held on 29.08.2023 and 06.03.2024.
- b. **Audit Committee:** The provisions of Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 of Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014 specifying the classes of Companies to



constitute Audit Committee are not applicable to your Corporation. However, as per guidelines of Public Enterprises the Board of Directors of your Corporation has constituted an Audit Committee in its Board Meeting held on 04.07.2012. One meeting of the Audit Committee was held on 26.06.2023.

c. Nomination and Remuneration Committee and Stakeholders Relationship Committee:

As per provisions of Section 178 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 6 of Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, your Corporation is not required to constitute a Nomination and Remuneration Committee of the Board. However, as per guidelines of Department of Public Enterprises, Remuneration Committee has been constituted by the Board of Directors in its meeting held on 18.08.2010. One meeting of the Remuneration Committee was held on 28.02.2024.

d. Vigil Mechanism: As per provisions of sub-section (9) of Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7(1) of Companies (Meetings of Board and its Powers) Rules, 2014, your Corporation is outside the purview of formation of Vigil Mechanism. However, the employees are encouraged to report unethical behaviour, actual or suspected fraud, if any, to the higher authorities.

22. BOARD OF DIRECTORS:

During the year, Shri Anupam Trivedi, representing TRIFED ceased to be the Director from the Board of the Corporation.

23. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE:

Your Corporation is committed to maintain highest standards of Corporate Governance Guidelines for CPSEs issued by DPE vide its order dated 14.05.2010. A detailed report on Corporate Governance as stipulated under DPE Guidelines is enclosed with the Annual Report given at Appendix-C. A Certificate from the practising Company Secretary regarding compliance of applicable provisions of DPE Guidelines is form part of this report.

24. AUDITORS':

The Auditors' of your Corporation is appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India (C&AG). M/s Mercurius & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, New Delhi is the Auditors appointed for the year 2023-24 by the office of C&AG. The Audit Report does not have any qualification.

With reference to Section 143(6)(a) of the Companies Act, 2013, Comptroller and Auditor General of India conducted Supplementary Audit of the Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended 31st March 2024 and certified that nothing has come to my knowledge which would give rise to any comment upon or supplement to Statutory Auditor's Report under section 143(6)(b) of the Act. The Auditor's Report by the Statutory Auditor's issued under the provisions of Section 134 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the certificate issued by C&AG under Section 143(6)(b) of the Companies Act, 2013 are given at **Appendix-D** and **E** of Annual Accounts.

**25. OTHER DISCLOSURE:**

The details of other disclosure or reporting with regard to following matters are not required as there were no transactions on these items during the year:

- a. Details relating to deposits as stipulated in Chapter V of the Companies Act, 2013.
- b. Issue of equity shares with differential rights to dividend, voting or otherwise.
- c. Issue of shares (including sweat equity shares) to the employees of the Corporation under any scheme.
- d. No significant material orders were passed by the Regulators or Courts or Tribunals which impact the going concern status and operations of the Corporation.

26. PROCUREMENT FROM MSEs:

During the year the Corporation procured total value of goods and services worth ₹189.96 lakh. Out of which, ₹109.19 lakh were procured from MSEs which constitute 57.48% of total procurement against the target of 25%. Further, your Corporation procured ₹18.56 lakh from MSEs owned by SC/ST entrepreneurs which constitutes 9.77% of total procurement against the target of 4% In addition, the Corporation procured ₹20.53 lakh from only MSEs owned by women entrepreneurs which constitute 10.81% of total procurement against the target of 3%. As per monthly MSME report submitted through MSME Sambandh Portal on 31.03.2024.

27. DISCLOSURE UNDER THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMAN AT WORKPLACE (PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013:

The Corporation takes adequate

precautions in protecting the interest and safety of all women employees and the relevant statutory provisions and guidelines are followed in letter and spirit. During the year, Committee on PoSH was reconstituted. One day in house training program on PoSH was also conducted on 31st October 2023.

28. RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005:

All compliances under the Right to Information Act, 2005 were observed. Total 49 RTI applications were received, and the information sought was issued. All the Departmental Heads/ Divisions/ Cell have been aligned to promptly retrieve and furnish information sought by the RTI applicants. The Appellate Authority and other Senior Officers of the Corporation regularly interact to make the system more efficient.

29. VIGILANCE REPORT:

In accordance with the direction of the Central Vigilance Commission, Vigilance Awareness Week was observed at the Head Office and also in the Zonal Offices from 30th October, 2023 to 5th November, 2023. During the week, Banners and Posters on vigilance awareness were displayed prominently throughout the office premises and an Essay Competition "Steps to promote Good Governance" was also organized. The winners of the Competition were awarded cash prizes.

30. IMPLEMENTATION OF APPRENTICESHIP ACT, 1961:

In compliance of the provisions of the



Apprenticeship Act, 1961 and Government guidelines in this regard, the Corporation has identified optional areas in core disciplines and engaged two graduate apprentices under NAPS during the year.

31. INFORMATION PLACED ON WEBSITE:

As per statutory requirements, Company is required to place various policies/ documents/ information on its website. NSTFDC has a functional website and all the requisite information is uploaded thereat.

32. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

Your Directors wish to place on record their

appreciation for the committed services of the employees of your Corporation during the year.

The Board also gratefully acknowledges the support and guidance received from the Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Comptroller and Auditor General of India, Department of Public Enterprises and cooperation extended by the State Level Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporations and other Channelizing Agencies of NSTFDC. Your Directors are also grateful to various Government Departments and other Agencies, Auditors for their continued guidance and advice.

Place: New Delhi

Date : 09.08.2024

For and on behalf of the Board of
Directors of NSTFDC

Sd/
(T. Roumuan Paite)
Chairman-cum-Managing Director
(DIN: 09729823)



APPENDIX-A

Plan-wise details of Notional Allocation and Sanctions (Post Incorporation of NSTFDC) (₹ in crore)

Financial Year	Notional Allocation	Sanctions under				Disbursement under			
		Income Generating Activities		Marketing Support Assistance		Total		Income Generating Activities	
		Amount	No. of Benef.	Amount	No. of Benef.	Amount	No. of Benef.	Amount	Total Amount
2001-02	60.00	60.25	5383	3.00	290430	63.25	295813	27.51	1772
X Plan									
(2002-2007)	480.00	387.54	134375	49.00	1425100	436.54	1559475	222.62	63354
XI Plan									
(2007-2012)	732.00	769.93	335412	29.00	433000	798.93	768412	443.81	185640
XII Plan									
	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
2012-13	175.00	203.43	61625	0.00	0	203.43	61625	132.78	49463
2013-14	180.00	208.25	260356	0.00	0	208.25	260356	141.35	253136
2014-15	190.00	229.75	34098	0.00	0	229.75	34098	154.97	29655
2015-16	200.00	233.8	109907	0.00	0	233.8	109907	176.60	92824
2016-17	225.00	232.32	61676	0.00	0	232.32	61676	230.63	107026
2017-18	240.00	318.03	47959	0.00	0	318.03	47959	270.72	42369
2018-19	240.00	481.05	113483	0.00	0	481.05	113483	293.32	70764
2019-20	250.00	459.50	107225	0.00	0	459.50	107225	285.37	120831
2020-21	250.00	411.75	142126	0.00	0	411.75	142126	367.90	169539
2021-22	250.00	386.52	99433	0.00	0	386.52	99433	272.92	165101
2022-23	250.00	190.52	45232	0.00	0	190.52	45232	299.29	72992
2023-24	250.00	383.18	93609	0.00	0	383.18	93609	351.65	95142
TOTAL	3972.00	4955.82	1651899	81.00	2148530	5036.82	3800429	3671.44	1519608
								69.70	3741.14

APPENDIX-B

ANNUAL REPORT ON CSR ACTIVITIES

- Brief outline on CSR Policy of the Company:** Activities under CSR listed broadly as per in Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013 with special Focus on CSR Projects in sectors as falling under the wider scope with a special thrust on the development of Scheduled Tribes and areas having predominant tribal population. Detailed CSR Policy is placed at the Corporation website: <https://nstfdc.tribal.gov.in>.
- Composition of CSR Committee:**

Sl. No.	Name of Director	Designation/ Nature of Directorship	Number of meetings of CSR Committee held during the year	Number of meetings of CSR Committee attended during the year
(i)	Shri Brij Nandan Prasad, Joint Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs	Chairman	2	2
(ii)	Shri T. Roumuan Paite, Chairman-cum-Managing Director	Member	2	2
(iii)	Executive Director, TRIFED (Vacant)	Member	0	0

- Provide the web-link where Composition of CSR Committee and CSR projects approved by the Board are disclosed on the website of the Company. <https://nstfdc.tribal.gov.in>
- Provide the Executive Summary along with web link(s) of Impact Assessment of CSR projects carried out in pursuance of sub-rule (3) of rule, if applicable. Not Applicable
- Average net profit of the Company as per Section 135(5). ₹ 25,06,49,205.00
 - Two percent of average net profit of the Company as per Section 135(5). ₹ 50,12,984.00
 - Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programmes or activities of the previous financial years^ ₹ 1,31,423.00



APPENDIX-B

- (d) Amount required to be set off for the financial year, if any. ₹ 1,73,269.00
- (e) Total CSR obligation for the financial year [(b)+(c)-(d))] ₹ 49,71,138.00
6. (a) Amount spent on CSR Projects (both Ongoing Projects and other than Ongoing Projects). * ₹ 63,88,580.00
- (b) Amount spent in Administrative Overheads. ₹ 0.00
- (c) Amount spent on Impact Assessment, if applicable. Not Applicable
- (d) Total amount spent for the Financial Year [(a)+(b)+(c)] ₹ 63,88,580.00
- (e) CSR amount spent or unspent for the Financial Year:

^ This amount has been worked out by adding the interest amounting to ₹29,787/- and balance amount of ₹1,01,636/- from the completed projects wherein no further demand has been received from the implementing agencies.

* The excess amount includes ₹1,20,1,936/- being spent against the ongoing projects of previous years from the unspent CSR account and ₹21,00,000/- has been released against another ongoing project out of the current year CSR allocation.

Total Amount Spent for the Financial Year (in ₹)	Amount Unspent (in ₹)				
	Total Amount transferred to Unspent CSR Account as per sub-section (6) of section 135		Amount transferred to any fund specified under Schedule VII as per second proviso to sub-section (5) of section 135		
	Amount	Date of transfer	Name of the Fund	Amount	Date of transfer
₹ 63,88,580.00	0.00	NA	Not applicable		

- (f) Excess amount for set-off, if any: ₹ 2,15,506.00

S. No.	Particular	Amount
(1)	(2)	(3)
(i)	Two percent of average net profit of the Company as per sub-section (5) of the section 135*	₹ 61,73,074.00
(ii)	Total amount spent for the Financial Year**	₹ 63,88,580.00
(iii)	Excess amount spent for the Financial Year [(ii)-(i)]	₹ 2,15,506.00
(iv)	Surplus arising out of the CSR projects or programmes or activities of the previous Financial Years, if any	-
(v)	Amount available for the set off in succeeding Financial Years [(iii)-(iv)]	₹ 2,15,506.00

Note:

*In order to reconcile the calculation against Sr. No. (iii) of above table, the break-up of two percent of average net profit as indicated at above Sr. No. (i) is worked out by adding the figure of "Total CSR obligation for the financial year" amounting to ₹49,71,138/- and ₹ 12,01,936/- spent from unspent CSR account.

**An amount of ₹1,73,269/- which was excess spent over and above allocation during the Financial Year 2022-23 was set off for the CSR obligation for the year 2023-24.



7. Details of Unspent CSR amount for the preceding three financial years:

S. No.	Preceding Financial Year (s)	Amount transferred to Unspent CSR Account under sub-section (6) of section 135 (in ₹)	Balance Amount in Unspent CSR Account under sub-section (6) of section 135 (in ₹)	Amount spent in the Financial Year (in ₹)	Amount transferred to any fund specified under Schedule VII as per second proviso to sub-section (5) of Section 135, if any		Amount remaining to be spent in succeeding Financial Years (in ₹)	Deficiency, if any
					Amount (in ₹)	Date of transfer		
1.	2021-22	0.00	0.00	0.00	NA		Nil	NA
2.	2022-23	0.00	0.00	0.00				
3.	2023-24	0.00	0.00	0.00				

Note: The Corporation has spent the entire amount worked out as CSR allocation of the preceding three financial years.

8. Whether any capital assets have been created or acquired through Corporate Social Responsibility amount spent in the Financial Year:

Yes

No

If Yes, enter the number of Capital assets created/acquired



APPENDIX-B

Furnish the details relating to such asset(s) so created through Corporate Social Responsibility amount spent in the Financial Year:

(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)	(6)		
S. No.	Short particulars of property or asset(s) [including complete address and location of the property]	Pin-code of the property or asset(s)	Date of Creation	Amount of CSR Amount spent	Details of entity/Authority/beneficiary of the registered owner		
					CSR Registration Number, if applicable	Name	Registered address
(i)	Providing of Mobile Dispensary unit at Kalahandi (Odisha)	766102	29.03.2024	17,41,575.00	CSR00028241	Shree Ramakrishna Ashrama	Shri Ramakrishna Ashram AT/PO, M. Rampur, Dist. Kalahandi, Odisha-766102
(ii)	Providing of Equipments for Nursing & First Response Station at Palghar (Maharashtra)	421303		13,45,069.00	CSR00001017	Sri Chaitanya Seva Trust	Sri Chaitanya Seva Trust At Bhaktivedant Hospital, Shristi Complex, Sector-1, Mira Road (East), Thane-401107
(iii)	Construction of Boys Hostel at Sanna, Dist. Jashpur, Chhattisgarh	496336	Ongoing	21,00,000.00	CSR00008932	Akhil Bhartiya Vanvasi Ashram	Akhil Bhartiya Vanvasi Kalyan Ashram, Jashpur Nagar, Dist. Jashpur Pin-496331 Chhattisgarh

9. Specify the reason(s), if the Company has failed to spend two per cent of the average net profit as per sub-section (5) of section 135: NA

Place: New Delhi

Date: 09.08.2024

Sd/-
(Member CSR Committee)



CERTIFICATE AS PER RULE 4 OF THE COMPANIES (CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY POLICY) RULES, 2014, AS AMENDED

This is to certify that funds of ₹63,88,580/- (Rupees Sixty Three Lakh Eighty Eight Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty only) so disbursed for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) activity for Financial Year 2023-24 has been utilized for the purpose and in the manner as prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 and Rules made thereunder read with Rule 4 of Companies (CSR) Rules, 2014, as amended and Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

Particulars	₹
Amount Outlay (Budgeted)	61,73,074.00
Amount spent on the projects	63,88,580.00
Amount unspent	Nil
Excess amount spent	2,15,506.00

Note:

- i. Amount spent under CSR includes interest amounting to ₹29,787/- earned on deposit for unspent CSR amount for completed and ongoing projects.
- ii. The break-up of two percent of average net profit as indicated at above Sr. No. (i) is worked out by adding the figure of "Total CSR obligation for the financial year" amounting to ₹49,71,138/- and ₹12,01,936/- spent from unspent CSR account.
- iii. An amount of ₹1,73,269/- which was excess spent over and above allocation during the Financial Year 2022-23 was set off for the CSR obligation for the year 2023-24.

**For National Scheduled Tribes Finance
and Development Corporation**

Sd/-
Anil Kumar Juyal
Chief General Manager (Finance)



APPENDIX-C

REPORT OF DIRECTORS ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

1. Corporate Governance: Philosophy

- (a) Your Corporation has shown strong commitment towards efficient corporate governance practices. Corporate Governance provides a principled process and structures through which the objectives of the Company, the means of attending the objectives and system of monitoring and performance are set. Corporate Governance comprises a unique blend of statutory compliances and regulations, political and economic climate, values, culture voluntary practices and disclosures. Board is responsible to the shareholders for the Company's performance.
- (b) The main objective of the Corporation is to promote economic development of eligible Scheduled Tribes population. Since inception, your Corporation has been practicing the principles of good corporate governance, which inter alia, involve a core set of values of transparency, efficiency and effectiveness. The corporate governance has always been a self-discipline code of NSTFDC. The values determine the principles of organization which in turn determine the course of action of each employee in every sphere of activity.

2. Board of Directors

Your Corporation is managed by the Board of Directors which formulates strategies, policies and reviews the performance of the Corporation periodically.

- (a) **Composition:** As per the Articles of Association of the Corporation, the number of Directors shall not be less than two and not more twenty. Further, the Articles of Association provide for the following Directors on the Board of NSTFDC. (1) Chairman-cum-Managing Director **(One)**; (2) Joint Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs **(One)**; (3) Joint Secretary and Financial Advisor to the Ministry of Tribal Affairs **(One)**; (4) Executive Director, TRIFED **(One)**; (5) An official representing State Scheduled Tribes Corporation (on rotational basis) **(One)**; (6) Representative from NABARD **(One)**; (7) Representative from IDBI **(One)** and (8) Non-Official Directors representing Scheduled Tribes **(Three)**.

(b) Government Nominees (Two):

- 1) Joint Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs;
- 2) Joint Secretary & Financial Advisor to the Ministry of Tribal Affairs;

- (c) **Appointing Authority:** The Central Government is the appointing authority for the Board of Directors in terms of Articles of Association of the Company. There was no appointment or cessation during the year.

- (d) **Responsibilities of the Board:** The Board has a formal schedule of matters reserved for its consideration which include reviewing corporate performance with a view to ensuring adequate accountability of financial resources and reporting to the shareholders.

**(e) Board Meetings:**

- 1) During the year, Board of Directors met five times at Board Meetings held on 26.06.2023, 29.08.2023, 26.10.2023, 24.12.2023 and 06.03.2024.

2) Attendance at the Board

Meetings: The attendance of each Director in the Board Meetings held during the financial year 2023-24 is listed below:

Name of Directors, Designation & Tenure for Board Meeting purpose	Invited for number of Meetings held during 2023-24	Meetings attended
Shri T. Roumuan Paite, (DIN: 09729823) CMD, NSTFDC (01.04.2023 – 31.03.2024)	04	04
Smt. Yatinder Prasad (DIN: 08564506) Joint Secretary & Financial Advisor Ministry of Tribal Affairs (01.04.2023 – 31.03.2024)	05	05
Smt. Deepika Kispotta, (DIN: 08065827) Dy. General Manager, IDBI Bank (01.04.2023 – 31.03.2024)	05	05
Shri Brij Nandan Prasad, (DIN: 08277494) Joint Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs (01.04.2023 – 31.03.2024)	05	04
Shri R. V. Ramakrishna, (DIN: 09284312) General Manager, NABARD (01.04.2023 – 24.08.2023)	01	01
Shri S. S. Vaseeharan, (DIN: 09662775) General Manager, NABARD (24.08.2023 – 31.03.2024)	04	04
Shri Asit Gopal (DIN: 08548124) CMD, NSTFDC (Additional Charge)	01	01

3) Information placed before the Board of

Directors: The information under the following heads is usually presented to the Board of Directors of NSTFDC either as part of the agenda papers or as tabled/ presented during the course of the Board Meetings.

- MoU Parameters, Budget and any updates;
- Capital Budget and any updates;
- Annual Reports and Financial Statements;
- Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee of the Board;
- Information on recruitment of Senior Officers;
- Any significant development in Human Resources;
- Action Taken Report on all pending matters;
- Report on compliance of various provisions;
- Information relating to major legal disputes;
- Short-term investment of surplus funds;
- Significant capital investment proposals;
- Change in significant accounting policies and practices and reasons for the same;
- Report of internal auditors/ statutory auditors/ C&AG;
- Any other information required to be presented to the Board either for information or approval.

4) Board materials distributed in

advance: Agenda Notes are circulated to the Directors in advance. All material/ information are incorporated in the agenda papers for facilitating meaningful and focused discussion in the meetings. Where it is not practicable to attach any documents to the agenda, the same is tabled before the meeting. In special and exceptional circumstances, additional or supplementary items(s) on the agenda are permitted.

(f) Training of Directors: The Non-Executive Board Members are experts from diversified fields of tribal development, administration, finance etc. Their expertise has enabled NSTFDC to take up new initiatives for its growth. Most of the Directors are attending conferences/ seminars etc. in their chosen fields as part of their regular assignments. Hence, no need was felt for their additional training.

3. Audit Committee:

As per guidelines of Department of Public Enterprises, CPSEs are to constitute an Audit Committee headed by an Independent Director to oversee the Company's financial reporting process, disclosures of financial information, Payment to Statutory Auditors, Review of annual financial statements etc. The Board of Directors, in their meeting held on 04.07.2012 constituted an Audit Committee. During the year, one meeting of Audit Committee was held on 26.06.2023. The attendance of Committee members is given below:



Name of Committee Members, Designation & Tenure for Committee Meeting purpose	Invited for number of Meetings held during 2023-24	Meetings attended
Smt. Deepika Kispotta, (DIN: 08065827) Dy. General Manager, IDBI Bank (01.04.2023 – 31.03.2024)	01	01
Shri T. Roumuan Paite, (DIN: 09729823) CMD, NSTFDC (01.04.2023 – 31.03.2024)	01	01
Shri R. V. Ramakrishna, (DIN: 09284312) General Manager, NABARD (01.04.2023 – 24.08.2023)	01	01

4. Remuneration Committee:

As per guidelines of Department of Public Enterprises, CPSEs are to constitute a Remuneration Committee headed by an Independent Director for consideration of Performance Related Pay (PRP). In the 41st Board Meeting held on 18.08.2010, the Board of Directors of the Corporation constituted a

Remuneration Committee. The responsibility of the Committee, inter alia, includes consideration of "Performance Related Pay". During the year, one meeting of Remuneration Committee was held on 28.02.2024. The attendance of Committee members is given below:

Name of Committee Members, Designation & Tenure for Committee Meeting purpose	Invited for number of Meetings held during 2023-24	Meetings attended
Shri S. S. Vaseeharan, (DIN: 09662775) General Manager, NABARD (24.08.2023 – 31.03.2024)	01	01
Smt. Deepika Kispotta, (DIN: 08065827) Dy. General Manager, IDBI Bank (01.04.2023 – 31.03.2024)	01	01

The Corporation, being a Govt. of India undertaking, the remuneration of Chairman-cum-Managing Director is based on terms and conditions of appointment as approved by the Ministry of Tribal Affairs. The Non-Executive Directors (Part-time Official), being Govt. Officials, do not draw any remuneration from the Company.

5. Annual General Meetings:

- (a) The Corporation was incorporated on 10.04.2001. So far twenty-two Annual General Meetings have been convened. The details of last three Annual General Meetings are as under:



Financial Year	Date	Time	Venue
2020-21	10.12.2021	03.00 PM	Conference Hall, (Room No. 734-735), 7 th Floor, 'A' Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
2021-22	04.11.2022	04.30 PM	Conference Hall, (Room No. 734-735), 7 th Floor, 'A' Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi
2022-23	20.09.2023	05.20 PM	Conference Hall, (Room No. 734-735), 7 th Floor, 'A' Wing, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi

(b) Consequent upon receipt of Equity Share Capital from Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India, a Special Resolution for alteration of Authorised Share Capital Clause of MoA was passed in the 22nd Annual General Meeting held 20.09.2023.

(c) **Attendance of Directors on the Board at AGM:** As per provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 Directors and Statutory Auditors were also invited to the AGM held on 10.12.2021, 04.11.2022 and 20.09.2023. Chairperson of Audit Committee attended the AGM held on 10.12.2021.

6. Disclosures:

(a) Company has not entered into any material, financial or commercial transaction with the Directors or the management or their relatives in which they are either directly or through their relatives interested as Directors and/ or partners except certain channelizing agencies (SCAs) where the Director of NSTFDC is also on the Board of such SCAs without any shareholding.

(b) As per Ind AS 24, No disclosure is required in the financial statements of State Controlled enterprises as regard related party relationships with other state

controlled enterprises. In case of NSTFDC, the Corporation is providing financial assistance to State Channelizing Agencies (SCAs), certain PSU Banks and Regional Rural Banks (RRBs) and others which are state controlled enterprises. Therefore, no disclosure is required on these transactions.

(c) The Company has complied with applicable rules and regulations and no penalties or strictures were imposed on the Company by any statutory authority during the last three years.

(d) Regarding Whistle Blower Policy, the Company is a small organization having 53 employees as on 31.03.2024. The employees are encouraged to report unethical behaviour, actual or suspected fraud, if any, to higher authorities.

(e) The Department of Public Enterprises, Ministry of Heavy Industries & Public Enterprises, Govt. of India vide its OM dated 14.05.2010 issued revised guidelines on Corporate Governance for CPSEs. These guidelines are mandatory for all CPSEs including Section 8 Companies like NSTFDC. The Company has complied with all applicable provisions of the guidelines of Corporate Governance.



- (f) No Presidential directive issued during the year 2023-24.
- (g) No item of expenditure has been debited in the books of accounts which is not for the purpose of business. No expense which is personal in nature has been incurred by the Board of Directors and top management.
- 7. Means of Communication:**
- (a) Members/ Shareholders are appraised about the performance of the Company at each Annual General Meeting;
- (b) The performance of the Corporation against the MoU target set for the year is reviewed by the Secretary, Ministry of Tribal Affairs of regular interval. The Annual Report of the Company along with Audited Statements of Accounts and comments of Comptroller and Auditor General of India thereon and review by the Government are laid on the table of both Houses of Parliament every year. In addition, the performance of the Company is also placed in the Parliament through the Public Enterprise Survey compiled by DPE every year.
- (c) Information about NSTFDC and its programmes, schedules of Right to Information Act, Citizen/ Client Charter including redressal for public grievances are available on the website of NSTFDC. (<https://nstfdc.tribal.gov.in/>)
- 8. Compliance Certificate from the Auditors:**
- In terms of Clause 8.2 of DPE guidelines on Corporate Governance, a certificate from the Practicing Company Secretary confirming the Compliance with the provisions of Corporate Governance is given as **Annexure**.
- 9. Code of Business Conduct and Ethics for Board Members and Senior Management:**
- The Company is committed to conduct business in accordance with the highest standards of business conduct and ethics and comply with the applicable laws, rules and regulations. The Corporation is having a “Model Code of Business Conduct and Ethics for the Board Members and Senior Management of NSTFDC”.

Place: New Delhi
Date: 09.08.2024

Sd/-
(T. Roumuan Paite)
Chairman-cum-Managing Director
(DIN: 09729823)



ANNEXURE

CERTIFICATE ON COMPLIANCE OF CONDITIONS OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Members,

**NATIONAL SCHEDULED TRIBES FINANCE
AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION CO U S 25**

We have examined the compliance of the Corporate Governance by NATIONAL SCHEDULED TRIBES FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION CO U S 25 ('the company') for the financial year ended 31.03.2024 as stipulated in the revised guidelines of Corporate Governance for CPSEs issued by DPE vide its order dated 14.05.2010.

The compliance of conditions of Corporate Governance is the responsibility of Management. Our examination was carried out in accordance with the provisions of guidelines of DPE and limited to a review of procedures and implementation thereof, adopted by the Company, for ensuring the compliance of the conditions of Corporate Governance. It is neither an audit nor an expression of an opinion on the financial statements of the Company.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to explanation given to us, we certified that the Company has complied with the conditions of Corporate Governance as stipulated in the Guidelines of DPE except the provisions regarding creation of post of functional Director and maintaining gap between the last Board Meeting held in fourth quarter for the financial year 2022-23 and the first Board Meeting of the first quarter for the financial year 2023-24.

During the year under review, five Board Meetings were held i.e., on 26.06.2023, 29.08.2023, 26.10.2023, 24.12.2023 and 06.03.2024. One meetings of the Audit Committee was held during the financial year 2023-24 on 26.06.2023.

We further state that such compliance is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor the efficiency or effectiveness with which the Management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

For Sudhanshu Singhal & Associates
Company Secretaries
Quality Review year 2022
Peer Review Certificate no. 2793/2022

Date : 06.11.2024
Place : New Delhi

Sd/
CS Sudhanshu Singhal
M.No. F7819
C.P.No. 8762
UDIN: F007819F001910038

BALANCE SHEET

as at 31st March 2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars		Note No.	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
I.	ASSETS			
1	Non-current assets			
	(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	3.1	58.98	75.26
	(b) Other Intangible Assets	3.2	14.26	9.08
	(c) Intangible assets under development	3.3	0.69	4.23
	(d) Right -of -use assets	3.4	241.92	251.67
	(e) Financial Assets	4		
	(i) Loans	4.1	65,851.09	65,127.96
	(ii) Others	4.2	1.45	1.45
	(f) Other Non Current Assets	5	7.66	8.64
			66,176.05	65,478.29
2	Current assets			
	(a) Financial Assets	6		
	(i) Cash and cash equivalents	6.1	181.84	753.47
	(ii) Bank balances other than (i) above	6.2	5,446.84	1,444.71
	(iii) Loans	6.3	51,144.17	47,591.11
	(iv) Others	6.4	1,288.07	942.47
	(b) Current Tax Asset (Net)	7	-	-
	(c) Other Current Assets	8	6.97	17.71
			58,067.89	50,749.47
	Total Assets		124,243.95	116,227.76
II.	EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1	Equity			
	(a) Equity Share Capital	9	76,500.00	75,000.00
	(b) Other Equity	10	42,807.18	40,251.27
			119,307.18	115,251.27
2	Liabilities			
(i)	Non-current liabilities			
	(a) Financial Liabilities			
	(i) Lease liabilities	11	2.80	6.50
	(ii) Other financial liabilities		-	-



BALANCE SHEET

Particulars	Note No.	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
(b) Provisions		-	-
		2.80	6.50
(ii) Current liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Lease liabilities	12	4.02	3.34
(ii) Other financial liabilities	13	4,752.38	735.71
(b) Other current liabilities	14	24.53	49.08
(c) Provisions	15	153.03	181.86
		4,933.96	969.99
Total Equity and Liabilities		124,243.94	116,227.76
III. See accompanying notes to the financial statements			

Sd/-
(Anil Kumar Juyal)
Chief General Manager (Finance)

Sd/-
(Vaseeharan S. S.)
Director
DIN: 09662775

Sd/-
(T.Roumuan Paite)
Chairman-cum-Managing Director
DIN: 09729823

Sd/-
(Kunj Bihari)
Company Secretary
ACS: 24233
PAN: AVNPB5661L

As per our Report of even date attached.
For Mercurius & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as AJSH & Co LLP)

Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 021893N/N500033

Place : New Delhi
Date : 27.08.2024

Sd/-
Ravi Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 513865
UDIN: 24513865BKHUBM5063

INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

For the year ended 31st March 2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Note No.	For the current year ended 31 st March 2024	For the previous year ended 31 st March 2023
I. Revenue from operations	16	4,173.00	4,127.07
II. Other Income	17	672.97	316.50
III. Total Revenue (I+II)		4,845.97	4,443.57
IV. Expenses			
Employee benefit expense	18	1,140.15	1,035.07
Finance costs	19	0.75	0.91
Depreciation and amortization expense	20	41.69	48.66
Allowance for Doubtful loans and Interest from channelising agencies (Net of reversal)	21	233.65	203.80
Other Expenses	22	811.85	666.53
Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses	23	50.43	59.64
Total Expenses (IV)		2,278.52	2,014.61
V. Excess of Income over Expenditure before Exceptional Items and Tax (III-IV)		2,567.45	2,428.96
VI. Exceptional items: Expense/(Income)			
- Net Loss on Sale/ discard of Property, Plant & Equipment		(0.06)	-
VII. Excess of Income over expenditure before Tax (V- VI)		2,567.39	2,428.96
VIII. Tax expense:			
(1) Current tax		-	-
(2) Deferred tax		-	-
IX. Excess of Income over Expenditure for the period from continuing operations (VII-VIII)		2,567.39	2,428.96
X. Excess of Income over Expenditure from discontinued operations		-	-
XI. Tax expense of discontinued operations		-	-
XII. Excess of Income over expenditure from discontinued operations (X - XI)		-	-
XIII. Excess of Income over Expenditure for the year (IX + XII)		2,567.39	2,428.96
XIV. Other Comprehensive Income			
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to Income & Expenditure Statement	24	(11.48)	0.27
(ii) Income Tax relating to Items that will not be reclassified to Income & Expenditure Statement		-	-
B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to Income & Expenditure Statement		-	-
(ii) Income Tax relating to Items that will be reclassified to Income & Expenditure Statement		-	-
XV. Total Comprehensive Income for the year (XIII+XIV) (Comprising Excess of Income over expenditure and Other Comprehensive Income for the year)		2,555.91	2,429.23



INCOME & EXPENDITURE STATEMENT

Particulars	Note No.	For the current year ended 31 st March 2024	For the previous year ended 31 st March 2023
XVI. Earning Per Equity Share:	25		
(For continuing operation)			
(1) Basic (in ₹)		33.94	32.39
(2) Diluted (in ₹)		33.84	32.39
XVII. Earnings Per Equity Share:			
(For discontinuing operation)			
(1) Basic (in ₹)		-	-
(2) Diluted (in ₹)		-	-
XVIII. Earnings Per Equity Share:	25		
(For continuing and discontinued operation)			
(1) Basic (in ₹)		33.94	32.39
(2) Diluted (in ₹)		33.84	32.39
XIX. See accompanying notes to the financial statements			

Sd/-
(Anil Kumar Juyal)
Chief General Manager (Finance)

Sd/-
(Vaseeharan S. S.)
Director
DIN: 09662775

Sd/-
(T.Roumuan Paite)
Chairman-cum-Managing Director
DIN: 09729823

Sd/-
(Kunj Bihari)
Company Secretary
ACS: 24233
PAN: AVNPB5661L

As per our Report of even date attached.
For Mercurius & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as AJSH & Co LLP)

Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 021893N/N500033

Place : New Delhi
Date : 27.08.2024

Sd/-
Ravi Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 513865
UDIN: 24513865BKHUBM5063

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW for the year ended 31st March, 2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the year ended 31 st March 2024	For the year ended 31 st March 2023
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
Excess of Income over Expenditure as per Income & Expenditure Statement	2,567.39	2,428.96
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortization expenses	41.69	48.66
Allowance for Doubtful loans and Interest from channelising agencies (Net of reversal)	233.65	203.80
Provision for Doubtful Loans and Interest- Employees	0.97	16.52
Loss on Sale/ discard of Property, plant and equipments	(0.06)	-
Interest Income on fixed/ flexi/ saving deposits with banks	(249.26)	(99.07)
Interest Expenses on lease liabilities	0.67	0.90
Operating profit before changes in Operating Assets & Liabilities (1)	2,595.05	2,599.77
Adjustments for:		
Disbursement of Loans to Channelizing Agencies	(35,165.15)	(29,929.01)
Repayment of Loans by Channelizing Agencies	30,633.26	27,979.46
Decrease/ (Increase) in Loans to Channelizing agencies (Net of Disbursement)	(4,531.89)	(1,949.55)
Decrease/ (Increase) in Loans and advances (Others)	6.03	(4.84)
Decrease/ (Increase) in Other Assets	11.72	0.76
Decrease/ (Increase) in Financial Assets	(330.53)	444.68
(Decrease)/ Increase in Financial Liability-Others	4,016.68	618.47
(Decrease)/ Increase in Other Current Liability	(24.55)	22.69
(Decrease)/ Increase in Short Term Provisions	(40.31)	(86.62)
(2)	(892.85)	(954.41)
Cash generated from Operation (1+2)	1,702.20	1,645.36
Income Tax Paid	-	-
Net Cash Outflow from Operating Activities	1,702.20	1,645.36
B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
Payments for purchase of Property, Plant and Equipments	(21.01)	(11.60)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	0.19	0.16
Payment for Intangible assets under development	3.54	(4.23)
Changes in Other Bank Balance not considered as cash & cash equivalents	(4,002.13)	(984.39)
Interest received on fixed/ flexi/ saving deposits with banks	249.26	99.07
Net Cash Inflow from Investing Activities	(3,770.15)	(900.99)
C. Cash Flow From Financing Activities		
Issue of Share Capital	1,500.00	-
Payment of interest portion of lease liability	(0.67)	(0.90)
Payment of principal portion of lease liability	(3.02)	(2.45)
Net Cash Inflow from Financing Activities	1,496.31	(3.35)
Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	(571.63)	741.02
Cash & Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year (Refer: Note 6.1)	753.47	12.45



STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW

Particulars	For the year ended 31 st March 2024	For the year ended 31 st March 2023
Closing Cash & Cash Equivalents	181.84	753.47
Reconciliation of Cash & Cash Equivalents with Balance Sheet		
Cash & Bank Balances as per Balance Sheet:		
a) Cash & Cash equivalent disclosed under current assets (Refer Note no.6.1)	181.84	753.47
b) Other Bank balances disclosed under current assets (Refer note no.6.2)	5,446.84	1,444.71
c) Cash and bank balance disclosed under non-current financial assets (Refer note no.4.2)	-	-
Total Cash & Bank Balance as per Balance Sheet	5,628.68	2,198.18
Less: Other Bank balances disclosed under current assets (Refer note no. 6.2)	5,446.84	1,444.71
Less: Cash and bank balance disclosed under non-current financial assets (Refer note no.4.2)	-	-
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents as per Statement of Cash Flows	181.84	753.47

Notes:

- The Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the Indirect method as set out in Ind AS-7 on Cash Flow Statement issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.
- Previous year's figures are reclassified/regrouped to conform and make them comparable with those of the current year.
- Disclosure pursuant to Ind AS 7 "Statement of Cash Flows" - Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities:

Reconciliation of Liabilities arising from financing activities

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Non current lease liability	Current lease liability	Total
Balance at 1st April, 2022	9.53	2.76	12.29
Cash Flows:			
- Repayment of principal portion	-	(2.45)	(2.45)
- Repayment of interest portion	-	(0.90)	(0.90)
- Proceeds	-	-	-
Non-Cash:			
- Fair Value	-	-	-
- Additions to right of use assets in exchange for increased lease liabilities	-	-	-
- Others :			
Additions to lease liability	(3.04)	3.04	-
Interest expense	-	0.90	0.90
Balance at 31st March, 2023	6.49	3.35	9.84
Cash Flows:			
- Repayment of principal portion	-	(3.02)	(3.02)
- Repayment of interest portion	-	(0.67)	(0.67)
- Proceeds	-	-	-

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW



Particulars	Non current lease liability	Current lease liability	Total
Non-Cash:			
- Fair Value	-	-	-
- Additions to right of use assets in exchange for increased lease liabilities	-	-	-
- Others :			
Additions to lease liability	(3.69)	3.69	-
Interest expense	-	0.67	0.67
Balance at 31st March, 2024	2.80	4.02	6.82

Sd/-
(Anil Kumar Juyal)
Chief General Manager (Finance)

Sd/-
(Vaseeharan S. S.)
Director
DIN: 09662775

Sd/-
(T.Roumuan Paite)
Chairman-cum-Managing Director
DIN: 09729823

Sd/-
(Kunj Bihari)
Company Secretary
ACS: 24233
PAN: AVNPB5661L

As per our Report of even date attached.
For Mercurius & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as AJSH & Co LLP)

Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 021893N/N500033

Place : New Delhi
Date : 27.08.2024

Sd/-
Ravi Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 513865
UDIN: 24513865BKHUBM5063



STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (SOCE)

A. Equity Share Capital

Current reporting period (for the year ended 31st March 2024)

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	No. of shares	Amount
Balance at the beginning of the current reporting year	7,500,000.00	75,000.00
Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors		
Restated balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	7,500,000.00	75,000.00
Changes in equity share capital during the current year		
-Issue of equity shares capital during the year	150,000.00	1,500.00
Balance at the end of the current reporting year	7,650,000.00	76,500.00

B. Other Equity

Current reporting period (for the year ended 31st March 2024)

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Share application money pending allotment	Reserve Surplus			Total
		General Reserve	Retained Earnings	Special Reserve	
Balance at the beginning of the year	-	39,708.65	-	542.62	40,251.27
Prior period adjustments	-	-	-	-	-
Restated balance at the beginning of the year	-	39,708.65	-	542.62	40,251.27
Excess of Income over Expenditure for the year	-	-	2,567.39	-	2,567.39
Other Comprehensive Income for the year (net of income tax)	-	-	(11.48)	-	(11.48)
Total Comprehensive Income for the year	-	-	2,555.91	-	2,555.91
Transfer to Special Reserve	-	-	(22.69)	-	(22.69)
Transfer to General Reserve	-	(2,533.22)	-	(2,533.22)	-
Transfer from Special Reserve	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer from Retained Earnings	-	2,533.22	-	22.69	2,555.91
Received during the Year	1,500.00	-	-	-	1,500.00
Issued during the year	(1,500.00)	-	-	-	(1,500.00)
Balance at the end of the year	-	42,241.87	-	565.31	42,807.18

Note : Change in Accounting Policy : Nil impact
Prior period error : Nil impact

Sd/-
(Anil Kumar Juyal)
Chief General Manager (Finance)

Sd/-
(Vaseeharan S. S.)
Director
DIN: 09662775

Sd/-
(T.Roumuan Paite)
Chairman-cum-Managing Director
DIN: 09729823

Sd/-
(Kunj Bihari)
Company Secretary
ACS: 24233
PAN: AVNPB5661L

As per our Report of even date attached.
For Mercurius & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as AJSH & Co LLP)

Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 021893N/N500033

Sd/-
Ravi Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 513865
UDIN: 24513865BKHUBM5063

Place : New Delhi
Date : 27.08.2024

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (SOCE)

A. Equity Share Capital

Previous reporting period (for the year ended 31st March 2023)

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	No. of shares	Amount
Balance at the beginning of the current reporting year	7,500,000.00	75,000.00
Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors		
Restated balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	7,500,000.00	75,000.00
Changes in equity share capital during the current year		
-Issue of equity shares capital during the year	-	-
Balance at the end of the current reporting year	7,500,000.00	75,000.00

B. Other Equity

Previous reporting period (for the year ended 31st March 2023)

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Share application money pending allotment	Reserve Surplus			Total
		General Reserve	Retained Earnings	Special Reserve	
Balance at the beginning of the year	-	37,301.12	-	520.93	37,822.05
Prior period adjustments	-	-	-	-	-
Restated balance at the beginning of the year	-	37,301.12	-	520.93	37,822.05
Excess of Income over Expenditure for the year	-	-	2,428.96	-	2,428.96
Other Comprehensive Income for the year (Net of Income Tax)	-	-	0.27	-	0.27
Total Comprehensive Income for the year	-	-	2,429.23	-	2,429.23
Transfer to Special Reserve	-	-	(21.69)	-	(21.69)
Transfer to General Reserve	-	-	(2,407.54)	-	(2,407.54)
Transfer from Special Reserve	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer from Retained Earnings	-	2,407.54	-	21.69	2,429.23
Received during the Year	-	-	-	-	-
Issued during the year	-	-	-	-	-
Balance at the end of the year	-	39,708.65	-	542.62	40,251.27

Note : Change in Accounting Policy : Nil impact
Prior period error : Nil impact

Sd/-
(Anil Kumar Juyal)
Chief General Manager (Finance)

Sd/-
(Vaseeharan S. S.)
Director
DIN: 09662775

Sd/-
(T.Roumuan Paite)
Chairman-cum-Managing Director
DIN: 09729823

Sd/-
(Kunj Bihari)
Company Secretary
ACS: 24233
PAN: AVNPB5661L

As per our Report of even date attached.
For Mercurius & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as AJSH & Co LLP)

Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 021893N/N500033

Sd/-
Ravi Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 513865
UDIN: 24513865BKHUBM5063

Place : New Delhi
Date : 27.08.2024



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Note 1: Corporate Information

The National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation (NSTFDC) having CIN-U74899DL2001NPL110356 is a company registered under Section 25 of the Companies Act, 1956 (now Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013) on 10.04.2001 domiciled and was incorporated in India. This Corporation was incorporated as a Govt. Company under the Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA) exclusively for economic development of Scheduled Tribes. The Corporation plays a leading role in economic upliftment of Scheduled Tribes by providing financial assistance at concessional rates of interest through channelizing agencies. The registered address of the company is NBCC Tower, Plot No. 15, 5th Floor, Hall No-1, Bhikaiji Cama Place, New Delhi-110066.

Note 2: Accounting Policies

a) Statement of Compliance

The financial statements as at and for year ended March 31, 2024 have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind-AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time.

b) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and on an accrual basis, except for the following item that have been measured at fair value as required by relevant Ind-AS.

- i. Defined benefit Plan and other long term employee benefits
- ii. Certain financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value.

c) Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind-AS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of financial statements and the reported amount of income and expenses. Examples of such estimates include, allowance for doubtful loans & advances, future obligations under employee retirement benefit plans and estimated useful life of property, plant and equipment, provisions & contingent liabilities actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a periodic basis. Future results could differ due to changes in these estimates and difference between the actual result and the estimates are recognised in the period in which the results are known/materialized.

d) All financial information presented in Indian rupees and all values are rounded to the nearest lakh rupees with two decimal points except where otherwise stated.

e) Statement of Cash Flow

Cash flows are reported using the indirect



method, whereby excess of income (deficit) over expenditure before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of non-cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated based on the available information.

Effective April 1, 2017, the company adopted the amendment to Ind-AS 7, which require the entities to provide disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes, suggesting inclusion of a reconciliation between the opening and closing balances in the Balance Sheet for liabilities arising from financing activities, to meet the disclosure requirement.

f) Foreign Currency

Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates (i.e. Functional Currency). The financial statements are presented in Indian rupees, which is the company's functional and presentation currency.

Income and expenses in foreign currencies are recorded at exchange rates prevailing on the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate prevailing on the balance sheet date and exchange gains and losses arising on settlement and restatement are recognised in the statement of income & expenditure.

g) Revenue recognition

The Company Recognizes revenue from contracts with customers based on a five-step as set out in Ind AS-115:

- (i) Identify contracts with a customer: A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for every contract that must be met.
- (ii) Identify performance obligations in the contract: A performance obligation is a promise in a contract with a customer to transfer a good or service to the customer.
- (iii) Determine the transaction price: The transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the corporation expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.
- (iv) Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract: For a contract that has more than one performance obligation, the Corporation allocates the transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the amount of consideration to which the Corporation expects to be entitled in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.
- (v) Recognise revenue when or as the Corporation satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a promised goods or services to a customer. An asset is



transferred when the customer obtains control of that asset.

The Company provides Loans through Channelizing Agencies and interest is generally charged from the Channelizing Agencies in the range of 2% to 8% p.a.

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured and there exists reasonable certainty of its recovery.

Interest income on loans given (financial assets) made is recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable, using Effective Interest Rate method.

Interest income on doubtful loans and interest receivables (financial assets) is recognized as income in the Income and Expenditure Statement on accrual basis provided there is no uncertainty towards its realization or on realization.

Interest incomes on FDR's and Bank/other deposits are recognized on a time proportion basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the interest rate applicable using Effective Interest Rate Method.

h) Income Taxes

The Income of the Company is exempted from tax under section 10(26B) of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Thus no income tax provision is required. Consequently the provisions of Ind AS-12 of the "Accounting for Income Taxes" is not applicable.

i) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

Cost of asset includes the following

- i. Cost directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets
- ii. Present value of the estimated costs of dismantling & removing the items & restoring the site on which it is located if recognition criteria are met.

Cost of replacement, major inspection, repair of significant parts and borrowing costs for long-term construction projects are capitalised if the recognition criteria are met.

Upon sale of assets cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated from the financial statements and the resultant gains or losses are recognized in the statement of income & expenditure.

Amounts paid towards the acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding as of each reporting date and the cost of property, plant and equipment not ready for intended use before such date are disclosed under capital work-in-progress.

Depreciation is provided for property, plant and equipment on written down value method over their estimated useful life of assets as prescribed in schedule II of the companies act 2013. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimates accounted for on a prospective basis.



The estimated useful lives are as mentioned below :

Category of Assets Useful Life (years)

Particulars	Useful Life (years)
Building	60
Air Conditioners	5
Computer & Peripherals	3
Computer Networking	6
Fixture & fittings	10
Furniture	10
Office Equipment	5
Vehicles	8

Each part of an item of Property, Plant and Equipment is depreciated separately if the cost of part is significant in relation to the total cost of the item and useful life of that part is different from the useful life of remaining asset.

The residual value of the assets is taken as 5% of the cost of assets.

Depreciation is not recorded on capital work-in-progress until construction and installation are complete and the asset is ready for its intended use.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date.

j) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are recognized when it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the enterprise and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. Intangible assets are stated at historical cost less accumulated amortization and impairment loss, if any. Intangible assets are amortised on a straight line basis over their

estimated useful lives from the date that they are available for use, on pro-rata basis. The amortisation period and the amortisation method are reviewed at least at each financial year end. If the expected useful life of the asset is significantly different from previous estimates, the amortisation period is changed accordingly.

Estimated useful life of intangible assets are as follows:

- Software 3 years
- Others (Website/portal) 10 years

Intangible assets not ready for the intended use on the date of the Balance Sheet are disclosed as “intangible assets under development”.

k) Leases

The Company has applied Ind AS 116 using the modified retrospective approach with effect from 1 April, 2019.

i. As a lessee

At commencement or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of its relative stand-alone prices. However, for the leases of property, the Company has elected not to separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of



the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term as follows : Vehicle-6 years. If the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Company by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company will exercise a purchase option, in that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Company changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is recorded in Income and expenditure statement if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

On the statement of financial position, right-of-use assets have been included in property, plant



and equipment and lease liabilities have been disclosed separately in the statement of financial position under Non current financial liabilities and current financial liabilities.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets and short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

ii. As a lessor

At inception or on modification of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative standalone prices.

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Company considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

When the Company is an intermediate lessor, it accounts for its interests in the head lease and the sub-lease separately. It assesses the lease classification of a sub-lease with reference to the right-of-use asset arising from the head lease, not with reference to the underlying asset. If a head lease is a short-term lease to which the Company applies the exemption described above, then it classifies the sub-lease as an operating lease.

If an arrangement contains lease and non-lease components, then the Company applies Ind AS 115 to allocate the consideration in the contract.

The Company applies the derecognition and impairment requirements in Ind AS 109 to the net investment in the lease. The Company further regularly reviews estimated unguaranteed residual values used in calculating the gross investment in the lease.

The Company recognises lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straightline basis over the lease term as part of 'other revenue/income'.

Generally, the accounting policies applicable to the Company as a lessor in the comparative period were not different from Ind AS 116 except for the classification of the sub-lease entered into during current reporting period that resulted in a finance lease classification.

l) Impairment

(i) Impairment of Financial Assets

The Company assesses at each date of balance



sheet whether a financial asset is impaired. Ind AS-109 requires expected credit losses (ECL) to be measured through a loss allowance.

For all Financial Assets other than contract assets/ Trade receivables, expected credit losses are to be measured at an amount equal to 12 months expected credit losses or at an amount equal to the life time's ECL if credit risk on the financial asset has incurred significantly since its initial recognition.

ECL's impairment allowance (or reversal) is recognized during the reporting period as income or expense in the statement of income and expenditure. It is presumed that the credit risk has significantly increased since initial recognition if the payments are due for more than five years. Therefore, the company policy is to create 100% provision for the loan installments that are overdue for more than five years. No provision will be created in the books of accounts for the remaining loan amount (i.e., overdue for less than five years). Furthermore, all future interest due on the installments on loans for which a provision is created will be recognized in the books of accounts on cash basis only.

(ii) Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are/is treated as impaired when the carrying cost of assets exceeds its recoverable value and impairment loss is charged to the statement of income & expenditure in the year in which an asset is identified as impaired. At each reporting date company assesses the estimate amount of impairment loss. The impairment loss recognized in prior accounting

periods is reversed if there has been a change in the estimate of recoverable amount and such losses either no longer exists or has decreased. Reversal of impaired loss is recognized in the statement of income & expenditure.

m) Employee Benefits

(i) Short Term Employee Benefits

Short-term employee benefits including salaries, short term compensated absences (such as a paid annual leave) where the absences are expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service, profit sharing and bonuses payable within twelve months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related services and non-monetary benefits for current employees are estimated and measured on an undiscounted basis.

Provision for Performance Related Pay is made taking into account guidelines of DPE issued vide OM dated 03.08.2017 which, inter alia, include the parameters of basic pay drawn by the employees, projected MoU rating of the Company, average Annual Performance Appraisal Rating of the employees and grade ceiling applicable to employees. This provision is further subject to the overall ceiling of 5% of the excess of income over expenditure as prescribed by the DPE.

(ii) Post-Employment Benefits

(a) Defined contribution plans

Provident Fund

The Company contributes to the Employees'



Provident Fund maintained under the Employees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 and the same is charged to the Income and Expenditure Statement.

Group Savings Linked Insurance Scheme (GSLIS)

Monthly contributions are paid to LIC. In case of death, the amount of insurance applicable to the category will be paid along with the savings with accumulated interest. In case of retirement, resignation, termination etc., the savings accumulated with interest will be paid to the employees.

Pension

The Company has a defined contribution pension scheme in line with guidelines of Department of Public Enterprises (DPE). The Company has formed a trust for administration of the pension fund scheme with LIC. Employer contribution to the fund has been contributed on monthly basis. Pension is payable to the employees of the Company as per the scheme.

(b) Defined benefit plans

Gratuity

Contributions to Gratuity Scheme is accounted on basis of the Premium contributions called for by the Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC). The Company has formed a Trust deed for administration of Employees Group Gratuity Scheme with LIC of India with whom the Company has entered into an arrangement. Any shortfall/ excess based on independent Actuarial valuation as per Ind-AS 19 "Employee

Benefits" is accounted for in the books of Account.

Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (PRMB)

The Company has Post Retirement Medical Benefit (PRMB) Scheme, under which retired employees and their dependent family members are provided with medical facilities. They can also avail facility of out-patient treatment; both are subject to ceiling fixed by the Company. The provision for PRMB has been made as per actuarial valuation.

Actuarial gains or losses are recognized in other comprehensive income.

Re-measurements recognised in other comprehensive income comprise of actuarial gains or losses that are not reclassified to statement of income & expenditure from other comprehensive income in subsequent periods.

(iii) Other Long term employee benefits

Long term compensated absences

The Company has a scheme of encashment of Earned leave encashed by the employees of the Company. The leave encashed by the employees during the year are accounted for as expenditure and for accumulated un-encashed leave and un-availed sick leave up to 300 days, necessary liability has been provided in the books of account, based on the valuation made by the independent actuary as per Ind-AS 19 "Employee Benefits". The Company has taken New Group Leave Encashment Plan from Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) for managing the fund and payment of leave encashment.



Actuarial gains or losses are recognized in other comprehensive income.

Re-measurements recognised in other comprehensive income comprise of actuarial gains or losses that are not reclassified to statement of income & expenditure from other comprehensive income in subsequent periods.

n) Earnings Per Share

In determining basic earnings per share, the company considers the excess of income over expenditure attributable to equity shareholders. The number of shares used in computing basic earnings per share is the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. In determining diluted earnings per share, the excess of income over expenditure attributable to equity shareholders and weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period are adjusted for the effect of all dilutive potential equity shares.

o) Provisions

Provision is recognised when:

- i) The Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event,
- ii) A probable outflow of resources is expected to settle the obligation and
- iii) A reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made.

Timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain. Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable

evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation.

Provisions which are expected to be settled beyond 12 months are measured at the present value by using pre-tax discount rate that reflects the risks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expenses.

Provisions are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date.

p) Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Contingent Liabilities are disclosed in either of the following cases:

- i. A present obligation arising from a past event, when it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; or
- ii. A reliable estimate of the present obligation cannot be made; or
- iii. A possible obligation, unless the probability of outflow of resource is remote.

Contingent liabilities are not recognized but disclosed unless the contingency is remote.

Contingent assets are not recognized. However, when the inflow of economic benefits is probable, the related asset is disclosed. Contingent Liability and Provisions needed against Contingent Liability and Contingent Assets are reviewed at each Reporting date. Contingent Liability is net of estimated



provisions considering possible outflow on settlement.

q) Government Grants

Government grants are recognized where there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and all attached conditions will be complied with.

When the grant relates to an expense item, it is recognized in Income and expenditure statement on a systematic basis over the periods that the related costs, for which it is intended to compensate, are expensed. The interest income on balance of saving bank a/cs representing unspent amount of Grant-in-aid is credited to the respective deferred income-Government Grants-in-aid under the head "Other current liabilities" and is then transferred to Govt. of India.

Government grants relating to Property, Plant and Equipment, if any, are presented as deferred income and are credited to the Statement of Income and expenditure on a systematic and rational basis over the useful life of the asset.

The Corporation acts as a Central Nodal Agency for disbursement of grants under two schemes (TRI-ECE & VOs) of Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India. The Corporation receives the amount of such grant in the separate bank maintained for such purpose and disburses them to eligible parties in accordance with the schemes/sanctions orders of the relevant grant. The undisbursed grants as at the year-end are shown as a part of Financial Liabilities."

r) Cash and Cash Equivalent

Cash and Cash Equivalents comprise cash in hand and cash at bank (in current account and in deposit account having original maturity of less than or equal to three months) and short-term, highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less, which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Cash and cash equivalents consist of balances with banks which are unrestricted for withdrawal and usage. These exclude bank balances (including deposits) held as margin money or security against borrowings, guarantees etc. being not readily available for use by the Company.

s) Financial instruments:

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial Instruments recognized at its fair value plus or minus transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial instruments.

Financial Asset at Amortized Cost

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost if these financial assets are held within a business whose objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Financial assets measured at amortised cost using effective interest rate method less impairment, if any. The effective interest rate



(EIR) amortisation is included in finance income in the statement of income & expenditure.

Following financial assets are measured at amortised cost:

- (i) Security Deposit
- (ii) Retention Money
- (iii) Cash and Cash Equivalent
- (iv) Loan and Advances

Financial Assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these financial assets are held within a business whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments included within the FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Fair value movements are recognized in the other comprehensive income (OCI). However, the company recognizes interest income, impairment losses & reversals and foreign exchange gain or loss in the statement of income & expenditure. On de-recognition of the asset, cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in OCI is reclassified from the equity to statement of income & expenditure. Interest earned is recognised using the effective interest rate method (EIR).

Financial Assets at Fair value through Income & Expenditure Statement (FVTPL)

FVTPL is a residual category for financial Assets. Any financial assets, which does not meet the criteria for categorization as at amortized cost or as FVTOCI, is classified as at FVTPL.

In addition, the company may elect to designate financial asset, which otherwise meets amortized cost or FVTOCI criteria, as at FVTPL. If doing so reduces or eliminates a measurement or recognition inconsistency.

Financial assets included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the statement of income & expenditure.

Financial liabilities at Amortised Cost

Financial liabilities at amortised cost represented by trade and other payables, security deposits and retention money are initially recognized at fair value, and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

Financial liabilities at Fair Value through Income & Expenditure Statement (FVTPL)

The Company has not designated any financial liabilities at FVTPL.

De-recognition

Financial Asset

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized only when the



contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expires or it transfers the financial assets and substantially all risks and rewards of the ownership of the asset.

Financial Liability

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the statement of income & expenditure.

t) Fair Value Measurement

Company measures financial instruments at fair value at each reporting date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the company. The fair

value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. The company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

Assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 — Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.
- Level 3 — Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.



At the reporting date, the Company analyses the movements in the values of assets and liabilities which are required to be re-measured or re-assessed as per the accounting policies. For this analysis, the Company verifies the major inputs applied in the latest valuation by agreeing the information in the valuation computation to contracts and other relevant documents. The Company also compares the change in the fair value of each asset and liability with relevant external sources to determine whether the change is reasonable.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

u) Special Reserve

The Company has discontinued transfer of 10% of yearly surplus (the excess of income over expenditure for the year) to "Special Reserve" in accordance with its resolution of the Board of Directors passed on 24th March, 2021. Further and in terms the said resolution, the separate

earmarked fund of ₹500 lakhs has been created from Special Reserve in the form of fixed deposit with nationalised bank and the balance amount of ₹2277.15 lakhs has been transferred back to the General reserve for the financial year 2020-21. Earlier, the Company as per its then policy, used to transfer 10% of yearly surplus to the Special Reserve. The said Special Reserve is made for investment in building and to meet the contingencies and other unforeseen eventualities. The interest income generated on such Fixed Deposit is also transferred/ credited to the said special reserve fund.

v) Material prior period errors

Material prior period errors are corrected retrospectively by restating the comparative amounts for the prior periods presented in which the error occurred. If the error occurred before the earliest period presented, the opening balances of assets, liabilities and equity for the earliest period presented, are restated. The Company has fixed a level of materiality at ₹ 10 lakhs from Financial year 2021-22 and onwards, whereas for the year 2020-21, it was 5% of the Revenue from operation.



Note 3.1: Property, Plant & Equipments

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Air Conditioners & Coolers	Computer & Peripherals	Fixture & Fittings	Furniture	Office Equipment	Vehicles	Total
Cost or Deemed Cost							
As on 1st April 2022	25.17	72.07	104.24	34.81	28.20	9.49	273.99
Additions	1.50	5.80	0.06	1.24	3.00	-	11.60
Disposals/Adjustments	-	1.05	-	0.12	0.10	-	1.27
As at 31st March 2023	26.67	76.82	104.30	35.93	31.10	9.49	284.32
Additions	1.47	1.14	-	2.72	2.81	-	8.14
Disposals/Adjustments	1.87	4.27	-	-	0.18	-	6.32
As at 31st March 2024	26.27	73.69	104.30	38.65	33.73	9.49	286.14
Depreciation and Impairment							
As on 1st April 2022	19.50	62.30	36.96	29.11	23.21	7.35	178.43
Depreciation charged for the year	2.92	6.75	17.38	1.63	2.38	0.67	31.73
Impairment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals/Adjustments	-	0.97	-	0.08	0.06	-	1.11
As at 31st March 2023	22.42	68.08	54.34	30.66	25.53	8.02	209.05
Depreciation charged for the year	2.76	4.37	12.90	1.42	2.33	0.46	24.24
Impairment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals/Adjustments	1.85	4.11	-	-	0.17	-	6.13
As at 31st March 2024	23.33	68.34	67.24	32.08	27.69	8.48	227.16
Net Block							
At 31st March 2024	2.94	5.36	37.06	6.57	6.04	1.01	58.98
At 31st March 2023	4.25	8.74	49.96	5.27	5.57	1.47	75.26



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Note 3.2: Intangible Assets

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Software	Others (Website/Portal)	Total
Cost or Deemed Cost			
As on 1st April 2022	3.28	11.12	14.40
Addition during the year	-	-	-
Disposals/Adjustments	-	-	-
As at 31st March 2023	3.28	11.12	14.40
Addition during the year	-	7.08	7.08
Disposals/Adjustments	-	-	-
As at 31st March 2024	3.28	18.20	21.48
Amortization and Impairment	-	-	-
As on 1st April 2022	3.26	0.93	4.19
Amortization during the year	-	1.11	1.11
Impairment during the year	-	-	-
Disposals/Adjustments	0.02	-	0.02
As at 31st March 2023	3.28	2.04	5.32
Amortization during the year	-	1.90	1.90
Impairment during the year	-	-	-
Disposals/Adjustments	-	-	-
As at 31st March 2024	3.28	3.94	7.22
Net Block			
As at 31st March 2024	-	14.26	14.26
As at 31st March 2023	-	9.08	9.08

Note 3.3: Intangible Assets under Development

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Total
As on 1st April 2022	4.23
Addition during the year	-
Transferred to intangible asset	-
As at 31 March 2023	4.23
Addition during the year	-
Transferred to intangible asset	(3.54)
As at 31 March 2024	0.69

**Note 3.3.1: Intangible assets under development-Ageing Schedule****As at 31st March 2024**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Intangible assets under development	Amount in CWIP for a period of				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	More than 3 years	
Projects in progress	-	-	0.69	-	0.69
Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-

As at 31st March 2023

(₹ in Lakhs)

Intangible assets under development	Amount in CWIP for a period of				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 Years	2-3 Years	More than 3 years	
Projects in progress	-	4.23	-	-	4.23
Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-

Note 3.4: Right of Use Assets

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Leasehold Building	Vehicle	Total
Cost (Gross Block)			
As on 1st April 2022	539.62	16.04	555.66
Addition during the year	-	-	-
Disposals/Adjustments	-	-	-
As at 31st March 2023	539.62	16.04	555.66
Addition during the year	5.80	-	5.80
Disposals/Adjustments	-	-	-
As at 31st March 2024	545.42	16.04	561.46
Depreciation and Impairment			
As on 1st April 2022	281.88	6.29	288.17
Depreciation charge for the year	13.12	2.70	15.82
Impairment	-	-	-
Disposals/Adjustments	-	-	-
As at 31st March 2023	295.00	8.99	303.99
Depreciation charge for the year	12.86	2.69	15.55
Impairment	-	-	-
Disposals/Adjustments	-	-	-
As at 31st March 2024	307.86	11.68	319.55
Net Block			
At 31st March 2024	237.56	4.36	241.92
At 31st March 2023	244.62	7.05	251.67

Also refer Note 34



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Note 4:

Financial Assets - Non Current

Note 4.1: Loans

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Loans Receivables		
- Considered good-Secured {Refer note(i) below}	25,540.87	27,892.65
- Considered good-Unsecured {Refer note (ii) below & Note 46}	40,278.54	37,197.84
Loans & Advances to Employees {Refer note(iii) below}		
- Considered good - Secured	31.68	37.47
Total	65,851.09	65,127.96

Note (i): These are secured by Government/ Bank guarantees.

Note (ii): Includes ₹ 154.84 lakhs (31.03.2023: ₹154.84 lakhs) outstanding from TRIFED which is assured by Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India. Further, ₹ 5.14 Lakhs (31.03.2023: ₹14.87 Lakhs) outstanding from NABKISAN Finance Ltd. is backed by Corporate Guarantee.

Note (iii): Includes Interest Accrued but not due on loans and advances to employees.

Long-term loans and advances to employees include amounts due from:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Directors	-	-
Other officers of the Corporation*	24.36	28.24
Total	24.36	28.24

* Including Interest not due.

Note 4.2: Other Non Current Financial Assets

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Considered good-Unsecured		
Security Deposits	1.45	1.45
Total	1.45	1.45

**Note 5:****Other Non Current Assets**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Others		
- Prepaid Expenses {Refer note(i) below}	7.66	8.64
Total	7.66	8.64

Note: (i) : It represents unamortized portion of Staff Loans & Advances or difference between the fair value of financial assets at initial recognition & loans given.

Note 6:**Financial Assets- Current****Note 6.1: Cash and Cash Equivalent**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Cash in hand	0.77	1.03
Balances with banks:		
– In savings accounts	181.07	752.44
Total	181.84	753.47

Note 6.2: Bank Balances other than Cash and Cash Equivalent :

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
- Earmarked bank balance-saving Account (for unspent CSR)	0.10	14.46
- Deposit with more than 3 months maturity (Flexi FDRs)	284.50	348.50
- Earmarked bank balances in Central Nodal Agency saving a/c - Ministry of Tribal Affairs {Refer note(i) below}	4,597.15	581.75
- Earmarked balances with bank in fixed deposit {Refer note(ii) below}	565.09	500.00
Total	5,446.84	1,444.71

Note (i): During the year 2022-23, the Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India, has appointed NSTFDC as Central Nodal Agency for disbursing funds under its two schemes (TRI-ECE & VO) as per the Ministry of Finance OM No. 1(18)/PFMS/FCD/2021 dated 09.03.2022. The Earmarked fund is lying in Canara Bank accounts specifically maintained for these schemes. This unspent grant has been shown as liability in Note 13 as Financial Liability (Current-Others).

Note (ii) : The earmarked fund is invested in FDR for Special Reserve maturing on 30.03.2025.

Note 6.3: Loans

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
a) Loans receivable {Refer note(i) below}		
- Considered good-Secured {Refer note(ii) below}	31,705.91	31,348.01
- Considered good-Unsecured {Refer note (iii) & Note 46}	19,432.88	16,236.51
- Loans Receivable which have significant increase in credit risk	3,043.50	2,794.78
Less: Allowance for Doubtful loans	(3,043.50)	(2,794.78)
	51,138.79	47,584.52



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
b) Loans & Advances to Employees {Refer note(iv) below}		
- Considered good - Secured	5.38	6.59
- Considered doubtful-Secured {Refer note(v) below}	17.49	16.52
Less: Provision for Doubtful amounts {Refer note (v) below}	(17.49)	(16.52)
	5.38	6.59
Total	51,144.17	47,591.11

Note (i): Represent the current maturities of the long term loans.

Note (ii): These are secured by Government/ Bank guarantees.

Note (iii): Includes Nil (31.03.2023: ₹ Nil) outstanding from TRIFED which is assured by Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India. Further, ₹849.32 Lakhs (31.03.2023: ₹403.85 Lakhs) outstanding from NABKISAN Finance Ltd. is backed by Corporate Guarantee.

Note (iv): Includes Interest not due.

Note (v): Represents outstanding balance of House building, vehicle and computer advances of an ex-employee since 2005 . The matter is under arbitration.

Short Term loans and advances to employees include amounts due from:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Directors	-	-
Other officers of the Corporation*	21.35	20.76
Total	21.35	20.76

*including interest not due

Note 6.4: Other Financial Assets

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Interest receivable on loans		
- Considered good-Secured {Refer note(i) below}	765.70	759.08
- Considered good-Unsecured {Refer Note 46}	497.63	120.04
- Significant increase in credit risk	2,408.66	2,423.74
Less: Allowance for Doubtful interest	(2,408.66)	(2,423.74)
	1,263.33	879.12
Interest Accrued on Savings bank & flexi Deposits	4.90	3.12
Interest accrued on Fixed Deposit for Special Reserve with Bank	0.22	42.62
Security Deposits	0.30	0.27
Other Recoverable	19.32	17.34
Total	1,288.07	942.47

Note (i): These are secured by Government/ Bank guarantees

**Note 7:****Current Tax Asset (Net)**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Amount receivable from Income Tax (FBT)	1.71	1.71
Less: Provision for doubtful amount	(1.71)	(1.71)
Total	-	-

Note 8:**Other Current Assets**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Advances other than Capital Advances		
Unsecured		
- Advances to Employees	0.21	5.53
- Advances to Other Parties	2.83	8.28
- Amount Released in excess of CSR obligation {Refer note(i) below}	2.15	1.73
Others		
Prepaid Expenses {Refer note(ii) below}	1.78	2.16
Balances with/amounts recoverable from statutory government authorities	-	0.01
	6.97	17.71

Note (i): The excess expenditure is allowed to be carried forward to next year. The Company has decided to adjust excess amount against next year CSR obligation and accordingly asset has been recognised.

Note (ii): Prepaid expenses includes ₹1.03 lakhs as on 31.03.2024 (₹1.05 lakhs as on 31.03.2023) as deferred portion of Staff Loans & Advances between the fair value of financial assets at initial recognition & loans given.

Note 9:**Equity Share Capital**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Authorised Share Capital		
76,50,000 Equity shares of ₹1000 each (As at 31st March 2023)	76,500.00	75,000.00
75,00,000 Equity shares of ₹1000 each)		
	76,500.00	75,000.00
Issued/ Subscribed and Paid up Capital		
76,50,000 Equity shares of ₹1000 each (As at 31st March 2023)	76,500.00	75,000.00
75,00,000 Equity shares of ₹1000 each)		
	76,500.00	75,000.00



Reconciliation of the number of Equity Shares and Share Capital

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024		As at 31 st March 2023	
	No's of Shares in Lakhs	₹ in Lakhs	No's of Shares in Lakhs	₹ in Lakhs
Issued/ Subscribed and Paid up equity Capital outstanding at the beginning of the year	75.00	75,000.00	75.00	75,000.00
Add: Changes in Equity Share Capital due to prior period errors	-	-	-	-
Restated balance at the beginning of the current reporting period	75.00	75,000.00	75.00	75,000.00
Add: Shares issued during the year	1.50	1,500.00	-	-
Issued/ Subscribed and Paid up equity Capital outstanding at the end of the year	76.50	76,500.00	75.00	75,000.00

Terms & Rights attached to Equity Shares

The Company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of ₹1000. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.

If upon a winding up or dissolution of the Company, there remains, after the satisfaction of all the debts and liabilities, any property whatsoever, the same shall not be distributed amongst the members of the Company but shall be given or transferred to such other Company having objects similar to the objects of the Company, to be determined by the members of the Company at or before the time of dissolution or in default, thereof, by the High Court of Judicature that has or may acquire jurisdiction in the matter.

Details of Shares held by Shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company

Name of the Shareholder	As at 31 st March 2024		As at 31 st March 2023	
	No's of Shares in Lakhs	% of holding	No's of Shares in Lakhs	% of holding
Equity shares				
President of India	76.50	100.00	75.00	100.00
Total	76.50	100.00	75.00	100.00

- The aggregate number of equity shares issued pursuant to contract, without payment being received in cash in immediately preceding last five years ended on March 31, 2024: Nil (previous period of five years ended March 31, 2023: Nil)
- The aggregate number of equity shares allotted as fully paid up by way of bonus shares in immediately preceding five years ended March 31, 2024: Nil (previous period of five years ended March 31, 2023: Nil).
- The aggregate number of equity shares bought back in immediately preceding five years ended March 31, 2024: Nil (previous period of five years ended March 31, 2023: Nil).

Details of promoters holding

Name of Promoters	As on 31 st March 2024			As on 31 st March 2023		
	No's of Shares in Lakhs	% of total shares	% change during the year	No's of Shares in Lakhs	% of total shares	% change during the year
President of India	76.50	100%	2.00%	75.00	100%	-
Total	76.50	100%	2.00%	75.00	100%	-



Note 10: Other Equity

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Retained Earnings	-	-
General Reserve	42,241.87	39,708.65
Special Reserve	565.31	542.62
Closing Balance	42,807.18	40,251.27

Note 10.1: Retained Earnings

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Balance at the beginning of the year	-	-
Add: Excess of Income over Expenditure for the year	2,567.39	2,428.96
Add: Other Comprehensive Income for the year (net of Income Tax)	(11.48)	0.27
Less: Transfer to Special Reserve	(22.69)	(21.69)
Less: Transferred to General Reserve	(2,533.22)	(2,407.54)
Closing Balance	-	-

Note: In terms of section 8(1) (b & c) of the Companies Act, 2013 the Company does not declare dividend and ploughs back its Excess of Income over Expenditure.

Note 10.2: General Reserve

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Opening Balance	39,708.65	37,301.12
Add: Transfer from Retained Earnings	2,533.22	2,407.54
Closing Balance	42,241.87	39,708.65



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Note 10.3: Special Reserve

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Opening Balance	542.62	520.93
Add: Transfer from Retained Earnings	22.69	21.69
Closing Balance	565.31	542.62

Note (i): The Board of Directors in its meeting dated 24th March, 2021 decided to discontinue transfer of 10% of yearly surplus in Special Reserve. Further, it was also decided to transfer the balance lying in Special reserve as on 31st March, 2020 into General Reserve after keeping ₹5 crore as earmarked fund in the form of fixed deposit with Nationalised Bank in financial year 2020-21. The interest income generated on such Fixed Deposit of ₹22.69 lakhs (Previous Year: ₹21.69 lakh) is also transferred/credited to the said Special Reserve fund.

Note 11:

Non- Current : Lease Liabilities

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Lease Liabilities (Refer Note 34)	2.80	6.50
Total	2.80	6.50

Note 12:

Current : Lease Liabilities

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Lease Liabilities (Refer Note 34)	4.02	3.34
Total	4.02	3.34

Note 13:

Financial Liabilities - Current

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Others		
Expenses payable	31.65	44.61
Employee benefits payable	3.86	7.49
Security deposits payable	0.51	0.51
Rebate on interest payable	119.21	101.35
Grants (refer Note (i) below)		
Central Nodal Agency-TRIECE Scheme of Ministry of Tribal Affairs	1,243.22	275.86
Central Nodal Agency-VOs Scheme of Ministry of Tribal Affairs	3,353.93	305.89
Total	4,752.38	735.71



Note (i): During the year 2022-23, the Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India, has appointed NSTFDC as Central Nodal Agency for disbursing funds under its two schemes (TRI-ECE & VOs) as per the Ministry of Finance OM No. 1(18)/PFMS/FCD/2021 dated 09.03.2022. The Earmarked fund is lying in Canara Bank accounts specially maintained for these schemes. This unspent grant has been shown in Note No.6.2 as Bank balances other than Cash & Cash Equivalent.

Note 14:

Other Current Liability

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Statutory Liabilities		
(a) Provident Fund payable	13.33	11.69
(b) Tax Deducted at Source payable	8.30	12.80
(c) GST payable	-	-
(d) GST (TDS) payable	0.25	0.23
(e) GSLIS payable	0.05	0.05
(f) Pension contribution payable to LIC {Refer note(i)}	2.04	9.18
Deferred Income: Government Grants (Refer Note 31)		
(a) Grant for Livelihood Incubation Centre	0.56	15.13
Total	24.53	49.08

Note (i): Pertains to the deputationist employee (deputed at AIIMS) to be paid to LIC ₹ 2.04 lakh (31.03.2023 : ₹ 2.04 lakh)

Note 15:

Provisions - Current

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Provision for employee benefits:		
Provision for Gratuity (Refer: Note 33)	21.93	15.45
Provision for compensated absences (Refer: Note 33)	51.18	33.41
Provision for Performance Related Pay (Refer: Note 52)	74.52	116.12
Provision for Post Retirement Medical Benefits (Refer: Note 33)	5.40	3.84
Others Provisions		
Provision for CSR Expenditure (Refer: Note 52)	-	13.04
Total	153.03	181.86



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Note 16:

Revenue from Operations

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
Interest income from channelising agencies		
(i) Interest on Term Loans	2,964.56	3,062.20
(ii) Interest on Loans to SCA under Micro Credit Finance	817.36	647.43
(iii) Interest on Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana	66.78	69.14
(iv) Interest on Loans to RRBs/ PSU Banks under Micro Credit Finance	279.50	313.04
(v) Interest on Loans from ASRY (Refer Note 42)	20.50	23.07
(vi) Interest on Working Capital Loan	24.30	12.19
Total	4,173.00	4,127.07

Note 17:

Other Income

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
a) Interest Income		
Interest on Fixed Deposits	48.51	-
Interest on FDR for Special Reserve Fund	22.69	21.69
Interest on Savings Bank (including on linked Flexi deposits)	178.06	77.38
Interest on Advances to Employees	4.33	4.13
Interest on Security Deposit	0.09	0.07
(a)	253.68	103.27
b) Other Non-Operating Income		
Government Grants (Refer Note 31)		
Grant for Livelihood Incubation Centre	64.85	101.32
Grant for Exposure visit to Amrit Udyan & Orientation Programme	39.85	39.95
Grant for organisation of festivals / programmes	293.72	68.57
	398.42	209.84
RTI Act receipt	0.02	0.01
Liabilities / provisions no longer required written back	20.83	1.23
Fees for Staff Recruitment	-	2.07
Miscellaneous receipts	0.02	0.08
(b)	419.29	213.23
Total (a+b)	672.97	316.50

**Note 18:****Employee Benefits Expense**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
a) Salary, Wages & Benefits		
- Salaries and allowances	810.29	723.07
- Govt. Accommodation CMD	6.48	1.05
- Medical Reimbursement	31.87	16.45
- Performance Related Pay	74.52	116.12
b) Contribution to Provident Fund & Other Funds		
- Contribution to Provident Fund/ GSLIS	67.38	58.19
- Contribution to Pension Fund	74.31	58.48
c) Staff Welfare Expenses	4.61	10.43
d) Gratuity {Refer note(i)}	15.81	15.55
e) Compensated absences (Leave Encashment) {Refer note(ii)}	51.18	32.35
f) Expenses towards Post Retirement Medical Benefits (PRMB) {Refer Note(iii)}	3.70	3.38
Total	1,140.15	1,035.07

Note (i): Net of amount recoverable from AIIMS for deputationist employee for ₹Nil (31.03.2023: ₹0.47 lakh).

Note (ii): Net of amount recoverable from AIIMS for deputationist employee for ₹ Nil (31.03.2023: ₹1.06 lakh).

Note (iii): Net of amount of PRMB joining fees by the retiring employees for ₹0.10 lakh (31.03.2023: ₹ 0.20 lakh) and recoverable from AIIMS for deputationist employee for ₹ Nil (31.03.2023: ₹0.16 lakh).

Note 19:**Finance Cost**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
Interest		
On lease liabilities (Refer Note 34)	0.67	0.90
On others:		
Interest on delayed payment of statutory dues & others	0.08	0.01
Total	0.75	0.91



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Note 20:

Depreciation & Amortization Costs

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
Depreciation on Property, Plant and Equipment	24.24	31.73
Depreciation on Right-of-use assets	15.55	15.82
Amortization on intangible assets	1.90	1.11
Total	41.69	48.66

Note 21:

Reversal of Allowance for Doubtful Loans and Interest/ (Allowance for Doubtful Loans and Interest)- Net

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
Allowance for Doubtful Loans and Interest		
Allowance for Doubtful loans	256.87	242.91
Allowance for Doubtful Interest - TL	3.34	3.23
Allowance for Doubtful Interest - MCF	-	-
Allowance for Doubtful Interest - AMSY	-	-
Sub Total (A)	260.21	246.14
Less: Reversal of allowance for doubtful loans and interest		
Reversal of allowance for doubtful loans	8.15	15.11
Reversal of Provision for Interest on Doubtful - TL	18.19	27.11
Reversal of Provision of Interest on Doubtful - AMSY	0.22	0.12
Sub Total (B)	26.56	42.34
Allowance for Doubtful Loans and Interest / (Reversal of allowance for doubtful loans and interest) - Net	Total {(A)-(B)}	
	233.65	203.80

**Note 22:****Other Expenses**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
Building Maintenance expenses	8.41	8.41
Professional and Consultancy Charges	20.18	22.98
Legal Charges	3.29	4.05
Payment to Auditors (Refer Note 22.1 below)	2.60	2.66
Internal Audit fees	0.26	0.24
Electricity and Water Charges	16.87	15.40
Vehicle Hire Charges	2.33	1.39
Vehicle Running & Maintenance Expenses	8.52	11.26
Office Maintenance Expenses	17.07	17.65
Printing and Stationery (Refer: Note 22.2 below)	8.44	7.78
Repairs & Maintenance - Computers & Softwares	7.39	8.37
Rent	4.80	4.86
Rates & Taxes	5.08	2.93
Security Guard Expenses	9.54	9.71
Training Expenses	0.08	1.65
Insurance Charges	1.16	1.32
Conference expenses	5.09	-
Board Meeting Expenses	11.60	2.77
Manpower Hiring Charges	51.85	57.51
Travelling Expenses	27.90	21.90
Telephone & Fax Expenses	3.93	3.97
MTNL Leased Line Expenses	2.26	2.30
Rebate on Interest as incentive to channelizing agencies(Refer: Note 22.3 below)	119.21	101.35
Provision for Doubtful Loans and Interest- Employees	0.97	16.52
Staff Recruitment Expenses	2.81	0.90
Parliamentary Committee Study Visit Expenses	16.87	38.62
Miscellaneous Expenses	9.60	6.35
Grant-in-aid for Skill Development of Tribal Women	-	7.05
Publicity and Advertisement Expenses	3.60	2.18
Expenses on Participation in Aadi Mahotsav	-	14.06
Awareness Camp	7.11	-
Expenses on PM JANMAN Programme	17.42	-
Exposure visit to Amrit Udyan, Orientation Programme	17.19	
Expenses against Grants (Refer Note 31)		
- Grant for Livelihood Incubation Centre	64.85	101.32
- Grant for Exposure visit to Amrit Udyan, Orientation Programme & Tribal Exchange Programme	39.85	52.51
- Grant for Organising Festivals	293.72	116.56
Total	811.85	666.53



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Note 22.1: Payment to Auditor

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
a) As Auditor		
- Statutory Audit	1.71	1.71
- Tax Audit	0.35	0.35
- GST Audit	0.18	0.18
- others (Gratuity & Pension Trust Audit)	0.36	0.36
b) For taxation matters	-	0.06
c) For company law matters	-	-
d) For other services	-	-
e) For reimbursement of expenses	-	-
Total	2.60	2.66

Note 22.2:

The expenses incurred on Printing & Stationery, including publicity material are charged as expenses in the year of purchase.

Note 22.3:

Incentive for the SCAs as “Rebate on Interest”: In order to encourage the SCAs for timely repayment of dues, the Company has an incentive scheme for the SCAs as “Rebate on Interest”. As per norms, a uniform rebate of 0.5% is provided for all schemes of NSTFDC.

Note 23:

CSR Expenses

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
CSR Expenses * (Refer Note 51)	50.43	59.64
Total	50.43	59.64

CSR Expenses*

Amount required to be spent on CSR activities as per Section 135 (5) of Companies Act, 2013	50.13	58.97
Add : interest earned on unspent CSR amount kept in a separate Bank a/c for the purpose - to be further spent	0.30	0.67
Total	50.43	59.64

**Note 24:****Components of Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)**

The disaggregation of changes to OCI by each type of reserve in equity is shown below: (₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Remeasurement of Defined benefit plans		
- Gratuity (Funded)	(6.11)	0.58
- Post Retirement Medical Benefits (PRMB) (Funded)	(5.38)	(0.31)
Total	(11.49)	0.27

Note 25:**Earnings Per Share (EPS)**

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
	(₹ per share)	(₹ per share)
Basic EPS		
From Continuing Operation	33.94	32.39
Diluted EPS		
From Continuing Operation	33.84	32.39

Note 25.1: Basic Earning Per Share

The earnings and weighted average number of equity shares used in calculation of basic earning per share:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
Excess of Income over Expenditure of the Company:		
Continuing Operations	2,567.39	2,428.96
Earnings used in calculation of Basic Earning Per Share	2,567.39	2,428.96
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share	75.65	75.00

Note 25.2: Diluted Earning Per Share

The earnings and weighted average number of equity shares used in calculation of diluted earning per share:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
Excess of Income over Expenditure of the Company:		
Continuing Operations	2567.39	2428.96
Earnings used in calculation of diluted Earning Per Share from continuing operations	2567.39	2428.96



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of basic earnings per share	75.65	75.00
Effect of Dilution:	0.23	-
Weighted average number of shares for the purpose of Diluted earnings per share	75.88	75.00

Note 26:

Capital Management

The Company's objective is to manage its capital in a manner to ensure and safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern to fund its normal activities on sustainable basis.

Further, the Company manages its capital structure to make adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. As on 31st March 2024, the Company does not have any liability towards borrowings. The capital structure of the Company consists of the equity and retained excess of income over expenditure. The Company manages its working capital requirement through share capital and internal accruals.

No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31st March 2024.

Note 27:

Fair Value Measurements

(i) The Carrying Value of Financial Instruments by categories are as follow:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024			As at 31 st March 2023		
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost	FVTPL	FVTOCI	Amortised Cost
Financial Assets						
(i) Cash and Cash Equivalents	-	-	181.84	-	-	753.47
(ii) Other Bank Balances	-	-	5,446.74	-	-	1,430.25
(iii) Security Deposits	-	-	1.75	-	-	1.72
(iv) Other Financial Assets	-	-	1,287.77	-	-	942.20
(v) Loans	-	-	116,995.26	-	-	112,719.07
Total Financial Assets	-	-	123,913.36	-	-	115,846.71
Financial Liabilities						
(i) Other Financial Liabilities	-	-	4,751.87	-	-	735.20
(ii) Lease Liabilities	-	-	6.82	-	-	9.84
(iii) Others-Security Deposits	-	-	0.51	-	-	0.51
Total Financial Liabilities	-	-	4,759.20	-	-	745.55



- (ii) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value (but fair value disclosure are required)

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024		As at 31 st March 2023	
	Carrying Value	Fair value	Carrying Value	Fair value
Financial Assets				
Staff Loans & Advances	37.06	61.56	44.06	69.54
Loans to SCA's	-	-	113,554.13	113,554.13
Total Financial Assets	37.06	61.56	113,598.19	113,623.67
Lease Liabilities	6.82	6.82	9.84	9.84
Total Financial Liabilities	6.82	6.82	9.84	9.84

- i) The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, other Bank Balances, Security deposits and payables are considered to be the same as their fair values, due to their short term nature.
- ii) The fair value of "staff loans & advances" were calculated based on cash flows discounted using recovery pattern of Loan by using applicable SBI loan rate. They are classified as level 3 fair values in fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable inputs including counterparty credit risk.
- iii) The fair value of "Lease Liability" were calculated based on payment of the liability discounted using SBI loan rate (8.20%) They are classified as level 3 fair values in fair value hierarchy due to the inclusion of unobservable inputs including counterparty credit risk.

Fair Value Hierarchy as on 31.03.2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Date of valuation	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial Assets					
Financial assets at Amortised Cost					
Staff Loans & Advances	31st March 2024	-	-	-	-
Loans to SCA's		-	-	-	-
		-	-	-	-

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Date of valuation	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial Liabilities					
Others-Security Deposits	31st March 2024	-	-	0.51	0.51
		-	-	0.51	0.51



Fair Value Hierarchy as on 31.03.2023

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Date of valuation	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial Assets					
Financial assets at Amortised Cost					
Staff Loans & Advances	31st March 2023	-	-	69.54	69.54
Loans to SCA's		-	-	113,554.13	113,554.13
		-	-	113,623.67	113,623.67

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Date of valuation	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial Liabilities					
Lease Liabilities	31st March 2023	-	-	9.84	9.84
		-	-	9.84	9.84

(iii) Financial Risk Management

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise Grants to be disbursed and other payables. The Company's principal financial assets include Loans to channelizing agencies like SCA's, PSU banks, RRB's and other financial institutions that derive directly from its equity. The loans to SCA's are disbursed against State Govt. Guarantee.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and those financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company's policies and risk objectives. The Board of Directors review and agree on policies for managing each of these risk, which are summarised below:"

a) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instruments

will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises Interest rate risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk includes loan and advances, deposits and other non derivative financial instruments.

b) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instruments will fluctuate because of change in market interest rate. The company is not exposed to interest rate risk.

c) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company's loans receivables from channelizing agencies. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its financial



activities of loans given to channelizing agencies.

The Company assesses and manages credit risk based on Company's internal policies. The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of assets and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis through out each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the Company compares the risk of default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. It considers available reasonable and supportive forward looking information. Especially the following indicators are incorporated:

- Significant changes in the value of collateral supporting the obligation or in the quality of third party guarantees.

- Significant changes in the expected performance and behaviors of the borrower (Channelizing Agencies), including changes in the payments status of the borrowers (Channelizing Agencies).

In general, it is presumed that the credit risk has significantly increased since initial recognition if the payments are due for more than 5 years.

A default on a financial asset is when the counterparty fails to make payments whenever they fall due.

Note 28:

Provision for Expected Credit Losses of Loans for the year ended 31st March, 2024

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars		Asset Group	Estimated Gross Carrying Amount of Default	Expected Probability of Default	Expected Credit Losses	Carrying Amount (Net of Impairment Provision)
Loss Allowance measured at 12 months expected credit losses	Financial Asset for which credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition	Loans	116,995.26	0%	-	116,995.26
		Interest on Loans	1,263.33	0%	-	1,263.33
Loss Allowance measured at life-time expected credit losses	Financial Asset for which credit risk has increased significantly and not creditly impaired	Loans	3,043.50	100%	3,043.50	-
		Interest on Loans	2,408.66	100%	2,408.66	-
			123,710.75		5,452.16	118,258.59

During the year 2023-24, the Company has made a provision for ₹ 260.21 lakhs as allowance for doubtful loans & interest; reversed/written back the provision for doubtful loans & interest of ₹ 26.56 lakh on recovery.



Provision for Expected Credit Losses of Loans for the year ended 31st March, 2023

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars		Asset Group	Estimated Gross Carrying Amount of Default	Expected Probability of Default	Expected Credit Losses	Carrying Amount (Net of Impairment Provision)
Loss Allowance measured at 12 months expected credit losses	Financial Asset for which credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition	Loans	112,719.07	0%	16.52	112,702.55
		Interest on Loans	879.12	0%	-	879.12
Loss Allowance measured at life-time expected credit losses	Financial Asset for which credit risk has increased significantly and not creditly impaired	Loans	2,794.78	100%	2,794.78	-
		Interest on Loans	2,423.74	100%	2,423.74	-
			118,816.71		5,235.04	113,581.67

During the year 2022-23, the Company has made a provision for ₹ 246.14 lakhs as allowance for doubtful loans & interest; reversed/written back the provision for doubtful loans & interest of ₹ 42.34 lakh on recovery.

Financial instruments and cash deposits

Credit risk from balances with banks and financial institutions is managed in accordance with the Company's policy. Investment of surplus are made only with Scheduled Banks.

d) Liquidity Risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rest with the Board of Directors. The company manages maintaining adequate banking facilities by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and by matching the maturities of financial liabilities.

The table below details changes in the Company's liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Company's Statement of cash flows as cash flows from financing activities.

Note 29:

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The followings are the key assumptions concerning the future, and the key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that may have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within next financial year.

a) Useful lives of Property, Plant and Equipment and intangible assets

As described in note 2 (i), company has estimated the useful live of Property, plant and equipment and intangible Assets.

The financial impact of the above assessment may impact the depreciation and amortisation expenses in subsequent financial years.



b) Fair valuation measurement and valuation process

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities is measured the valuation techniques including the DCF model. The inputs to these method are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments. See Note 27 for further disclosures.

c) Expected credit loss

The Company uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for Loans. The provision matrix is initially based on the Company's historical observed default rates. The Company will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. The amount

of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions.

d) Leases

Company uses its judgement in determining whether or not contract contains a lease, extension option of the lease agreement and termination option of the lease agreement will exercised or not. Further company uses estimation in calculating the appropriate discount rate to use and lease term of the leases.

e) Post-employment Benefit Plans

Employee benefit obligations are measured on the basis of actuarial assumptions which include mortality and withdrawal rates as well as assumptions concerning future developments in discount rates, the rate of salary increases and the inflation rate. The Company considers that the assumptions used to measure its obligations are appropriate and documented. However, any changes in these assumptions may have a material impact on the resulting calculations.

Note 30:

Related Party Disclosures:

Note 30.1: Related Parties held equity of Company

Name of Party	Relationship	As at 31 st March, 2024		As at 31 st March, 2023	
		Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares	Number of shares held	% holding in that class of shares
President of India	Shareholder	76.50	100.00%	75.00	100.00%
		76.50	100.00%	75.00	100.00%

Note 30.2: Key Managerial Personnel

Name	Designation
Sh. T. Roumuan Paite	Chairman cum Managing Director w.e.f. 05.09.2022
Sh. Asit Gopal	Chairman cum Managing Director upto 04.09.2022
Sh. Anil Kumar Juyal	Chief General Manager (Finance)
Sh. Kunj Bihari	Company Secretary



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Note 30.3 : Compensation of Key Management Personnel:

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management personnel (KMP) during the year was as follows:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 st March 2024	Year ended 31 st March 2023
a) Short-term employee benefits		
-Salary & Allowances		
Sh. T. Roumuan Paite	41.74	25.79
Sh. Anil Kumar Juyal	37.94	36.84
Sh. Kunj Bihari	23.69	24.49
-Medical		
Sh. T. Roumuan Paite	2.15	-
Sh. Asit Gopal	-	0.09
Sh. Anil Kumar Juyal	0.92	1.78
Sh. Kunj Bihari	0.48	-
b) Post-employment benefits		
- Provident Fund		
Sh. Anil Kumar Juyal	2.29	2.16
Sh. Kunj Bihari	1.64	1.50
- Superannuation Contribution-Pension		
Sh. Anil Kumar Juyal	2.65	2.28
Sh. Kunj Bihari	1.89	1.59
c) Other long-term benefits	-	-
d) Termination benefits	-	-
e) Share-based payment	-	-
	115.39	96.52

As the liabilities for the gratuity and compensated absence are provided on an actuarial basis for the Corporation as a whole rather than each individual employee, the amounts pertaining specifically to KMP are not known and hence, not included in the above table. Gratuity and compensated absence, are included based on actual payment in respective year based in the above table.

Note 30.4: Transactions with the related parties

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 st March 2024	Year ended 31 st March 2023
Sale of property, plant & equipment to Key Managerial Person (Sh. Asit Gopal)	-	0.16

**Note 30.5: Post-Employment Benefit Plan Trusts:**

- NSTFDC Employees Group Gratuity Scheme
- NSTFDC Employees Superannuation Benefit (Pension) Scheme Trust

Transactions with Trusts

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 st March 2024	Year ended 31 st March 2023
Contributions made by the Company during the year		
- Pension trust	74.31	58.48
- Gratuity Trust	15.45	17.65

Note 30.6: Transactions with the Government Related entities**Name of Government :****Government of India, through Ministry of Tribal Affairs (Significant Influence over Company)**

The Company is a Central Public Sector Undertaking (CPSU) controlled by Central Government by holding 100% equity shares (Refer Note 9). Pursuant to Paragraph 25 and 26 of Ind AS 24, entities over which the same Government has control or joint control of, or significant influence, then the reporting entity and other entities shall be regarded as related parties.

Certain Significant Transactions:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Name of Entity	Nature of Transactions	For the year ended 31 st March 2024	For the year ended 31 st March 2023
Ministry of Tribal Affairs, Govt. of India	Receipt towards Equity Share Capital during the year	1,500.00	-
	Grant towards Livelihood Incubation Centre	50.00	116.32
	Grant towards Organisation of Festival/Programmes	333.57	108.52
	Total	1,883.57	224.84

Note 30.7: Amount due from/ to the related parties :

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Payables:		
Key Managerial Personnel		
Salary	3.36	2.54
Reimbursement of Expenses	0.63	0.54
Post-employment Benefit Plan Trusts	-	9.18
Shown under the head other financial liability		



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Note 31:

Government Grant

Related to expense items :

Movement in Grants is explained as under :

a) Grant for Livelihood Incubation Centre

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2023
Opening Balance	15.14	0.18
Add: Grant received during the year	50.00	116.32
Add: Interest earned during the year	0.41	0.13
Less: Grant released to Income and expenditure statement (under " Other Income")	(64.85)	(101.32)
Less: Amount refunded to Govt. during the year	(0.13)	(0.18)
Total	0.56	15.14
Expense incurred against above activity	64.85	101.32

b) Grant for Organising Festival/Honouring of Tribal Entrepreneurs

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2023
Opening Balance	-	-
Add: Grant received/ receivable during the year (refer note (i) below)	333.57	108.52
Add: Interest earned during the year	-	-
Less: Grant released to Income and Expenditure statement (under "Other Income") (refer note (i) below)	(333.57)	(108.52)
Less: Amount refunded to Govt. during the year	-	-
Total	-	-
Expense incurred against above activities	333.57	169.07

Note (i):

During the year 2022-23, the Corporation has conducted various programmes/events/festivals on behest of the Ministry of Tribal Affairs. However, sanction orders and grants for the expenditure already incurred to the tune of ₹47.99 lakhs (included in ₹169.07 lakhs above) are still to be received from Ministry of Tribal Affairs. Pending the same, grant receivable/ reimbursable to that extent has not been recognised in the financial statements.

During the year 2022-23, the amount includes ₹39.95 lakhs on account of grant received for a programme for Exposure visit to Amrit Udyan & Orientation programme for Tribal SHGs women organised by the Corporation. Along with this programme, a Tribal Exchange programme has also been organised and an aggregate expenditure of ₹69.60 lakh has been incurred during the F.Y. 2022-23 & 2023-24. Out of this ₹69.60 lakhs, a sum of ₹52.51 lakhs has been incurred during F.Y 2022-23 (which is included in ₹169.07 lakhs above) . Grant against Tribal Exchange programme is still to be received from the Ministry of Tribal Affairs. Pending the receipt of sanction order, the grant has not been recognised in the financial statements.

**Cumulative Grants (a+b) :**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2023
Opening Balance	15.14	0.18
Add: Grant received during the year	383.57	224.84
Add: Interest earned during the year	0.41	0.13
Less: Grant released to Income and Expenditure statement (under "Other Income")	(398.42)	(209.84)
Less: Amount refunded to Govt. during the year	(0.13)	(0.18)
Total	0.56	15.14
Expense incurred against above activities	398.42	270.39

Note 32:**Contingent Liabilities and Commitments****Note 32.1: Contingent liabilities not provided for in respect of:**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	31 st March, 2024	31 st March, 2023
Contingent liabilities:		
(a) Claims against the company not acknowledged as debt*	-	-
(b) Guarantees	-	-
(c) Other money for which the company is contingently liable	-	-

*There was a claim of an ex-employee which was sub-judice in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi. The case was pending with Court since more than 10 years and there was no appearance on behalf of petitioner. The claim has not been acceded to by the Company and accordingly, no provision had been made in the books of accounts as he passed away. Finally, the Court vide order dated 23.11.2022 dismissed the case due to non appearance on behalf of the petitioner/ non-prosecution.

Note 32.2: Commitments not provided for in respect of:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	31 st March, 2024	31 st March, 2023
- Contracts remaining to be executed on capital account		
Towards Intangible Assets	2.08	5.62
- Other Commitments	-	-

**Note 33:****Employee Benefits:**

The disclosures required under Ind AS 19 Employee benefits are given below:

A. Defined contribution plans:

The defined contribution plan is post employment benefit plan under which the Company contributes fixed contribution to a fund and will have no obligation to pay further contribution. The Company's defined contribution plan comprises of Provident Fund and Pension Fund.

(i) Provident Fund

The Company contributes fixed contribution to a Government administered fund (EPFO) and will have no obligation to pay further contribution. The Company's contribution to provident fund are recognized in the Income & Expenditure Statement in the period in which employee renders the related service.

(ii) Group Savings Linked Insurance Scheme (GSLIS)

Monthly contributions are paid to LIC. In case of death, the amount of insurance applicable to the category will be paid along with the savings, accumulated with interest. In case of retirement, resignation, termination etc., the savings accumulated with interest will be paid to the employees.

(iii) Pension

The defined contribution pension scheme of the Company for its employees which is effective from 1 January 2007, is administered through a separate trust managed by LIC. The obligation of the Company is to contribute to the trust to the extent of amount not exceeding 30% of basic pay and dearness allowance less employer's contribution towards provident fund, gratuity, Post Retirement Medical Benefit (PRMB).

The Company has recognised following amounts as expense in the Income & Expenditure Statement :

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March 2023
Included in contribution to Provident and Other Funds (Refer Note 18)		
(i) Employer's contribution to Provident Fund	67.28	58.09
(ii) Contribution to Group Savings Linked Insurance Scheme (GSLIS)	0.10	0.11
(iii) Contribution to Pension Fund	74.31	58.48



B. Defined Benefit Plans

(i) Gratuity

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan which is funded and the Company through Gratuity Trust makes contributions to Life Insurance Corporation of India. Every employee who has rendered continuous service of five years or more is entitled to gratuity at 15 days salary 15/26 × last drawn basic salary plus dearness allowance) for each completed year of service subject to a maximum of ₹20 lakhs

on superannuation, resignation, termination, disablement or on death, considering the provisions of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972, as amended.

(a) Balance Sheet

Based on the actuarial valuation obtained in this respect, the following table sets out the status of the gratuity plan and the amounts recognised in the Company's financial statements as at Balance Sheet date:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March 2024	As at 31 st March 2023
Present value of Defined benefit obligation		
Current liability (Amount due within one year)	83.78	26.94
Non-Current liability (Amount due over one year)	340.85	369.05
Total PBO at the end of year	424.63	395.99
Fair Value of Plan Assets	402.70	380.53
Net defined benefit (asset)/liability recognised in the Balance Sheet	21.93	15.45
Net liability/(pre-paid)-current (Refer Note 15)	21.93	15.45
Net liability/(pre-paid) non-current	-	-
	21.93	15.45



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(b) Movement in net defined benefit (asset)/liability

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Defined benefit obligation		Fair value of plan assets		Net defined benefit (asset)/liability	
	For the year ended		For the year ended		For the year ended	
	31 st March, 2024	31 st March, 2023	31 st March, 2024	31 st March, 2023	31 st March, 2024	31 st March, 2023
Opening balance	395.98	409.86	(380.53)	(392.20)	15.45	17.66
Included in Income & expenditure statement:						
Current service cost	14.67	14.82	-	-	14.67	14.82
Past service cost	-	-	-	-	-	-
Acquisition Adjustment	2.85	-	-	-	2.85	-
Interest cost/(income)	29.22	28.12	(28.08)	(26.91)	1.14	1.21
Total amount recognised in Included in Income & Expenditure Statement:	46.75	42.93	(28.08)	(26.91)	18.66	16.03
Included in Other Comprehensive Income:						
Remeasurement loss/(gain):						
Actuarial loss/(gain) arising from:						
Demographic assumptions	-	-	-	-	-	-
Financial assumptions	3.99	(12.26)	-	-	3.99	(12.26)
Experience adjustment	2.57	11.34	(0.43)	0.34	2.14	11.69
Return on plan assets excluding interest income	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income	6.56	(0.92)	(0.43)	0.34	6.13	(0.57)
Other						
Contribution by participants						
Contribution by employer	-	-	(15.45)	(17.65)	(15.45)	(17.65)
Transfer In	-	-	(2.86)	-	(2.86)	-
Benefits paid	(24.65)	(55.88)	24.66	55.88	0.01	-
Closing balance	424.63	395.99	(402.70)	(380.53)	21.93	15.46

(c) Plan Assets

Plan assets comprise the following:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	% of total plan assets	
	Year ended 31 st March, 2024	Year ended 31 st March, 2023
Funds managed by insurer	100%	100%

The Trustees have taken policy from Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) and pays premium. LIC in turn manages the assets which is within the permissible limits prescribed in the insurance regulations. The Company does not foresee any material risk from these investments.

(d) Assumptions

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 st March, 2024	Year ended 31 st March, 2023
Financial/Economic Assumptions		
Discount rate (per annum)	7.21%	7.38%
Future salary increase (per annum)	5.50%	5.50%
Demographic Assumptions		
Retirement age	60	60
Mortality table (Indian Assured Lives Mortality), mortality rate 100%	IALM(2012-14)	IALM(2012-14)
Withdrawal Rates		
Ages (years)		
Up to 30 years	3%	3%
From 31 to 44 years	2%	2%
Above 44 years	1%	1%

Note :

The actuarial valuation of plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligation were carried out by an actuary as at March 31, 2023. The present value of the defined benefit obligation and the related current service cost and past service cost, were measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

The discount rate is generally based upon the market yields available on Government bonds at the accounting date relevant to currency of benefit payments for a term that matches the liabilities.

The salary growth rate is company's long term best estimate as to salary increases & takes account of inflation, seniority, promotion, business plan, HR policy and other relevant factors on long term basis as provided in relevant accounting standard.

(e) Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the overall plan obligations to changes in the key assumptions are:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March, 2024		As at 31 st March, 2023	
	Change in assumption	Change in Defined Benefit Obligation	Change in assumption	Change in Defined Benefit Obligation
Discount rate (per annum)				
- Increase	0.50%	(11.54)	0.50%	(11.22)
- Decrease	0.50%	12.18	0.50%	11.83
Salary escalation rate (per annum)				
- Increase	0.50%	6.02	0.50%	7.07
- Decrease	0.50%	(7.08)	0.50%	(7.77)

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the year and may not be representative of the actual change. It is based on a change in the key assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. Sensitivities due to mortality and withdrawals are not material and hence impact of change due to these are not calculated.

**(f) Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March, 2024	As at 31 st March, 2023
Expected benefit payments within next		
0 to 1 year	83.77	26.94
1 to 2 year	40.25	75.40
2 to 3 year	18.13	36.44
3 to 4 year	62.95	15.63
4 to 5 year	17.63	56.52
5 to 6 year	42.47	15.83
6 year onwards	159.41	169.23
	424.62	395.99

(g) Expected contribution for the next year

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 st March, 2024	Year ended 31 st March, 2023
Expected contribution (expense) for the next annual reporting period	21.33	20.38

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 11.21 years (as at 31.03.2023 - 10.63 years)

(h) Risk exposure

Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the most significant of which are detailed below:

i) Salary Increases: Actual salary increases will increase the Plan's liability. Increase in salary increase rate assumption in future valuations will also increase the liability.

ii) Investment Risk: If Plan is funded then assets liabilities mismatch & actual investment return on assets lower than the discount rate assumed at the last valuation date can impact the liability.

iii) Discount Rate: Reduction in discount rate in subsequent valuations can increase the plan's liability.

iv) Mortality & disability: Actual deaths & disability cases proving lower or higher than assumed in the valuation can impact the liabilities.

v) Withdrawals: Actual withdrawals proving higher or lower than assumed withdrawals and change of withdrawal rates at subsequent valuations can impact Plan's liability.

(B) Post-Retirement Medical Benefits (PRMB)

The Company has Post Retirement Medical Benefit under which the entitled retired employees and their dependent family members are covered as per Company Rules. The scheme is funded by the Company and the fund is managed by LIC from the financial year 2019-20. The liability towards the same is recognized on the basis of actuarial valuation.

**(a) Balance sheet**

Based on the actuarial valuation obtained in this respect, the following table sets out

the status of the PRMB and the amounts recognised in the company's financial statements as at balance sheet date:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March, 2024	As at 31 st March, 2023
Present value of Defined benefit obligation		
Current liability (Amount due within one year)	6.35	5.16
Non-Current liability (Amount due over one year)	136.40	125.77
Total PBO at the end of year	142.75	130.93
Fair Value of Plan Assets	(137.35)	(127.08)
Net defined benefit (asset)/liability recognised in the Balance Sheet	5.40	3.84
Net liability/(pre-paid)-current (Refer Note 15)	5.40	3.84
Net liability/(pre-paid) non-current	-	-
	5.40	3.84

(b) Movement in net defined benefit (asset)/liability

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Defined benefit obligation		Fair value of plan assets		Net defined benefit (asset)/liability	
	For the year ended		For the year ended		For the year ended	
	31 st March, 2024	31 st March, 2023	31 st March, 2024	31 st March, 2023	31 st March, 2024	31 st March, 2023
Opening balance	130.94	124.31	(127.08)	(117.31)	3.85	7.00
Included in Income & expenditure statement:						
Current service cost	3.52	3.26	-	-	3.52	3.26
Past service cost	-	-	-	-	-	-
Joining fees	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest cost/(income)	9.66	8.53	(9.38)	(8.04)	0.28	0.49
Total amount recognised in Included in Income & expenditure statement:	13.18	11.78	(9.38)	(8.04)	3.80	3.74
Included in Other Comprehensive Income:						
Remeasurement loss/(gain):						
Actuarial loss/(gain) arising from:						
Demographic assumptions						
Financial assumptions	4.73	0.10	0.75	0.21	5.48	0.31
Experience adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-
Return on plan assets excluding interest income	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income	4.73	0.10	0.75	0.21	5.48	0.31
Other						
Contribution by participants	-	-	(0.10)	(0.20)	(0.10)	(0.20)
Contribution by employer	-	-	(3.84)	(6.99)	(3.84)	(6.99)
Benefits paid	(6.10)	(5.25)	2.30	5.25	(3.80)	(0.00)
Closing balance	142.75	130.94	(137.35)	(127.08)	5.40	3.85



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(c) Plan Assets

Plan assets comprise the following:

Particulars	% of total plan assets	
	Year ended 31 st March, 2024	Year ended 31 st March, 2023
Funds managed by insurer	100%	100%

The Trustees have taken policy from Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) and pays premium. LIC in turn manages the assets which is within the permissible limits prescribed in the insurance regulations. The Company does not foresee any material risk from these investments.

(d) Assumptions

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 st March, 2024	Year ended 31 st March, 2023
Financial/Economic Assumptions		
Discount rate (per annum)	7.21%	7.38%
Future medical cost increase	0%*	0%*
a) Outdoor treatment		
b) Indoor treatment		
* As per Company's policy if premium increases then employee will bear the additional amount. Hence future cost increase taken as 0%.		
Demographic Assumptions		
Retirement age	60	60
Mortality table (Indian Assured Lives Mortality), mortality rate 100%	IALM(2006-08)	IALM(2012-14)
Withdrawal Rates		
Ages (years)		
Up to 30 years	3%	3%
From 31 to 44 years	2%	2%
Above 44 years	1%	1%

Note :

The actuarial valuation of plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligation were carried out by an actuary as at March 31, 2024. The present value of the defined benefit obligation and the related current service cost and past service cost, were measured using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

The discount rate is generally based upon the market yields available on Government bonds at the accounting date relevant to currency of benefit payments for a term that matches the liabilities.

The salary growth rate is company's long term best estimate as to salary increases & takes account of inflation, seniority, promotion, business plan, HR policy and other relevant factors on long term basis as provided in relevant accounting standard.

**(e) Sensitivity Analysis**

The sensitivity of the overall plan obligations to changes in the key assumptions are:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March, 2024		As at 31 st March, 2023	
	Change in assumption	Change in Defined Benefit Obligation	Change in assumption	Change in Defined Benefit Obligation
Discount rate (per annum)				
- Increase	0.50%	(8.98)	0.50%	(8.24)
- Decrease	0.50%	9.18	0.50%	8.42

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the year and may not be representative of the actual change. It is based on a change in the key assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. Sensitivities due to mortality and withdrawals are not material and hence impact of change due to these are not calculated.

(f) Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March, 2024	As at 31 st March, 2023
Weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation		
Expected benefit payments within next-		
0 to 1 year	6.35	5.16
1 to 2 year	7.01	6.44
2 to 3 year	8.65	7.94
3 to 4 year	9.70	8.90
4 to 5 year	9.86	9.05
5 year onwards	101.16	93.45
	142.73	130.93

(g) Expected contribution for the next year

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Year ended 31 st March, 2024	Year ended 31 st March, 2023
Expected contribution (expense) for the next annual reporting period	3.55	3.67

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit plan obligation at the end of the reporting period is 11.21 years (as at 31.03.2023 - 10.63 years)

C. Other long-term employee benefit obligations

(Comprises long term compensated absences, included in Employee benefits expense- Note 18).

The Company provides for Earned Leave

Benefit and Half-Pay Leave to the employees of the Company which accrue on half-yearly basis at 15 days and 10 days respectively. A maximum of 300 days of earned leave can be accumulated at any point of time during the service, while there is no limit for accumulation of half



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

pay leave. Earned Leave (EL) is encashable while in service. Half-Pay Leaves (HPL) are en-cashable only on superannuation up to the maximum of 300 days.

The scheme is funded with LIC and liability

for the same is recognized on the basis of actuarial valuation. The provision is made on the basis of actuarial valuation at the year end and debited to statement of Income & Expenditure statement.

The Company has recognised following amounts as expense in the Income & Expenditure Statement :

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended 31 st March, 2024	For the Year ended 31 st March, 2023
Included in contribution to Employee Benefits Cost (Refer Note 18)		
Compensated absences (Leave Encashment)- Based on actuarial valuation	51.18	33.41
Add: Arrears of leave encashment paid and payment to a retired employee	-	-
Less: Recoverable from AIIMS for deputationist employee	-	(1.06)
Total	51.18	32.35

Note: 34

Leases

Leases Disclosures as per Ind As-116

a) Company as a Lessee

The Company as a lessee has entered into various lease contracts, which includes lease of Building and vehicles.

The Company has also entered into leases for its office premises of Zonal offices at Guwahati, Bhubaneswar and Bhopal for a period from 2 to 3 years. These lease agreements may be terminated by giving 2 to 3 months notice in writing by either party and are usually renewable for further

period on mutual consent on mutually agreed terms. The Company has given interest free refundable security deposit in accordance with the agreed terms. Sub letting not permitted by these agreements. The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The Company has also entered sub-lease agreement for its registered office at Delhi with NBCC Ltd. for a period of 99 years.



i. Right-of-use assets

The carrying amounts of Lease assets recognised and the movements during the year are disclosed below:

(₹ in Lakhs)

	Building	Vehicle	Total
Balance at April 01, 2022	257.74	9.75	267.49
Addition/adjustment during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00
Disposal during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00
Depreciation charge during the year	(13.12)	(2.70)	(15.82)
Balance at March 31, 2023	244.62	7.05	251.67
Addition/adjustment during the year	5.80	0.00	5.80
Disposal during the year	0.00	0.00	0.00
Depreciation charge during the year	(12.86)	(2.69)	(15.55)
Balance at March 31, 2024	237.56	4.36	241.92

ii. Lease Liabilities

Set out below are the carrying amounts of lease liabilities recognised and the movements during the year:

(₹ in Lakhs)

		2023-24
Balance at April 1, 2023		9.84
Addition/Adjustment: New Leases recognised		-
Interest expense on Lease Liabilities		0.67
Total cash outflow for leases recognised in statement of cash flows:		
Principal paid on lease liabilities	(3.02)	
Interest paid on lease liabilities	(0.67)	(3.70)
Balance at March 31, 2024: Closing balance of Lease Liability		6.82
Current		4.02
Non-current		2.80

Note : The weighted average incremental borrowings rate applied to lease liabilities is 8.20%

(₹ in Lakhs)

		2022-23
Balance at April 1, 2022		12.29
Addition/Adjustment: New Leases recognised		-
Interest expense on Lease Liabilities		0.90
Total cash outflow for leases recognised in statement of cash flows:		
Principal paid on lease liabilities	(2.45)	
Interest paid on lease liabilities	(0.90)	(3.35)
Balance at March 31, 2023: Closing balance of Lease Liability		9.84
Current		3.34
Non-current		6.50

Note : The weighted average incremental borrowings rate applied to lease liabilities is 8.20%



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

iii. Amounts recognised in Income & Expenditure Statement:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2023
Depreciation expense of lease assets	15.55	15.82
Interest expense on lease liabilities	0.67	0.90
Expense relating to short-term leases	4.80	4.86
	21.02	21.58

iv. The maturity analysis of the lease liability on an undiscounted basis as on 31st March 2024 are as follows:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1-5 years	5 year and above	Total
Lease Payments	4.08	2.87	-	6.95
Finance charges	(0.39)	(0.08)	-	(0.47)
	3.69	2.79	-	6.49

v. The maturity analysis of the lease liability on an undiscounted basis as on 31st March 2023 are as follows:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1-5 years	5 year and above	Total
Lease Payments	4.01	6.96	-	10.97
Finance charges	(0.67)	(0.47)	-	(1.14)
	3.34	6.49	-	9.84

The Company has several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. These options are negotiated by management and align with the Company's business needs. Management exercises significant judgement in determining whether these extension and termination options are reasonably certain to be exercised.

Gain/loss from sale and leaseback transactions is not applicable to the Company.

b) Company as a Lessor

The Company has not given any assets on the lease as a lessor, therefore disclosures related to the lessor are not applicable to the Company.

**Note 35:****Disclosure required under Section 22 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006**

(₹ in Lakhs)

Total outstanding dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2023
Included in Trade Payables	-	-
Included in Other Financial Liabilities- Current	12.83	15.01

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2023
(a) The principal amount and the interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any Micro/ Small supplier.		
- Principal amount	12.83	15.01
- Interest thereon	-	-
(b) the interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during each accounting year.	-	-
- payment made beyond the appointed date	-	-
- interest paid beyond the appointed date	-	-
(c) the amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.	-	-
(d) the amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year.	-	-
(e) the amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small/ micro enterprise, for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006.	-	-

Information regarding Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified by the management based on information available with the Company regarding status of the suppliers as defined in that Act. This has been relied upon by the auditors.

Note 36:

DPE Guidelines on the Revision of Pay Scales (IDA Pattern) of employees (Executives and Non executives of NSTFDC w.e.f. 01.01.2017) include a provision for providing super-annuation benefits upto 30% of Basic pay plus DA which include EPF, Gratuity, Pension and Post Superannuation medical facilities. As per the guidelines, the CPSEs are to make their own

schemes in this regard. The Company has formulated its contributory pension & retirement medical scheme. The Pension & Gratuity funds are being managed by the trust and funded with LIC alongwith Superannuation medical fund. The superannuation medical scheme has been implemented by taking medical insurance policy from insurance company.

**Note 37:**

In accordance with the approval of the Board in its first Board Meeting, surplus un-disbursed funds available with the Company are placed periodically in short term deposits, taking into account the Government guidelines issued for the purpose and the income generated by this has been ploughed back into the schemes for the welfare of STs.

Note 38:

The Income of the Company is exempted from tax under section 10(26B) of the Income Tax Act, 1961. Thus, no provision for income tax is required. Consequently the provision of Ind AS-12, "Income Taxes" is not applicable.

Note 39:

In the opinion of the management, assets other than fixed assets, have a value on realisation in the ordinary course of business at least equal to the amount at which they are stated in the financial statements and all known liabilities have been provided for.

Note 40:

"Rebate on Interest" amounting to ₹ 119.21 Lakh (Previous Year: ₹ 101.35 Lakh) has been provided on the Principal amount repaid during the year, in respect of the eligible channelling agencies in the books of account of the Company. The rebate on loans has also been provided to Stree Nidhi Credit Cooperative Federation Ltd. on timely repayment of half yearly installment.

Note 41:

During the year 2023-24 the interest income earned on Loans advanced to channelling agencies is ₹4,172.96 Lakh (Previous Year ₹4,127.35 Lakh) which includes interest due (but not received) on loan amounting to ₹1,081.28 Lakhs (Previous Year ₹918.32 Lakhs).

Note 42:

ASRY an Education Loan Scheme of NSTFDC had become operational during the year 2014-15. As per approval vide letter no. F.1-14/2011-U.5 dated 07 May 2012 Ministry of Human Resource Development has agreed to pay the interest subsidy on education loan for the moratorium period against the loan disbursed. On account of this ₹9.13 Lakhs (Previous Year: ₹11.54 Lakhs) has been recognised as interest subsidy income during the year 2023-24. This amount is towards interest subsidy from MoHRD/ recoverable from SCAs. The bifurcation of the same is subject to submission of actual claim after receipt of Utilization Certificate from SCAs.

Note 43:

The Company has received confirmations of loans and interest outstanding from all the channelizing agencies except MPCs ₹59.68 lakhs (Previous Year ₹56.22 lakhs) and CRSAVVN ₹519.10 lakhs (Previous Year ₹497.72 lakhs-pertains to pre-bifurcated Madhya Pradesh State), which are unconfirmed, the follow up whereof is being made by the Company.

Note 44: Scheme wise status of loans along with allowance are as under:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 st March, 2024	As at 31 st March, 2023
A. Loans		
Description		
I. (a) Secured*-(Considered good)		
Term Loan	48,466.43	50,946.89
Micro Credit Finance	5,206.80	4,740.09
Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana	2,885.15	2,847.21
Adivasi Shiksha Rrinn Yojana	688.40	706.47
Total-I(a)	57,246.78	59,240.66
I. (b) Interest Accrued and due		
Term Loan	735.70	729.73
Micro Credit Finance	16.26	14.71
Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana	11.37	12.02
Adivasi Shiksha Rrinn Yojana	2.36	2.63
Adivasi Shiksha Rrinn Yojana -MoHRD(SCA's)	-	-
Total-I(b)	765.70	759.08
II. (a) Unsecured-(Considered good)		
Term Loan		
SCAs	22.43	589.73
PSU Banks	11,029.22	7,358.42
RRBs	22,178.48	22,921.18
Micro Credit Finance		
SCAs	16,045.00	13,875.25
PSU Banks	39.77	72.33
RRBs	9,092.20	7,707.87
Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana		
SCAs	-	-
PSU Banks	130.70	-
RRBs	341.59	525.67
Working Capital	832.03	383.90
Total-II(a)	59,711.42	53,434.34
II. (b) Interest Accrued and due		
Term Loan		
SCAs	389.56	17.21
PSU Banks	70.24	41.21
RRBs	8.58	13.94
Micro Credit Finance		
SCAs	1.31	-
PSU Banks	0.30	0.54
RRBs	27.44	35.60
Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana		
SCAs	-	-
PSU Banks	-	-
RRBs	-	-
Adivasi Shiksha Rrinn Yojana		
SCAs	-	11.54
MoHRD	-	-



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Particulars	As at 31 st March, 2024	As at 31 st March, 2023
Working Capital	0.21	
Total-II(b)	497.63	120.04
III. (a) Unsecured-(Considered doubtful)		
Term Loan	2,989.18	2,740.47
Micro Credit Finance	36.87	36.87
Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana	17.45	17.45
Total-III(a)	3,043.50	2,794.78
III. (b) Interest Accrued and due-(Considered doubtful)		
Term Loan	2,395.77	2,410.62
Micro Credit Finance	12.90	12.90
Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana	-	0.22
Total-III(b)	2,408.67	2,423.75
TOTAL (I(a)+I(b)+II(a)+II(b)+III(a)+III(b)) - Gross - As per Balance Sheet	1,23,673.70	1,18,772.65
IV. (a) Less: Provision for doubtful loans		
Term Loan	2,989.18	2,740.47
Micro Credit Finance	36.87	36.87
Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana	17.45	17.45
Total-IV(a)	3,043.50	2,794.78
IV. (b) Less: Provision for doubtful Interest Accrued and due		
Term Loan	2,395.77	2,410.62
Micro Credit Finance	12.90	12.90
Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana	-	0.22
Total-IV(b)	2,408.67	2,423.75
GRAND TOTAL		
(I(a)+I(b)+II(a)+II(b)+III(a)+III(b))-IV-(a)-IV(b) - Net of Provisions- As per Balance Sheet	1,18,221.53	1,13,554.12

*Secured by State Govt. Guarantees/ Assurance and Bank Guarantees.

**Note 45:**

The figures of loans disbursed, repayments and refunds shown below are on cumulative basis and as such loan accounts settled are also included therein.

Loans	As at 31 st March, 2024	As at 31 st March, 2023
a) Term Loan		
Disbursements	2,71,731.75	2,50,784.88
Repayments/ Refunds	(1,87,043.25)	(1,66,225.44)
Written off	(2.76)	(2.76)
Total	84,685.74	84,556.69
b) Micro Credit Finance		
Disbursements	83,453.95	71,014.52
Repayments/ Refunds	(53,033.31)	(44,582.12)
Total	30,420.64	26,432.39
c) Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana		
Disbursements	23,927.81	23,148.99
Repayments/ Refunds	(20,552.92)	(19,758.65)
Total	3,374.89	3,390.34
d) Marketing Support Assistance		
Disbursements	8,294.05	7,462.02
Repayments/ Refunds	(7,462.02)	(7,078.12)
Total	832.03	383.90
e) Adivasi Shiksha Rrinn Yojana		
Disbursements	1,933.82	1,765.78
Repayments/ Refunds	(1,245.42)	(1,059.31)
Total	688.40	706.47
Grand Total		
Disbursements	3,89,341.37	3,54,176.19
Repayments/ Refunds	(2,69,336.91)	(2,38,703.65)
Written off	(2.76)	(2.76)
Total	1,20,001.70	1,15,469.78
Total Interest Accrued and Due	3,671.99	3,302.86
Gross Outstanding Loans and Interest receivable	1,23,673.69	1,18,772.64
Add : Unrecognised interest income on doubtful loans and interest	1,313.06	1,028.26
Grand Total	1,24,986.76	1,19,800.90

**Note 46:**

The Company has a policy approved by the Board of Directors for refinance of loans to Regional Rural Banks (RRBs), PSU Banks, Channelising Agencies and Financial Institutions without any guarantees. As on 31.03.2024, ₹43,773.19 lakh (Previous Year: ₹39,095.48 lakh) is outstanding including interest accrued ₹106.77 lakh (Previous Year: ₹91.29 lakh) with these agencies and disclosed as "Unsecured and considered good" as the repayment is regular.

Further, the loan outstanding in respect of Stree Nidhi Credit Cooperative Federation Ltd., Telangana amounting to ₹7,075.00 lakh

(Previous Year: ₹7,675.25 lakh) and Stree Nidhi Credit Cooperative Federation Ltd., Andhra Pradesh amounting to ₹8,971.31 lakh (Previous Year: ₹6,200.00 lakh) is secured against bank guarantee of ₹1,450 lakh and ₹1,430 lakh respectively as approved by Board of Directors and thus loan outstanding to the extent of unsecured portion has been disclosed as "unsecured considered good" as they have made timely repayment of dues.

Note 47:

During the year, Company has spent an amount of ₹154.22 lakh (Previous Year ₹130.30 lakh) shown under the head "Development Expenses".

Note 48:

The disbursement, accumulated over the years with channelizing agencies for which utilization certificate is due as on 31.03.2024, amounts to ₹ 19,200.80 lakhs (Previous Year: ₹21,035.14 lakhs).

Yearwise Statewise status of utilization certificates pending as on 31.03.2024

S. No.	Name of the State	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24*	Total UCs pending
1	TRICOR -Andhra Pradesh							9.16	-	-	2.43	345.90					357.49
2	CRASVAVN - Chhattisgarh	3.71	-	-	22.88	-	2.13	12.63	8.58	500.54	444.37	21.93	1.73	158.39	0.00	0.00	1176.89
	TRIFED Chhattisgarh													42.65			42.65
3	GTDC - Gujarat	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,011.06	1,340.48	201.58	277.12	159.38	2,000.00	-	-	4989.62
4	HPSCSTFDC - Himachal Pradesh	-	-	-	-	-	-		0.36	19.24	16.04	31.79	6.70	0.00	33.90	1.12	109.15
5	Jammu & Kashmir	-	-	-	-	-	-	12.13	-	19.81	78.66	255.00	356.91	1354.24	1101.70	0.00	3178.45
6	JSTDC - Jharkhand	-	-	-	-	-	-	68.48	285.36	0.00	63.75	261.72	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	679.31
7	KSTDC -Karnataka	-	82.72	159.90	1055.80	824.28	0.00		0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	2122.70
8	KSDC - Kerala	-	-	-	-	3.27	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.18	0.00	0.00	3.45
9	KSWDC - Kerala	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	114.18	4.56		118.74
10	TRIFED Maharashtra													85.53			85.53
11	NCDC-Mizoram	0	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	46.23	46.23
12	RSCSTDC-Rajasthan	-	-	23.09	27.37	73.81	76.31	-	230.97	22.76	156.66	907.28	548.30	498.60	756.85	0.00	3322.00
13	TAHDCO-TN	-	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	-	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	1.46	1.46
14	TSTDC-Tripura	-	-	-	-	-	88.40	53.55	7.52	14.90	41.85	33.47	34.18	31.77	17.10	19.22	341.96
15	WBSCSTFDC- West Bengal	-	-	-	-	-	0.00	0.00	-	68.13	225.25	0.00	0.00	0.00	441.90	0.00	735.28
	WBTDG-West Bengal																
		-	-	-	12.20	23.11	24.87	109.75	47.37	71.80	399.17	161.72	62.08	185.81	592.77	199.25	1889.90
	Total	3.71	82.72	182.99	1118.25	924.47	191.71	265.70	1591.22	2057.66	1629.76	2295.93	1169.28	4357.17	3058.40	271.84	19200.81

* Disbursements made upto 31.08.2023 only have become due for Utilisation certificates as on 31.3.2024. Figures Considered accordingly.

Financial Year	2009-10	2010-11	2011-12	2012-13	2013-14	2014-15	2015-16	2016-17	2017-18	2018-19	2019-20	2020-21	2021-22	2022-23	2023-24 (out of disbursed up to 31.08.2023)	Total
Utilization Certificate due upto 31.03.2024	0.04	0.83	1.83	11.18	9.24	1.92	2.66	15.91	20.58	16.30	22.96	11.69	43.57	30.58	2.72	192.01

Note 49:
Overdues and ageing status of Loans and interest receivable:
(i): Overdues status of Loans and interest receivable

The demand for the quarter is raised by giving time period for payment by 10th of the succeeding month from the end of quarter. Hence overdues figures have been shown hereunder recognizing overdues for the amount remaining unpaid after 10th of the stipulated month: (₹ in lakh)

S. N	Agency	Demand raised for March, 2024 Qtr.			Overdues as on 31.03.2024 (up to Dec., 2023 demand)			(Dues as on 31.03.2024 March-24 qtr) payable upto 10.04.2024			Total outstanding as on 31.03.2024
		PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	
	Andhra Pradesh										
	TRICOR (APST)	2,059.07	30.31	2,089.38	1,985.05	-	1,985.05	74.02	30.31	104.33	2,089.38
	SNCCFLAP	265.00	1.31	266.31	-	-	-	265.00	1.31	266.31	266.31
	Arunachal Pradesh										
	APRB	124.08	10.26	134.34	-	-	-	124.08	10.26	134.34	134.34
	APSCABL	2,136.09	19.50	2,155.59	1,855.09	-	1,855.09	81.00	19.50	100.50	1,955.59
	APIDFC	97.20	25.85	123.05	97.20	24.85	122.05	-	1.00	1.00	123.05
	Assam										
	APTDC	1,525.81	2,713.78	4,239.60	1,525.81	2,660.98	4,186.80	-	52.80	52.80	4,239.60
	Chhattisgarh										
	CRSAVAAN	2,020.30	32.72	2,053.02	1,925.62	-	1,925.62	94.67	32.72	127.39	2,053.02
	CRSAVAAN	270.97	248.13	519.10	270.97	242.72	513.69	-	5.40	5.40	519.10
	Delhi										
	TRIFED-DLH	-	3.50	3.50	-	-	-	-	3.50	3.50	3.50
	CBI	517.47	54.97	572.44	-	-	-	517.47	54.97	572.44	572.44
	Gujarat	-									
	Bank Of Baroda	136.96	15.57	152.54	-	-	-	136.96	15.57	152.54	152.54
	GTDC	577.80	51.37	629.18	-	-	-	577.80	51.37	629.18	629.18
	Jammu & Kashmir										
	J&KSCSTDC	166.11	19.27	185.38	-	-	-	166.11	19.27	185.38	185.38
	Jharkhand										
	JSTDC	12.14	1.17	13.31	-	-	-	12.14	1.17	13.31	13.31
	Maharashtra										
	NABKISAN Fin. Ltd.	0.48	0.22	0.70	-	-	-	0.48	0.22	0.70	0.70
	SAVVMM	372.16	29.82	401.98	268.70	0.96	269.66	103.46	28.86	132.32	401.98



S. N	Agency	Demnd raised for March, 2024 Qtr.			Overdues as on 31.03.2024 (up to Dec., 2023 demand)			(Dues as on 31.03.2024) March-24 qtr) payable upto 10.04.2024			Total outstanding as on 31.03.2024
		PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	
	Mizoram										
	MPCS	14.50	45.18	59.68	14.50	44.30	58.80	-	0.88	0.88	59.68
	MKVIB	153.71	125.44	279.15	153.71	121.97	275.68	-	3.48	3.48	279.15
	MUCO	205.41	570.57	775.98	205.41	559.97	765.38	-	10.61	10.61	775.98
	Nagaland										
	TMPCS	670.24	366.32	1,036.55	586.37	340.99	927.36	83.87	25.33	109.20	1,036.55
	NIDC	1,897.72	230.68	2,128.41	1,852.96	204.76	2,057.73	44.76	25.92	70.68	2,128.41
	Odisha										
	OGB	260.98	25.76	286.74	-	-	-	260.98	25.76	286.74	286.74
	Rajasthan										
	RSDC	3,788.52	296.43	4,084.95	3,543.92	236.88	3,780.80	244.59	59.55	304.14	4,084.95
	Sikkim										
	SABCCO	611.46	12.65	624.11	539.25	-	539.25	24.86	-	24.86	564.11
	Tripura										
	TSTDC	4,954.41	59.98	5,014.39	4,724.88	-	4,724.88	229.53	59.98	289.51	5,014.39
	Uttarakhand										
	UBVEVN	1.58	0.06	1.64	-	-	-	1.58	0.06	1.64	1.64
	West Bengal										
	WBSCST	46.14	12.99	59.13	-	-	-	46.14	12.99	59.13	59.13
	WBTDC	146.05	13.41	159.46	-	-	-	146.05	13.41	159.46	159.46
	Total (A+B+C)	23,032.38	5,017.20	28,049.58	19,549.46	4,438.39	23,987.85	3,235.56	566.17	3,801.73	27,789.58

Includes:

- Provisions for doubtful amounts as on 31.03.2024

Principal

3,043.50

Interest

2,408.67

- Unrecognised int income on doubtful loans & interest as on 31.03.2024

1,313.06



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

S. N	Agency	Demnd raised for March, 2024 Qtr.			Overdues as on 31.03.2024 (up to Dec., 2023 demand)			(Dues as on 31.03.2024) March-24 qtr) payable upto 10.04.2024			Total outstanding as on 31.03.2024
		PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	
	Previous year (2022-23)	23,201.86	4,525.12	27,726.98	18,840.62	3,820.74	22,661.36	3,101.85	510.39	3,612.24	26,273.60

Includes:

-Provisions for doubtful amounts as on 31.03.2023

Principal

2,794.78

Interest

2,423.75

-Unrecognised int income on doubtful laons & interest as on 31.03.2023

1,027.98

The state wise summary of above overdues is summarised below:

(₹ in lakh)

	Overdues as on 31.03.2024			Overdues as on 31.03.2023		
	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL	PRINCIPAL	INTEREST	TOTAL
Andhra Pradesh	1,985.05	-	1,985.05	1,525.06	-	1,525.06
Arunachal Pradesh	1,952.29	24.85	1,977.15	2,442.37	20.93	2,463.31
Assam	1,525.81	2,660.98	4,186.80	1,525.81	2,455.98	3,981.79
Chhattisgarh	2,196.59	242.72	2,439.32	2,217.74	221.63	2,439.37
Jharkhand	-	-	-	24.81	2.01	26.82
Karnataka	-	-	-	554.91	13.01	567.92
Maharashtra	268.70	0.96	269.66	156.90	-	156.90
Mizoram	373.62	726.24	1,099.86	381.77	693.72	1,075.49
Nagaland	2,439.33	545.75	2,985.08	2,082.38	365.04	2,447.42
Rajasthan	3,543.92	236.88	3,780.80	2,511.40	48.42	2,559.82
Sikkim	539.25	-	539.25	446.99	-	446.99
Tripura	4,724.88	-	4,724.88	4,970.48	-	4,970.48
Total	19,549.46	4,438.39	23,987.85	18,840.62	3,820.74	22,661.36

(ii): Ageing status of Loans and Interest Receivable**As at 31.03.2024:**

(₹ in lakh)

	Outstanding for following periods from due date of Payments							Total
	Not due	Less than 6 Months	6-12 Month	1-2 Years	2-3 years	3-5 years	More than 5 years	
Undisputed Trade Receivables – considered good	97,197.18	4,953.02	2,380.08	4,726.84	4,921.50	4,042.90	-	1,18,221.53
Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	5,452.17	5,452.17
Undisputed Trade receivable – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Trade Receivables	97,197.18	4,953.02	2,380.08	4,726.84	4,921.50	4,042.90	5,452.17	1,23,673.70

As at 31.03.2023:

(₹ in lakh)

	Outstanding for following periods from due date of Payments							Total
	Not due	Less than 6 Months	6-12 Month	1-2 Years	2-3 years	3-5 years	More than 5 years	
Undisputed Trade Receivables – considered good	93,527.32	4,898.97	2,389.61	5,235.27	4,239.82	3,263.15	-	1,13,554.12
Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	224.69	4,993.84	5,218.53
Undisputed Trade receivable – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Trade Receivables	93,527.32	4,898.97	2,389.61	5,235.27	4,239.82	3,487.84	4,993.84	1,18,772.65

**Note 50:****Exemption under Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934**

The Reserve Bank of India vide letter No.DNBS.CO.ZMD (N) No. 712/14.27.001/2017-18 dated 28.09.2017 has certified that NSTFDC has been exempted by the Bank from the applicability of provisions of Section 45-1A of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 on the basis of Company (NSTFDC) being registered under Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013 (erstwhile section 25 of Companies Act, 1956) and engaged in 'community services' for the welfare of Scheduled Tribes. The exemption is subject to the condition that the Company does not access public funds.

Note 51:

As per section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 and rules made there under requires every company having annual turnover of ₹1000

crore or more or net worth of ₹500 crore or more or net profit of ₹5 crore or more to spend during every financial year at least 2% of the average net profit of the company made during three immediately preceding financial years. DPE has also issued Corporate Social Responsibility Guidelines on 21 October 2014, according to which the unspent portion of CSR amount would not lapse and it should be carried forward to the next year for utilisation for the purpose. The clarification on applicability of section 135 to section 8 companies was issued by DPE vide DO No. CSR-15/1008/2014-Dir(CSR) dated 29.2.2016.

As per the Guidance Note on Accounting for Expenditure on Corporate Social Responsibility Activities issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, if a company receives a grant from other for carrying out CSR activities, the CSR expenditure should be measured net of grant. The Corporation has received a grant of Nil during the F.Y.2023-24 (Previous Year: ₹ Nil) for CSR activities.



The disclosure with regard to CSR activities:

(₹ in lakh)

Particulars	Year ended 31.03.2024	Year ended 31.03.2023
Amount required to be spent by the company during the year *	50.43	59.64
Amount of expenditure incurred**	63.89	69.07
Shortfall/(excess) at the end of the year	-2.15	-1.73
Total of previous years shortfall	-	13.04
Reason for shortfall	There is no shortfall for the current year. From the previous years shortfalls of ₹13.04 lakh has been spent during the year 2023-24.	There is no shortfall for the current year. From the previous years shortfalls of ₹26.05 lakh as on 31.03.2022, an amount of ₹ 13.02 lakh has been spent during the year 2022-23. The balance remain unspent due to non receipt of Utilisation for further release as per the terms and conditions of sanctions.
Nature of CSR activities	Providing of ambulances, construction of hostel, Providing of Nursing & First Response equipments	Providing of ambulances, construction of hostel
Details of related party transactions, e.g. contribution to a trust controlled by the company in relation to CSR expenditure as per relevant Accounting Standard		-
Where a provision is made with respect to a liability incurred by entering into a contractual obligation, the movements in the provisions during the year shall be shown separately.		-

* including interest earned on unspent CSR amount ₹0.30 lakh (31.03.2023: ₹0.67 lakh) kept in a separate Bank a/c for the purpose.

** includes ₹ Nil (Previous Year: ₹ Nil) for which utilization certificates from project implementing agencies are in process/ awaited.)

The disclosure as per the Technical Guide on Accounting for Expenditure on Corporate Social Responsibility Activities:

Corporate Social Responsibility Expenses:

(₹ in lakh)

Particulars	Year ended 31.03.2024	Year ended 31.03.2023
Direct Expenditure	63.89	69.07
Overheads	-	-



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

(a) Gross amount required to be spent by the company during the year:

(₹ in lakh)

Particulars	Year ended 31.03.2024	Year ended 31.03.2023
Amount required to be spent on CSR activities as per Section 135	50.13	58.96
Add : interest earned on unspent CSR amount kept in a separate Bank a/c for the purpose - to be further spent	0.30	0.67
Carry forward from previous year	11.30	20.74
Gross amount required to be spent	61.73	80.37
Amount spent during the year	63.89	69.07
Unspent Amount *	(2.15)	11.30

Note: In pursuance to the provisions of Section 135(6) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Corporation has transferred the entire unspent CSR amount related to the existing sanctioned on-going projects amounting to ₹29.82 lakhs as on 31.3.2021 in a separate Savings Bank Account with the Scheduled Bank in the name of the Corporation within the prescribed time limit on 26.04.2021. As per communication from Bank, the name of Account is CSR Unspent Account as required by the said Section 135.

* Represent Net amount. Unspent amount recognised as provision : ₹ Nil and excess recognised as asset :(-) ₹2.15 lakhs. (Previous Year ₹ 13.04 lakh and excess recognised as asset :(-) ₹1.73 lakhs)

(b) Amount approved by the Board to be spent during the year:

(₹ in lakh)

Particulars	Year ended 31.03.2024	Year ended 31.03.2023
Amount approved by the Board to be spent during the year	63.89	69.07

(c) Amount spent during the year on:

(₹ in lakh)

Particulars	Year ended 31.03.2024	Year ended 31.03.2023
(i) Construction / acquisition of any asse	-	-
(ii) On purposes other than (i) above		
Health	30.87	48.32
Education/ Livelihood Projects	21.00	20.75
Sports	12.02	
Total (ii)	63.89	69.07

**Note 52:****Disclosure under Ind AS-37****Details of provisions**

(₹ in lakh)

Particulars	As at 1st April, 2023	Additions in provisions	Utilized/ spent	Reversal (Withdrawn as no longer required)	As at 31st March, 2024
Provision for Post Retirement Medical Benefits	3.84	5.40	3.84	-	5.39
Provision for Performance Related Pay	116.12	74.52	95.29	20.83	74.52
Provision for CSR*	11.30	50.43	63.89	-	(2.15)
Total	131.27	130.34	163.02	20.83	77.76

Reconciliation of CSR provisions

- Previous year carry forward	13.04	-	13.04	-	0.00
- Current year**	(1.73)	50.43	50.85	-	(2.15)
Total	11.30	50.43	63.89	-	(2.15)

* The addition to provision includes interest of ₹0.30 lakh earned on deposit made in separate Savings bank account for CSR.

** Amount spent in excess of obligation in financial year 2023-24 was ₹2.15 lakh (Previous Year: ₹1.73 lakhs). It was decided to adjust such excess against future obligation and according an asset has been recognised and shown as such in Note 8 and CSR provision has been shown under liabilities side under the head "Provisions" for ₹Nil in Note 15 (Previous Year: ₹13.04 lakh).

Utilization certificates from project implementing agencies are in process/ awaited to the tune of ₹0.56 lakh.

Disclosure under Ind AS-37**Details of provisions**

(₹ in lakh)

Particulars	As at 1st April, 2022	Additions in provisions	Utilized/ spent	Reversal (Withdrawn as no longer required)	As at 31st March, 2023
Provision for Post retirement medical benefits	7.00	3.84	7.00	-	3.84
Provision for Performance related pay	177.02	116.12	175.79	1.23	116.12
Provision for CSR*	20.74	59.64	69.07	-	11.30
Total	204.75	179.60	251.86	1.23	131.27

Reconciliation of CSR provisions

- Previous year carry forward	26.05	-	13.02	-	13.04
- Current year**	(5.31)	59.64	56.05	-	(1.73)
Total	20.74	59.64	69.07	-	11.30

* The addition to provision includes interest of ₹0.67 earned on deposit made in separate Savings bank account for CSR.

** Amount spent in excess of obligation in financial year 2022-23 was ₹1.73 lakhs. It was decided to adjust such excess against future obligation and accordingly an asset has been recognised and shown as such in Note 8 and CSR provision has been shown under liabilities side under the head "Provisions" for ₹13.04 lakhs in Note 15.

Utilization certificates from project implementing agencies are in process/ awaited to the tune of ₹0.56 lakh.



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

Of the above, the following amounts are expected to be incurred within a year:

(₹ in Lakhs)

Particulars	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2023
Provision for Post retirement medical benefits	5.39	3.84
Provision for Performance related pay	74.52	116.12
Provision for CSR	(2.15)	11.30
Total	77.76	131.27

Note 53:

The Company works under the supervision of its Board and for day to day affairs; it has full time functional Director i.e. Chairman cum Managing Director. The Company follows guidelines issued by the Department of Public Enterprises of Ministry of Heavy Industries and Public Enterprises, being applicable to all PSUs. The Company has framed its own rules which are approved by its board such as Service Rules, Leave Rules, House Building Advance Rules, TA/DA Rules, Medical Rules, General Purpose Advance Rules etc. Further, the Company has established delegation of administrative and financial powers at various levels. The Company has appointed internal auditor who submit

yearly reports to the Company. The Company is following GFR (General Financial Rules 2017) for procurement/ tendering purposes etc. including purchasing through GeM portal. Further, the Corporation has also implemented Internal Controls Over Financial Reporting. Accordingly, the Company has adequate Internal Financial Control System in place and has operating effectiveness of such controls.

Note 54:

As a matter of prudence, during the year, the Company has not recognised interest income on doubtful loans and doubtful interest receivables (financial assets) as income in the Income and Expenditure Statement amounting to ₹292.41 lakhs (Previous year: ₹277.64 lakhs).

(₹ in Lakhs)

Movement of Unrecognised interest income on doubtful loans and interest	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2024	For the Year ended on 31 st March 2023
Balance as at beginning of the year	1,028.26	757.05
Add: interest income not recognised during the year	292.41	277.92
Less: Interest waived off under OTS Scheme	-	-
Less: Amount of interest income recognised during the year (on recovery)	(7.60)	(6.71)
Unrecognised Balance as at end of the year	1,313.06	1,028.26

**Note 55:**

The Company has a One Time Settlement Scheme (OTS) with the approval of Ministry of Tribal Affairs vide letter No. 20025/01/2009-Livelihood dated 20.07.2018 for loans outstanding since pre-bifurcation of combined corporation for SC&ST. The scheme provides for settlement of these loans, if the agency paid 100% principal and 50% of interest (at simple rate of interest as applicable). Under the scheme, no OTS proposal is received during the current year and previous year.

Note 56:**COVID-19 Impact**

The Company does not foresee any material impact of the Covid pandemic now on the business operations of Company.

Note 57:**Disclosures pursuant to amendment in Schedule III of the Companies Act 2013:**

The MCA vide notification dated 24th March 2021 has amended Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of certain disclosures which are applicable from 1st April 2021.

Company are required to comply with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time ('Companies Ind AS Rules'), therefore Company has incorporated the amendments given in the Division II' - 'Ind AS Schedule III' as per the MCA notification.

The Company has incorporated the changes as per the said amendment in the financial statements and below disclosures are made in compliance of the said amendment:

- (i) In respect of immovable properties of land and buildings that have been taken on perpetual lease and disclosed as Right of use assets in the Ind AS financial statements, the lease agreements are in the name of the Company.
- (ii) The Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment.
- (iii) The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans to promoters, directors, KMPs and the related parties (as defined under Companies Act, 2013) either severally or jointly with any other person.
- (iv) The Company do not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the company for holding any Benami property.
- (v) The Company does not have any borrowings from banks or financial institutions.
- (vi) The Company has no transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or Section 560 of Companies Act, 1956 during the period.
- (vii) The Company do not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.
- (viii) The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds (either borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
 - (a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in



NOTES TO ACCOUNTS

other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or (b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

- (ix) The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

(a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

(b) provide any guarantee, security or the

like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries,

- (x) The Company does not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.
- (xi) The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency during the period.
- (xii) The Company does not have any material prior period errors to be disclosed separately in statement of changes in equity.

**(xiii) Ratios:**

The following are analytical ratios for the year ended March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023:

S. No.	Ratio		Numerator	Denominator	31-Mar-24	31-Mar-23	%Change	Remarks
1	Current ratio	(in times)	Current Assets	Current Liabilities	11.77	52.32	-77.51%	Decline in ratio mainly due to due to substantial increase in current liabilities because of undisbursed balance of Grant received from Ministry shown under financial liability current & current maturity of long term loans given to the agencies.
2	Debt- Equity Ratio	(in times)	Total Debts	Shareholder's equity	NA	NA	NA	
3	Debt Service Coverage ratio	(in times)	Earning available for Debt service (Note i)	Debt service = Interest + Principal repayments	NA	NA	NA	
4	Return on Equity ratio (ROE)	(in %)	Net profit after tax	Average shareholder's equity	2.19%	2.13%	2.78%	
5	Inventory Turnover Ratio	(in times)	Cost of Goods sold	Average Inventory	NA	NA	NA	
6	Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio	(in times)	Sale of services	Average Trade receivable	NA	NA	NA	
7	Trade Payable Turnover Ratio	(in times)	Purchases of services and other operating expenses	Average Trade payables	NA	NA	NA	
8	Net Capital Turnover Ratio	(in times)	Revenue from operations	Average Working capital	0.08	0.09	-6.45%	
9	Net Profit Ratio	(in %)	Net profit for the year (after tax)	Revenue from Operations	61.52%	58.85%	4.54%	
10	Return on Capital Employed (ROCE)	(in %)	Earning before interest and taxes	Capital Employed = Tangible net worth + Total debts + deferred tax liabilities	2.15%	2.11%	2.10%	
11	Return on Investment (ROI) - (on fixed income asset class)	(in %)	Interest/ Income generated from investments	Average investments	4.34%	3.96%	9.46%	

Note (i) : Net Profit after taxes + Non-cash operating expenses + Interest + other adjustments like loss on sale of Fixed assets etc.

Note 58:

Previous year's figures have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification/disclosure.

Note 59:

Approval of financial statement

The financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 09.08.2024.

Sd/-
(Anil Kumar Juyal)
Chief General Manager (Finance)

Sd/-
(Vaseeharan S. S.)
Director
DIN: 09662775

Sd/-
(T.Roumuan Paite)
Chairman-cum-Managing Director
DIN: 09729823

Sd/-
(Kunj Bihari)
Company Secretary
ACS: 24233
PAN: AVNPB5661L

As per our Report of even date attached.
For Mercurius & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as AJSH & Co LLP)

Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 021893N/N500033

Sd/-
Ravi Gupta
Partner
Membership No. 513865
UDIN: 24513865BKHUBM5063

Place : New Delhi
Date : 27.08.2024



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

APPENDIX-D

To the Members of National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation

Report on the Audit of the IND AS Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Ind AS financial statements of National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2024, the Statement of Income and Expenditure (including the Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended and notes to the financial statements including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act, (IND AS) and accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2024, the excess of income over expenditure (including other total comprehensive income), changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities

under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the Financial Statements.

Emphasis of Matter

We draw attention to the Note no. 4.1 and 6.3 of the financial statements, where the Company has an outstanding Loans Receivables of Rs. 65,851.09 Lakhs (Non-current portion) and Rs. 51,144.17 lakhs (Current portion, net of provision) respectively.

Further, referring to the Note no. 2(l)(i) of the "Accounting Policies", the Company has a policy to create 100% provision for the loan installment including interest that are overdue for more than 5 years. Thus, based on the above-mentioned accounting policy, the Company has created a provision of Rs. 5,452.17 Lakhs (including Interest amounted to Rs. 2,408.67 Lakhs).

It was observed that there have been defaults in repayment of certain loans amounted to Rs. 21,024.35 Lakhs (including Interest amounting to Rs. 1,263.33 Lakhs) that are overdue for less



than 5 years, which as per the opinion of the Management are good and fully recoverable and no further provision is required on these loans.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Reporting of key audit matters as per SA 701, Key Audit Matters are not applicable to the Company as it is an unlisted company.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual report, but does not include the Financial Statements and our auditor's report thereon. The Annual Report is expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor's report.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider

whether such other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance, including other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) specified under section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.



In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls with reference to Financial Statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.



- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Financial Statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Financial Statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

- (1) This report does not include a statement on the matters specified in the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of

section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") as the said Order is not applicable to the Company, the Company being licensed to operate under erstwhile Section 25 of the Companies Act, 1956 (now Section 8 of the Companies Act, 2013).

- (2) As required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

- a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit;
- b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books;
- c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Income and Expenditure including Other Comprehensive Income, Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this report are in agreement with the books of account;
- d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
- e) The Company, being a Government Company, the provisions 'whether any director is disqualified from being appointed as a director', under sub-section (2) of Section 164 of the Companies Act, 2013, are not



applicable in terms of Notification number G.S.R. 463(E) dated 5th June, 2015 read with notification number G.S.R. 582(E) dated 13th June 2017, issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs, Government of India.

- f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in “Annexure A” to this report. Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company’s internal controls financial reporting.
- g) The Company being a Government Company, the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197 (16) of the Act, as amended, in respect of whether the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of section 197 of the Act is not applicable vide notification number G.S.R. 463(E) dated 5th June, 2015 read with notification number G.S.R. 582(E) dated 13th June 2017.
- h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - I. The Company has disclosed the impact

of pending litigations on its financial position in its Financial Statements— Refer Note 32.1 to the Financial Statements;

- II. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts. Hence, the question of any material foreseeable losses does not arise – Refer Note 27 to the Financial Statements;
- III. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
- IV. (a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (“Intermediaries”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;
- (b) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief, no funds have been received by the Company from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (“Funding Parties”), with the



understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

- (c) Based on the audit procedures that are considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.

- V. As per the information and explanation given to us, the Company being a

section 8 company is not allowed to pay dividend to any of its member.

- VI. Based on our examination which included test checks, the Company has used accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended March 31, 2024, which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has operated throughout the year for all the relevant transactions recorded in the software. Further, during our audit, we encountered no instance that concluded that the audit trail feature was being tampered with.
- (3) Our separate report on directions issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 143(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 is attached as **Annexure-B.**

For Mercurius & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as AJSH & Co LLP)
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm Registration No: 021893N/N500033

Sd/-
Ravi Gupta
Partner

Membership No: 513865
UDIN: 24513865BKHUBM5063

Place: New Delhi
Date: 27.08.2024



Annexure “A” to the Independent Auditor’s Report

Annexure “A” referred to in paragraph 2(f) under ‘Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ section of our report to the Members of National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation of even date.

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Financial Statements under Clause (i) of sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the “Act”)

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation (“the Company”) as of 31st March, 2024 in conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company’s Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (‘ICAI’). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to Company’s policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the



Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that:-

1. pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company;
2. provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of Financial Statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of Management and directors of the Company; and
3. provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting with reference to the Financial Statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting with reference to the Financial Statements may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanation given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31st March, 2024, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

**For Mercurius & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as AJSH & Co LLP)**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No: 021893N/N500033

Sd/-

Ravi Gupta

Partner

Membership No: 513865

UDIN: 24513865BKHUBM5063

Place: New Delhi

Date: 27.08.2024



ANNEXURE B: COMPLIANCE OF DIRECTIONS/ SUB DIRECTION ISSUED BY PR. DIRECTOR OF COMMERCIAL AUDIT U/S 143(5) OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013

Our comments on the said directions are as under:

1. Whether the Company has system in place to process all the accounting transactions through IT system? If yes, the implications of processing of accounting transactions outside IT system on the integrity of the accounts along with the financial implications, if any, may be stated.

Comments: Based on the information and explanation provided to us by the Management and considering the samples we checked during the course of audit, we understand that the accounting transactions are processed within the scope of the IT system. The Financial accounting of the Company is done on Tally ERP Software. The Loan accounting of the Company is done on customized Loan Accounting Software namely, "Integrated Financial Management System (IFMS)". As explained by the Management and considering the samples checked by us during the course of audit, the figures from IFMS were also reconciled with the Tally ERP software.

2. Whether there is any restructuring of an existing loan or cases of waiver/ write off of debts/ loans/ interest etc. made by a lender to the Company due to the Company's inability to repay the loan? If yes, the financial impact may be stated. Whether such cases are properly

accounted for? (In case, lender is a Government company, then this direction is also applicable for statutory auditor of Lender Company).

Comments: Based on the information and explanations provided to us by the Management, we understand that no funds have been raised by the Company via loans during the year under audit and also, no loans payable were outstanding in the financial records of the Company as of beginning of the year under audit i.e. 1st April 2023 and as of year end i.e. 31st March 2024. Hence, we are unable to comment on restructuring of loan or cases of waiver/ write off of loans/ interest etc. by a lender to the Company.

3. Whether funds (grants/subsidy etc.) received/receivable for specific schemes from Central/State Government or its agencies were properly accounted for/ utilized as per its term and conditions? List the cases of deviation.

Comments: Based on the information and explanations provided to us by the Management and considering the samples we checked during the course of audit, the funds received for specific schemes from Central/State Government or its agencies were properly accounted for and utilized as per the specified terms and conditions.

**For Mercurius & Associates LLP
(Formerly known as AJSH & Co LLP)**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No: 021893N/N500033

Sd/-

Ravi Gupta

Partner

Membership No: 513865

UDIN: 24513865BKHUBM5063

Place: New Delhi

Date: 27.08.2024



APPENDIX-E

COMMENTS OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA UNDER SECTION 143(6)(b) OF THE COMPANIES ACT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF NATIONAL SCHEDULED TRIBES FINANCE AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, NEW DELHI FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31ST MARCH 2024.

The preparation of financial statements National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation, New Delhi for the year ended 31 March 2024 in accordance with the financial reporting framework prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 (The Act) is the responsibility of the management of the company. The statutory auditor appointed by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under section 139 (5) of the Act is responsible for expressing opinion on the financial statements under section 143 of the Act based on Independent audit in accordance with the standards on auditing prescribed under section 143(10) of the Act. This is stated to have been done by them vide their Audit Report dated 27.08.2024

I, on Behalf of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, have conducted a Supplementary audit of the financial statements of National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation, New Delhi for the year ended 31st March 2024 under section 143(6)(a) of the Act. This supplementary audit has been carried out independently without access of the working papers of this statutory auditors and is limited primarily to inquiries of the statutory auditors and company personnel and a selective examination of some of the accounting records.

On the basis of my supplementary audit, nothing significant has come to my knowledge Which would give rise to any comment upon or supplement to statutory auditor's report under Section 143(6)(b) of the Act.

**For and on behalf of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India**

**Place : New Delhi
Dated : 25.10.2024**

**Sd/-
(Rajiv Kumar Pandey)
Director General of Audit
(Central Expenditure), New Delhi**



LIST OF STATE CHANNELISING AGENCIES (SCAs) OF NSTFDC

S.No.	Name and Address of SCA	S.No.	Name and Address of SCA
1.	Andhra Pradesh Scheduled Tribes Coop. Finance Corp. Ltd. (TRICOR) 40-6-22/A, 1st Floor, Above Syndicate Bank, Revenue Colony, Kandhari Hotel Road, Vijayawada- 520010, Andhra Pradesh Telefax: 0866-2475989	2.	The Andaman & Nicobar State Coop Bank Ltd. 98, Maulana Azad Road, Port Blair-744 101 Andaman & Nicobar Island Tel: 03192-233395 Fax: 03192-232758
3.	Arunachal Pradesh Industrial & Finance Dev. Corp., C-Sector, Itanagar – 791 111 Arunachal Pradesh Tel: 0360-2212672, 2212673 Fax: 0360-2211786	4.	Arunachal Pradesh State Cooperative Apex Bank Ltd. D-Sector, Naharlagun, Papum Pare Dist., Itanagar – 791 110 Arunachal Pradesh Tel: 0360-2245631, 2244356 Fax: 0360-2244027
5.	Assam Plain Tribes Development Corp. Ltd. Ganeshguri Chariali, Dispur – 781 005 Guwahati, Assam Tel: 0361-2201521, 2209126	6.	Bihar State Scheduled Castes Co-op. Development Corp. Ltd. Malayanil Budha Colony, Patna – 800 001, Bihar Tel: 0612-2525612, 3098199 Fax: 0612-2525612
7.	Chhattisgarh Rajya Antyavasayee Sahkari Vitta Aivam Vikas Nigam Sector 24, Tribal Research Institute, New Raipur – 492018 Chhattisgarh Tel: 0771-4248601-615 Telefax: 0771-4248617	8.	Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman & Diu SCs/STs, OBCs & Minorities Fin. & Dev. Corp. Ltd., Ground Floor, Right Wing, Old DIC Office, 66 KVA Road, Near Electricity Office, AMLI, Silvassa – 396 230 Tel: 0260-2642043, 2643152 Fax : 0260-2642043
9.	Goa State Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corp. Ltd. 2nd Floor, Dayanand Smriti Building, Swami Vivekanand Road, Panaji, Goa-403 001 Tel: 0832-2426268, 2426949 Fax: 0832-2420215	10.	Gujarat Tribal Development Corp. Ground Floor, Birsa Munda Bhawan, Sector 10A, Gandhinagar – 382 010, Gujarat Tel: 079-23253887, 23256846 Fax: 079-23253889
11.	Himachal Pradesh Scheduled Castes & Scheduled Tribes Development Corp., Kalyan Bhawan, Near Ambusha Resorts Post Office, Solan – 173212. Himachal Pradesh Tel: 01792-220671 Fax: 01792-220058	12.	J & K Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes & Backward Classes Development Corp., HO. 715-A, Last Morh, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu-180 004 Jammu & Kashmir Telefax: 0191-2433229



S.No.	Name and Address of SCA	S.No.	Name and Address of SCA
13.	Jharkhand State Tribal Co-operative Development Corp. Ltd. Balihar Road, Morabadi Ranchi – 834 008, Jharkhand Tel: 0651-25512398 Fax: 0651-2551686	14.	Karnataka Maharshi Valmiki Scheduled Tribes Development Corporation Ltd. 10, 3rd Floor, Khadi Bhavan, Jasma Devi Bhavan Road, Vasanthanagara, Bangalore - 560052. Karnataka Tel: 080-29901193
15.	Kerala State Development Corp. for Scheduled Castes & Scheduled Tribes Ltd. P.B.No.523, Town Hall Road Thrissur – 680 020, Kerala Tel: 0487-2334131, 2331469, 2331064 Fax: 0487-2334131	16.	Kerala State Women's Development Corp. Ltd., 1st Floor, Transport Bhawan, KSRTDC Building, Eastfort, Attakulangar (P.O), Thiruvananthapuram-695003, Kerala Tel: 0471-2334296, 2336006, 2727668 Fax: 0471-2316006
17.	Lakshadweep Development Corp. Ltd., 27/1038 B, Panampilly Nagar Link Road, Panampilly Nagar, Ernakulam, Kerala 682036 Tel: 0484-2323448, 2323458, 2310987 Fax: 0484-2322924 Kavarati (Office) Fax: 04896-263140	18.	M. P. Adivasi Vitta Aivam Vikas Nigam Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan 35 Shyamala Hills Bhopal – 462 002, Madhya Pradesh Tel: 0755-2660672
19.	Manipur Tribal Development Corp. Ltd. Lamphelpat, Imphal – 795 004, Manipur Tel: 0385-2310452, 2310293 Fax: 0385-2452629	20.	Meghalaya State Cooperative Apex Bank Ltd. M. G. Road, Shillong – 793 001 Meghalaya Tel: 0364-2224160, 2223753, 2224166 Fax: 0364-2222026
21.	Mizoram Khadi & Village Industries Board New Capital Complex, Khatla, Aizawl – 796 001, Mizoram Tel: 0389-2342460 Fax: 0389-2347587	22.	Mizoram Urban Cooperative Dev. Bank Ltd. Lalsawmliani Building (Top Floor), Zarkawt Aizawl – 796 001, Mizoram Tel: 0389-2346508, 2343475 Fax: 0389-2346508/ (PCO-2345526)
23.	Nagaland Industrial Dev. Corp. Ltd. IDC House, P.B. No.5 Dimapur – 797 112 Nagaland Tel: 03862-230571, 230574 Fax: 03862-226473	24.	Nagaland State Cooperative Bank Ltd. Head Office NSCB Building, Circular Road, Churches Colony, Dimapur – 797 112, Nagaland Tel: 03862-228335, 228578, /220702 Fax: 03862-230139, 228578, 227040
25.	National Cooperative Development Corp. 4, Siri Institutional Area Hauz Khas New Delhi – 110 016. Tel: 011-26567475, 26567026, 26567202 Fax: 011-26962370	26.	North Eastern Development Finance Corp. Ltd. (NEDFi) G. S. Road, Dispur, Guwahati – 781 006 Assam Tel: 0361-222 2200 Fax: 0361-223 7733-4



LIST OF SCAs

S.No.	Name and Address of SCA	S.No.	Name and Address of SCA
27.	Odisha SCs STs Dev. & Finance Coop. Corp. Ltd., Lewis Road, Bhubaneswar – 751 014, Odisha Tel: 0674-2431798 Fax: 0674-2432107	28.	Rajasthan SCs & STs Finance & Dev. Co-op. Corp., Nehru Sahkar Bhawan, Central Block, III Floor, Bhawani Singh Road Jaipur – 302 002, Rajasthan Tel: 0141-2740745, 2740880, 2740544 Fax: 0141-2740880
29.	Shabari Adivasi Vitta Va Vikas Mahamandal Maryadit, Adivasi Vikash Bhawan, 3rd Floor, Ram Ganesh Gadkari Chowk Old Agra Road, Nashik – 422 002, Maharashtra Tel: 0253-2576860, 2571782 Fax: 0253-2571560	30.	Sikkim Scheduled Castes, Tribes & Backward Classes Dev. Corp. Ltd. Sonam Tshering Marg (Kazi Marg), Gangtok – 737 101. Sikkim Telefax: 03592-209430
31.	Stree Nidhi Credit Cooperative Federation Ltd., Govt. of Telangana, 401, 402, 5-9-22/B, My Home Sarovar Plaza, Secretariat Road, Saifabad, Hyderabad-500063. Tel: 040-23292090, Fax: 040-23292003	32.	Stree Nidhi Credit Cooperative Federation Ltd., Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, 2nd Floor, NTR Administrative Block, PNBS, Vijayawada-520013.
33.	Tamil Nadu Adi Dravidar Housing and Development Corp. Ltd. (TAHDCO) No. 31, Cenotaph Road, 2nd Lane Teybampet, Chennai-600 018 Tel: 044 24310197, Fax: 044-26154107	34.	Telangana State Scheduled Tribal Cooperative Finance Corporation, First Floor, DSS Bhavan, Masab Tank, Hyderabad-500028, Telangana Tel: 040-23317126, 23317134
35.	Tribal Development Co-op. Corp. of Orissa Ltd., TDCCOL Building, Rupali Square, Unit IX, Bhubaneswar-751022. Odisha Tel: 0674-2542475, 2540473 Fax: 0674-2544828	36.	Tripura Scheduled Tribes Co-op. Dev. Corp. Ltd., Supari Bagan, Krishna Nagar P.O. Lake Chowmani Agartala – 799 001, Tripura Tel: 0381-2226496, 2226515, 2226543 Fax: 0381-2326512
37.	Uttarakhand Bahudeshiya Vitta Evam Vikas Nigam Bhagat Singh Colony, Directorate of Tribals, Adhwiwala, Dehradun – 248 001 Uttarakhand Tel: 0135-2654980	38.	West Bengal SCs & STs Development & Finance Corp. CF-217/A/1, Sector-I, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700 064, West Bengal Tel: 033-40261500/1505/1509-31 Fax: 033-40051233/1234
39.	West Bengal Tribal Development Cooperative Corp. Ltd., Sidhu Kanu Bhawan, KB-18, Sector-III, Bidhan Nagar, Kolkata – 700 106. West Bengal Tel: 033-23351832, 23351918 Fax: 033-23351935		



PSU Banks

Bank of Baroda
Central Bank of India
Indian Bank
Punjab National Bank
Union Bank of India

Regional Rural Banks

- | | |
|--|-------------------------------------|
| 1. Andhra Pradesh Grameena Vikash Bank | 10. Nagaland Rural Bank |
| 2. Assam Gramin Vikash Bank | 11. Odisha Gramya Bank |
| 3. Baroda Gujarat Gramin Bank | 12. Purvanchal Bank (Uttar Pradesh) |
| 4. Central Madhya Pradesh Gramin Bank | 13. Rajasthan Marudhara Gramin Bank |
| 5. Jharkhand Gramin Bank | 14. Saurashtra Gramin Bank |
| 6. Karnataka Vikas Grameena Bank | 15. Tamil Nadu Grama Bank |
| 7. Kerala Gramin Bank | 16. Telangana Gramin Bank |
| 8. Meghalaya Rural Bank | 17. Tripura Gramin Bank |
| 9. Mizoram Rural Bank | 18. Uttarakhand Gramin Bank |

Glimpses of SCAs Meets



Glimpses of SCAs Meets



Glimpses of Awareness Camps and Participation in Various Events



Glimpses of Awareness Camps and Participation in Various Events



Glimpses of Awareness Camps and Participation in Various Events



Orientation Workshop of ST Women Entrepreneurs





22nd Annual General Meeting of the Corporation held in New Delhi under the Chairmanship of Shri Anil Kumar Jha, Secretary Ministry of Tribal Affairs



97th Board Meeting of the Corporation held in New Delhi

Glimpses of Udyan Utsav-2 at Rashtrapati Bhavan



Glimpses of Udyan Utsav-2 at Rashtrapati Bhavan

